
REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

1/81

DELTA REPORT
10-Q
XHR - XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, I

10-Q - MARCH 31, 2024 COMPARED TO 10-Q - SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

TOTAL DELTAS 2183

CHANGES 330
DELETIONS 592
ADDITIONS 1261

REFINITIV

The following comparison report has been automatically generated

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

2/81

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549
____________________________

FORM 10-Q
____________________________

(Mark One)

☑ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024

OR

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period ended ______ to ______

Commission file number 001-36594
___________________________

Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

_______________________

Maryland   20-0141677
(State of Incorporation)   (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

     

200 S. Orange Avenue

Suite 2700, Orlando, Florida   32801
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)   (Zip Code)

(407) 246-8100

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class Trading Symbol Name of each exchange on which registered

Common Stock XHR New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding
12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. ☑ Yes ☐ No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of
this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). ☑ Yes ☐ No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company.
See definition of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer”, “smaller reporting company”, and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer ☑ Accelerated filer ☐

Non-accelerated filer ☐ Smaller reporting company ☐

Emerging growth company ☐

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial
accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). ☐ Yes ☑ No
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As of October 31, 2023 May 2, 2024, there were 105,201,059 101,963,677 shares of the registrant’s common stock outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

September

30, 2023

December

31, 2022

Assets (Unaudited) (Audited)

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Assets: Assets: (Unaudited) (Audited)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

4/81

Investment

properties:

Investment

properties:

Land

Land

Land Land $ 460,327  $ 460,536 

Buildings and

other

improvements

Buildings and

other

improvements 3,157,652  3,086,785 

Total

Total

Total Total $ 3,617,979  $3,547,321 

Less:

accumulated

depreciation

Less:

accumulated

depreciation (1,045,656) (945,786)

Net

investment

properties

Net

investment

properties $ 2,572,323  $2,601,535 

Cash and cash

equivalents

Cash and cash

equivalents 219,165  305,103 

Restricted cash

and escrows

Restricted cash

and escrows 56,940  60,807 

Accounts and

rents

receivable, net

of allowance for

doubtful

accounts

Accounts and

rents

receivable, net

of allowance for

doubtful

accounts 39,195  37,562 

Intangible assets, net of
accumulated amortization of
$1,189 and $1,068, respectively 4,939  5,060 

Intangible
assets, net of
accumulated
amortization of
$261 and $241,
respectively

Other assets

Other assets

Other assets Other assets 70,154  69,988 

Total assets Total assets $ 2,962,716  $3,080,055 

Liabilities

Debt, net of loan premiums,

discounts and unamortized

deferred financing costs (Note 5) $ 1,394,684  $1,429,105 

Total assets

Total assets

Liabilities:

Debt, net of loan premiums,

discounts and unamortized

deferred financing costs (Note 4)

Debt, net of loan premiums,

discounts and unamortized

deferred financing costs (Note 4)

Debt, net of loan premiums,

discounts and unamortized

deferred financing costs (Note 4)
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Accounts

payable and

accrued

expenses

Accounts

payable and

accrued

expenses 107,363  107,097 

Distributions

payable

Distributions

payable 10,870  11,455 

Other liabilities Other liabilities 78,852  72,390 

Total

liabilities

Total

liabilities $ 1,591,769  $1,620,047 

Commitments and Contingencies

(Note 12)

Stockholders' equity

Common stock, $0.01 par value,
500,000,000 shares authorized,
106,050,821 and 112,519,672
shares issued and outstanding as
of September 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively $ 1,061  $ 1,126 

Total liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments

and

Contingencies

(Note 11) Commitments and Contingencies (Note 11)

Stockholders'

equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value,
500,000,000 shares authorized,
101,963,677 and 102,372,589
shares issued and outstanding as
of March 31, 2024 and December
31, 2023, respectively

Common stock, $0.01 par value,
500,000,000 shares authorized,
101,963,677 and 102,372,589
shares issued and outstanding as
of March 31, 2024 and December
31, 2023, respectively

Common stock, $0.01 par value,
500,000,000 shares authorized,
101,963,677 and 102,372,589
shares issued and outstanding as
of March 31, 2024 and December
31, 2023, respectively

Additional paid

in capital

Additional paid

in capital 1,980,706  2,063,273 

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

income

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

income 5,779  — 

Accumulated

distributions in

excess of net

earnings

Accumulated

distributions in

excess of net

earnings (644,287) (623,216)

Total

Company

stockholders'

equity

Total

Company

stockholders'

equity $ 1,343,259  $1,441,183 

Non-controlling

interests

Non-controlling

interests 27,688  18,825 

Total equity Total equity $ 1,370,947  $1,460,008 
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Total

liabilities and

equity

Total

liabilities and

equity $ 2,962,716  $3,080,055 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023

(Unaudited)
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024

2024

2024

Revenues:

Revenues:

Revenues: Revenues:

Rooms revenues Rooms revenues $ 138,668  $ 142,604  $ 450,255  $ 431,382 

Rooms revenues

Rooms revenues

Food and beverage revenues

Food and beverage revenues

Food and beverage

revenues

Food and beverage

revenues 71,815  76,153  259,972  240,669 

Other revenues Other revenues 21,541  21,911  61,836  62,415 

Other revenues

Other revenues

Total revenues

Total revenues

Total revenues Total revenues $ 232,024  $ 240,668  $ 772,063  $ 734,466 

Expenses: Expenses:

Expenses:

Expenses:

Rooms expenses

Rooms expenses

Rooms expenses Rooms expenses 35,510  36,163  108,866  101,803 

Food and beverage

expenses

Food and beverage

expenses 53,769  55,888  174,445  161,796 

Food and beverage expenses

Food and beverage expenses

Other direct expenses

Other direct expenses

Other direct expenses Other direct expenses 5,835  6,155  17,547  17,815 

Other indirect

expenses

Other indirect

expenses 65,142  64,590  197,896  181,509 

Other indirect expenses

Other indirect expenses

Management and franchise fees
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Management and franchise fees

Management and

franchise fees

Management and

franchise fees 7,403  9,083  26,818  27,758 

Total hotel operating

expenses

Total hotel operating

expenses $ 167,659  $ 171,879  $ 525,572  $ 490,681 

Total hotel operating expenses

Total hotel operating expenses

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and

amortization

Depreciation and

amortization 33,094  34,311  100,325  99,127 

Real estate taxes,

personal property

taxes and insurance

Real estate taxes,

personal property

taxes and insurance 12,918  11,228  38,196  33,452 

Real estate taxes, personal property taxes and

insurance

Real estate taxes, personal property taxes and

insurance

Ground lease expense

Ground lease expense

Ground lease

expense

Ground lease

expense 751  685  2,245  2,035 

General and

administrative

expenses

General and

administrative

expenses 9,625  9,059  28,380  25,603 

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses

Gain on business interruption insurance

Gain on business interruption insurance

Gain on business

interruption insurance

Gain on business

interruption insurance (218) (2,487) (218) (2,487)

Other operating expenses (credit) 206  (87) 816  238 

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses

Impairment and other losses

Impairment and other losses

Impairment and other

losses

Impairment and other

losses —  —  —  1,278 

Total expenses Total expenses $ 224,035  $ 224,588  $ 695,316  $ 649,927 

Total expenses

Total expenses

Operating income

Operating income

Operating income Operating income $ 7,989  $ 16,080  $ 76,747  $ 84,539 

Other income Other income 2,031  1,767  6,212  2,671 

Other income

Other income

Interest expense

Interest expense

Interest expense Interest expense (20,524) (20,583) (64,308) (61,474)
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Loss on

extinguishment of

debt

Loss on

extinguishment of

debt (20) —  (1,189) (294)

Net income (loss) before income taxes $ (10,524) $ (2,736) $ 17,462  $ 25,442 

Income tax (expense) benefit 1,639  1,029  (5,382) (4,148)

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Net income before income taxes

Net income before income taxes

Net income before income taxes

Income tax expense

Income tax expense

Income tax expense

Net income (loss) $ (8,885) $ (1,707) $ 12,080  $ 21,294 

Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling

interests (Note 1) 356  44  (537) (633)

Net income

Net income

Net income

Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests (Note 1)

Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests (Note 1)

Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests (Note 1)

Net income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders $ (8,529) $ (1,663) $ 11,543  $ 20,661 

Net income attributable to common stockholders

Net income attributable to common stockholders

Net income attributable to common stockholders

XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income, (Loss), Continued

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023
(Unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share

Net income (loss) per share available to common stockholders - basic and diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ 0.10  $ 0.18 

Weighted-average number of common shares (basic) 107,006,690  114,322,269  109,345,761  114,334,110 

Weighted-average number of common shares (diluted) 107,006,690  114,322,269  109,568,449  114,719,309 

Comprehensive income (loss):

Net income (loss) $ (8,885) $ (1,707) $ 12,080  $ 21,294 

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Unrealized gain on interest rate derivative instruments 1,676  36  7,582  2,932 

Reclassification adjustment for amounts recognized in net income (loss) (interest expense) (1,083) (147) (1,543) 1,697 

$ (8,292) $ (1,818) $ 18,119  $ 25,923 

Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interests


(Note 1) 325  47  (797) (1,079)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to the Company $ (7,967) $ (1,771) $ 17,322  $ 24,844 
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Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Basic and diluted income per share:

Net income per share available to common stockholders - basic and diluted $ 0.08  $ 0.06 

Weighted-average number of common shares (basic) 101,959,418  111,777,894 

Weighted-average number of common shares (diluted) 102,364,928  112,037,369 

Comprehensive income:

Net income $ 8,967  $ 6,553 

Other comprehensive income:

Unrealized gain on interest rate derivative instruments 2,259  — 

Reclassification adjustment for amounts recognized in net income (interest expense) (1,132) — 

$ 10,094  $ 6,553 

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests (Note 1) (518) (273)

Comprehensive income attributable to the Company $ 9,576  $ 6,280 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023
(Unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Common Stock

Shares Amount

Additional paid

in capital

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

income (loss)

Distributions in

excess of

retained

earnings

Non-controlling

interests of

Operating

Partnership Total

Balance at June 30, 2023 108,121,598  $ 1,082  $ 2,005,265  $ 5,217  $ (625,118) $ 25,325  $ 1,411,771 

Net loss —  —  —  —  (8,529) (356) (8,885)

Repurchase of common shares, net (2,070,777) $ (21) $ (25,021) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (25,042)

Dividends, common share / units ($0.10) —  —  —  —  (10,640) (233) (10,873)

Share-based compensation —  —  462  —  —  2,921  3,383 

Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized gain on interest rate derivative instruments —  —  —  1,598  —  78  1,676 

Reclassification adjustment for amounts recognized in net loss —  —  —  (1,036) —  (47) (1,083)

Balance at September 30, 2023 106,050,821  $ 1,061  $ 1,980,706  $ 5,779  $ (644,287) $ 27,688  $ 1,370,947 

Common Stock

Shares Amount

Additional paid

in capital

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

income

Distributions in

excess of

retained

earnings

Non-controlling

interests of

Operating

Partnership Total

Balance at December 31, 2023 102,372,589  $ 1,024  $ 1,934,775  $ 2,439  $ (647,246) $ 26,505  $ 1,317,497 

Net income —  —  —  —  8,534  433  8,967 

Repurchase of common shares, net (468,107) (5) (6,319) —  —  —  (6,324)

Dividends, common share / units ($0.12) —  —  —  —  (11,990) (270) (12,260)

Share-based compensation 80,837  1  545  —  —  3,475  4,021 
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Shares redeemed to satisfy tax withholding on vested share-based

compensation (21,642) —  (334) —  —  —  (334)

Redemption of Operating Partnership Units —  —  —  —  —  (655) (655)

Other comprehensive income:

Unrealized gain on interest rate derivative instruments —  —  —  2,120  —  139  2,259 

Reclassification adjustment for amounts recognized in net income —  —  —  (1,078) —  (54) (1,132)

Balance at March 31, 2024 101,963,677  $ 1,020  $ 1,928,667  $ 3,481  $ (650,702) $ 29,573  $ 1,312,039 

    

Balance at June 30, 2022 114,353,273  $ 1,144  $ 2,091,042  $ 202  $ (634,137) $ 13,330  $ 1,471,581 

Net loss —  —  —  —  (1,663) (44) (1,707)

Repurchase of common shares, net (120,978) (1) (1,877) —  —  —  (1,878)

Dividends, common share / units ($0.10) —  —  —  —  (11,448) (204) (11,652)

Share-based compensation 40,871  —  435  —  —  2,438  2,873 

Shares redeemed to satisfy tax withholding on vested share-based

compensation (9,953) —  (137) —  —  —  (137)

Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized gain on interest rate derivative instruments —  —  —  35  —  1  36 

Reclassification adjustment for amounts recognized in net loss —  —  —  (143) —  (4) (147)

Balance at September 30, 2022 114,263,213  $ 1,143  $ 2,089,463  $ 94  $ (647,248) $ 15,517  $ 1,458,969 

Balance at December 31, 2022 112,519,672  $ 1,126  $ 2,063,273  $ —  $ (623,216) $ 18,825  $ 1,460,008 

Net income —  —  —  —  6,280  273  6,553 

Repurchase of common shares, net (1,905,820) (19) (26,727) —  —  —  (26,746)

Dividends, common share / units ($0.10) —  —  —  —  (11,124) (228) (11,352)

Share-based compensation 65,247  —  419  —  —  2,248  2,667 

Shares redeemed to satisfy tax withholding on vested share-based

compensation (17,613) —  (258) —  —  —  (258)

Balance at March 31, 2023 110,661,486  $ 1,107  $ 2,036,707  $ —  $ (628,060) $ 21,118  $ 1,430,872 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Common Stock

Shares Amount

Additional paid

in capital

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

income (loss)

Distributions in

excess of

retained

earnings

Non-controlling

Interests of

Operating

Partnership Total

Balance at December 31, 2022 112,519,672  $ 1,126  $ 2,063,273  $ —  $ (623,216) $ 18,825  $ 1,460,008 

Net income —  —  —  —  11,543  537  12,080 

Repurchase of common shares, net (6,516,485) (65) (83,671) —  —  —  (83,736)

Dividends, common share / units ($0.30) —  —  —  —  (32,614) (692) (33,306)

Share-based compensation 65,247  —  1,362  —  8,758  10,120 

Shares redeemed to satisfy tax withholding on vested share-based

compensation (17,613) —  (258) —  —  —  (258)

Other comprehensive income:

Unrealized gain on interest rate derivative instruments —  —  —  7,256  —  326  7,582 
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Reclassification adjustment for amounts recognized in net income —  —  —  (1,477) —  (66) (1,543)

Balance at September 30, 2023 106,050,821  $ 1,061  $ 1,980,706  $ 5,779  $ (644,287) $ 27,688  $ 1,370,947 

Balance at December 31, 2021 114,306,727  $ 1,143  $ 2,090,393  $ (4,089) $ (656,461) $ 7,095  $ 1,438,081 

Net income —  —  —  —  20,661  633  21,294 

Repurchase of common shares, net (120,978) (1) (1,877) —  —  —  (1,878)

Dividends, common shares / units ($0.10) —  —  —  —  (11,448) (204) (11,652)

Share-based compensation 103,895  1  1,387  —  —  7,547  8,935 

Shares redeemed to satisfy tax withholding on vested share-based

compensation (26,431) —  (440) —  —  —  (440)

Other comprehensive income:

Unrealized gain on interest rate derivative instruments —  —  —  2,535  —  397  2,932 

Reclassification adjustment for amounts recognized in net income —  —  —  1,648  —  49  1,697 

Balance at September 30, 2022 114,263,213  $ 1,143  $ 2,089,463  $ 94  $ (647,248) $ 15,517  $ 1,458,969 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Nine Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023
(Unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2023 2022

Three Months Ended March 31, Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2024 2023

Cash flows from

operating activities:

Cash flows from

operating activities:

Net income Net income $ 12,080  $ 21,294 

Net income

Net income

Adjustments to

reconcile net

income to net cash

provided by

operating activities:

Adjustments to

reconcile net

income to net cash

provided by

operating activities:

Depreciation

Depreciation

Depreciation Depreciation 100,165  98,709 

Non-cash

ground rent

and

amortization of

other

intangibles

Non-cash

ground rent

and

amortization of

other

intangibles 160  418 

Amortization of

debt

premiums,

discounts, and

financing costs

Amortization of

debt

premiums,

discounts, and

financing costs 3,558  3,925 

Loss on

extinguishment

of debt

Loss on

extinguishment

of debt 1,189  294 
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Gain on

insurance

recoveries

Gain on

insurance

recoveries (535) (3,550)

Gain on insurance recoveries

Gain on insurance recoveries

Share-based

compensation

expense

Share-based

compensation

expense 9,861  8,598 

Deferred

interest

expense

Deferred

interest

expense (1,296) (409)

Changes in assets

and liabilities:

Changes in assets

and liabilities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts and rents receivable

Accounts and rents receivable

Accounts and

rents

receivable

Accounts and

rents

receivable (1,633) (10,435)

Other assets Other assets 8,020  1,013 

Accounts

payable and

accrued

expenses

Accounts

payable and

accrued

expenses (485) 25,282 

Other liabilities Other liabilities 6,861  12,755 

Net cash provided

by operating

activities

Net cash provided

by operating

activities $ 137,945  $ 157,894 

Net cash provided by operating

activities

Net cash provided by operating

activities

Cash flows from

investing activities:

Cash flows from

investing activities:

Purchase of investment properties —  (328,493)

Capital

expenditures

Capital

expenditures (69,506) (40,682)

Proceeds from sale of investment

properties —  32,820 

Capital expenditures

Capital expenditures

Proceeds from property insurance

Proceeds from property insurance

Proceeds from

property

insurance

Proceeds from

property

insurance 535  3,723 

Performance

guaranty

payments

Performance

guaranty

payments 1,389  1,695 

Net cash used in

investing activities

Net cash used in

investing activities $ (67,582) $ (330,937)

Net cash used in investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities
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Cash flows from

financing activities:

Cash flows from

financing activities:

Proceeds from mortgage debt

modification

Proceeds from mortgage debt

modification

Proceeds from

mortgage debt

modification

Proceeds from

mortgage debt

modification 440  — 

Payoff of

mortgage debt

Payoff of

mortgage debt (99,488) (65,000)

Principal

payments of

mortgage debt

Principal

payments of

mortgage debt (2,492) (3,093)

Proceeds from

2023 Term

Loans

Proceeds from

2023 Term

Loans 225,000  — 

Principal

payments on

Corporate

Credit Facility

Term Loan

Principal

payments on

Corporate

Credit Facility

Term Loan (125,000) — 

Repurchase of 2020 Senior Notes (34,925) — 

Payment of

loan fees and

issuance costs

Payment of

loan fees and

issuance costs (5,554) — 

Payment loan modification fees (25) — 

Repurchase of common shares (83,736) (1,878)

Payment of loan fees and issuance

costs

Payment of loan fees and issuance

costs

Payment of

loan

modification

fees

Repurchase of

common

shares

Redemption of

Operating

Partnership

Units

Dividends and dividend equivalents

Dividends and dividend equivalents

Dividends and dividend equivalents

Shares

redeemed to

satisfy tax

withholding on

vested share-

based

compensation

Shares

redeemed to

satisfy tax

withholding on

vested share-

based

compensation (578) (490)

Dividends and dividend equivalents (33,810) (54)

Net cash used in financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities
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Net cash used in

financing activities

Net cash used in

financing activities $ (160,168) $ (70,515)

Net decrease in

cash and cash

equivalents and

restricted cash

Net decrease in

cash and cash

equivalents and

restricted cash (89,805) (243,558)

Cash and cash

equivalents and

restricted cash, at

beginning of period

Cash and cash

equivalents and

restricted cash, at

beginning of period 365,910  554,231 

Cash and cash

equivalents and

restricted cash, at

end of period

Cash and cash

equivalents and

restricted cash, at

end of period $ 276,105  $ 310,673 

XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, Continued

For the Nine Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023
(Unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2023 2022

Three Months Ended March

31, Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2024 2023

Supplemental

disclosure of

cash flow

information:

Supplemental

disclosure of

cash flow

information:

The following

table provides a

reconciliation of

cash and cash

equivalents and

restricted cash

reported within

the condensed

consolidated

balance sheets

to the amount

shown in the

condensed

consolidated

statements of

cash flows:

The following

table provides a

reconciliation of

cash and cash

equivalents and

restricted cash

reported within

the condensed

consolidated

balance sheets

to the amount

shown in the

condensed

consolidated

statements of

cash flows:

The following table provides a

reconciliation of cash and cash

equivalents and restricted cash

reported within the condensed

consolidated balance sheets to the

amount shown in the condensed

consolidated statements of cash

flows:
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The following table provides a

reconciliation of cash and cash

equivalents and restricted cash

reported within the condensed

consolidated balance sheets to the

amount shown in the condensed

consolidated statements of cash

flows:

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and

cash

equivalents

Cash and

cash

equivalents $219,165  $259,885 

Restricted

cash

Restricted

cash 56,940  50,788 

Total cash and

cash equivalents

and restricted

cash shown in

the condensed

consolidated

statements of

cash flows

Total cash and

cash equivalents

and restricted

cash shown in

the condensed

consolidated

statements of

cash flows $276,105  $310,673 

The following

represent cash

paid during the

periods

presented for the

following:

The following

represent cash

paid during the

periods

presented for the

following:

The following represent cash paid

during the periods presented for

the following:

The following represent cash paid

during the periods presented for

the following:

Cash paid for interest, net of

capitalized interest

Cash paid for interest, net of

capitalized interest

Cash paid

for interest,

net of

capitalized

interest

Cash paid

for interest,

net of

capitalized

interest $ 64,996  $ 59,898 

Cash paid

for taxes

Cash paid

for taxes 3,795  2,100 

Supplemental

schedule of

non-cash

investing and

financing

activities:

Supplemental

schedule of

non-cash

investing and

financing

activities:

Supplemental schedule of non-

cash investing and financing

activities:

Supplemental schedule of non-

cash investing and financing

activities:
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Accrued capital expenditures

Accrued capital expenditures

Accrued

capital

expenditures

Accrued

capital

expenditures $ 2,164  $ 2,252 

Distributions

payable

Distributions

payable 10,870  11,660 

Distributions payable

Distributions payable

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024

1. Organization

Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. (the "Company" or "Xenia") is a Maryland corporation that invests in uniquely positioned luxury and upper upscale hotels and resorts with a focus on
the top 25 lodging markets as well as key leisure destinations in the United States.

Substantially all of the Company's assets are held by, and all the operations are conducted through, XHR LP (the "Operating Partnership"). XHR GP, Inc. is the sole general partner
of XHR LP and is wholly-owned by the Company. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company collectively owned 95.7% 95.2% of the common limited partnership units
issued by the Operating Partnership ("Operating Partnership Units"). The remaining 4.3% 4.8% of the Operating Partnership Units are owned by the other limited partners comprised
of certain of our current executive officers and current and prior or former members of our Board of Directors and includes vested and unvested long-term incentive plan ("LTIP")
partnership units. LTIP partnership units may or may not vest based on the passage of time and whether certain market-based performance objectives are met.

Xenia operates as a real estate investment trust ("REIT").  for U.S. federal income tax purposes. To qualify as a REIT, the Company cannot operate or manage its hotels. Therefore,
the Operating Partnership and its subsidiaries lease the hotel properties to XHR Holding, Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively with its subsidiaries, "XHR Holding"), the Company's
taxable REIT subsidiary ("TRS"), which engages third-party eligible independent contractors to manage the hotels.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, the Company owned 32 and 34 lodging properties, respectively. properties.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes have been prepared on an accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP" or "GAAP") and in conformity with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission
("SEC") applicable to financial information. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP have
been omitted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the SEC. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include normal recurring adjustments, which
management considers necessary for the fair presentation of the condensed consolidated balance sheets, condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
income, (loss), condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the periods presented. The unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as of and for the year ended December 31,
2022 December 31, 2023, included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 2, 2023 February 27, 2024. Operating results for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of actual operating results for the entire year.

Basis of Presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, the Operating Partnership, and XHR Holding. The Company's subsidiaries generally consist
of limited liability companies, limited partnerships and the TRS. The effects of all inter-company transactions have been eliminated.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts in these condensed consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation as of and for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2023.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and revenues and expenses. These estimates are prepared using management's best
judgment, after considering past, current and expected future economic conditions. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Risks and Uncertainties

For the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company had a geographical concentration of revenues generated from hotels in the Orlando, Florida
market and Houston, Texas markets that exceeded 10% ten percent (10%) of total revenues for the period then ended. For the nine three months ended
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September 30, 2022,  March 31, 2023, the Company had a geographical concentration of revenues generated from hotels in the Orlando, Florida, Phoenix, Arizona and San Diego,
California Houston, Texas markets that exceeded 10% ten percent (10%) of total revenues for the period then ended. To the extent that there are adverse changes in these markets,
or the industry sectors that operate in these markets, our business and operating results could be negatively impacted.

Consolidation

The Company evaluates its investments in partially owned entities to determine whether such entities may be a variable interest entity ("VIE") or voting interest entity. If the entity is
a VIE, the determination of whether the Company is the primary beneficiary must then be made. The primary beneficiary determination is based on a qualitative assessment as to
whether the entity has (i) power to direct significant activities of the VIE and (ii) an obligation to absorb losses or the right to receive benefits that could be potentially significant to
the VIE. The Company will consolidate a VIE if it is deemed to be the primary beneficiary. The equity method of accounting is applied to entities in which the Company is not the
primary beneficiary, or the entity is not a VIE and over which the Company does not have effective control but can exercise influence over the entity with respect to its operations
and major decisions.

The Operating Partnership is a VIE. The Company's significant asset is its investment in the Operating Partnership, as described in Note 1, and consequently, substantially all of the
Company's assets and liabilities represent those assets and liabilities of the Operating Partnership.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all demand deposits, money market accounts and investments in certificates of deposit and repurchase agreements purchased, and similar accounts with a
maturity of three months or less, at the date of purchase, to be cash equivalents. The Company maintains its cash and cash equivalents at various banks and other financial
institutions. The combined account balances at banking institutions generally exceed the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insurance coverage and, as a result,
there is a concentration of credit risk related to amounts on deposit in excess of FDIC insurance coverage. The Company monitors its concentration risk and reallocates funds
among various institutions from time to time as determined appropriate based on perceived risks.

Restricted Cash and Escrows

Restricted cash primarily relates to furniture, fixtures and equipment replacement reserves ("FF&E reserves") as required per the terms of the Company's management and
franchise agreements, cash held in restricted escrows for real estate taxes and insurance, capital spending reserves and, at times, disposition-related holdback escrows.

Acquisition of Real Estate

Investments in hotel properties, including land and land improvements, buildings and building improvements, furniture, fixtures and equipment, and identifiable intangible assets, will
generally be accounted for as asset acquisitions. Acquired assets are recorded at their relative fair value based on total accumulated costs of the acquisition. Direct acquisition-
related costs are capitalized as a component of the acquired assets. This includes all costs related to finding, analyzing and negotiating a transaction.

The allocation of the purchase price is an area that requires judgment and significant estimates. Tangible and intangible assets typically include land, buildings and improvements,
furniture and fixtures, inventory, acquired above market and below market leases, in-place lease value, advance bookings, and any assumed financing that is determined to be
above or below market terms (all as applicable). Acquisition-date fair values of assets and assumed liabilities are determined based on replacement costs, appraised values, and
estimated fair values using methods similar to those used by independent appraisers and that use appropriate discount and/or capitalization rates and available market information.

Impairment

Long-lived assets and intangibles

The Company assesses the carrying values of the respective long-lived assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of these assets
may not be fully recoverable. Events or circumstances that may cause a review include, but are not limited to, when (1) a hotel property experiences a significant decrease in the
market price of the long-lived asset, (2) a hotel property experiences a current or projected loss from operations combined with a history of operating or cash flow losses, (3) it
becomes more likely than not that a hotel property will be sold before the end of its useful life, (4) an accumulation of costs is significantly in excess of the amount originally
expected for the acquisition, construction or renovation of a long-lived asset, (5) adverse changes in demand occur for lodging at a specific property due to declining national or local
economic conditions and/or new hotel construction in markets where the hotel is located, (6) there is a significant adverse change in legal factors or in the business climate that
could affect the value of the long-lived asset and/or (7) there is a significant adverse change in the extent or manner in which a long-lived asset is being used or in its physical
condition. If it is determined that the carrying value is not recoverable because the undiscounted cash flows do not exceed carrying value, the Company records an impairment
charge to the extent that the carrying value exceeds fair value.

Involuntary Conversion

In August 2021, Hurricane Ida impacted Loews New Orleans Hotel located in New Orleans, Louisiana. During For the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2024,
the Company recorded additional hurricane-related expensed $0.3 million of repair and cleanup costs related to The Ritz-Carlton, Denver which experienced damage as a result of
$1.3 million which winter storms in January 2024. This amount is included in impairment and other losses on the condensed consolidated statement of operations and
comprehensive income for the period then ended.

Insurance Recoveries

Insurance proceeds received in excess of recognized losses are treated as gain and are not recorded until contingencies are resolved. The Company received insurance proceeds
in excess of recognized losses related to damage sustained at Loews New Orleans Hotel during Hurricane Ida a restaurant kitchen fire which occurred in 2023 and resulted in the
recognition of a gain on insurance recovery of $0.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, and $1.0 million and $3.6 million, respectively,

for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2024. These amounts are This amount is included in other income on the condensed consolidated
statements statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) for the periods then ended. income.

The Company may also be entitled to business interruption proceeds for losses occurring at certain properties; however, an insurance recovery receivable will not be recorded until
a final settlement has been reached with the insurance company. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company recognized
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$0.2 $0.7 million in business interruption insurance proceeds, net of license and management fees, for a portion of lost income associated with related to a power outage at Fairmont
Pittsburgh during certain portions of December 2022 and January restaurant kitchen fire which occurred in 2023. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, the
Company recognized $1.5 million in business interruption insurance proceeds for a portion of lost income associated with cancellations at Loews New Orleans Hotel due to the
impact of Hurricane Ida in August 2021 as well as $1.0 million in proceeds for lost income associated with cancellations for properties in Texas due to the impact of the Texas winter
storms in February 2021. These amounts are This amount is included in gain on business interruption insurance on the condensed consolidated statements statement of operations
and comprehensive income (loss) for the periods period then ended.

Disposition of Real Estate

The Company accounts for dispositions of real estate in accordance with Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2017-05, Other Income - Gains and Losses from the Derecognition
of Nonfinancial Assets ("Subtopic 610-20") for the transactions between the Company and unrelated third-parties that are not considered a customer in the ordinary course of
business. Typically, the real estate assets disposed of do not represent the transfer of  Further, a business or contain a material amount interruption insurance recovery receivable of
financial assets, if any. The real estate assets promised in a sales contract are typically nonfinancial assets (i.e. land or a leasehold interest in land, buildings, furniture, fixtures and
equipment) or in substance nonfinancial assets. The Company recognizes a gain or loss in full when the real estate is sold, provided (a) there is a valid contract and (b)
transfer $0.3 million was accrued as of control has occurred. March 31, 2024.

Revenues

Revenues consist of amounts derived from hotel operations, including the sale of rooms for lodging accommodations, food and beverage, and other ancillary revenue generated by
hotel amenities including spa, parking, golf, resort fees and other services.

Revenues are generated from various distribution channels including but not limited to direct bookings, global distribution systems and Internet travel sites. Room transaction prices
are based on an individual hotel's location, room type and the bundle of services included in the reservation and are set by the hotel daily. Any discounts, including advanced
purchase, loyalty point redemptions or promotions are recognized at the discounted rate whereas rebates and incentives are recorded as a reduction in rooms revenues when
earned. Revenues from online channels are generally recognized net of commission fees, unless the end price paid by the guest is known. Rooms revenue is recognized over the
length of stay that the hotel room is occupied by the guest. Cash received from a guest prior to check-in is recorded as an advance deposit and is generally recognized as rooms
revenue at the time the room reservation has become non-cancellable, upon occupancy or upon expiration of the re-booking date. Advance deposits are included in other liabilities
on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. Payment of any remaining balance is typically due from the guest upon check-out. Sales, use, occupancy, and similar taxes are
collected and presented on a net basis (excluded from revenues).

Food and beverage transaction prices are based on the stated price for the specific food or beverage and varies depending on type, venue and hotel location. Service charges are
typically a percentage of food and beverage prices and meeting space rental. Food and beverage revenue is recognized at the point in time in which the goods and/or services are
rendered to the guest. Cash received in advance of an event is recorded as either a security or advance deposit. Security and advance deposits are recognized as revenue when it
becomes non-cancellable or at the time the food and beverage goods and services are rendered to the guest. Payment for the remaining balance of food and beverage goods and
services is due upon delivery and completion of such goods and services.

Parking and audio visual fees are recognized at the time services are provided to the guest. In parking and audio visual contracts in which we have control over the services
provided, we are considered the principal in the agreement and recognize the related revenues gross of associated costs. If we do not have control over the services in the contract,
we are considered the agent and record the related revenues net of associated costs.

Resort and amenity fees, spa, golf and other ancillary amenity revenues are recognized at the point in time the goods or services have been rendered to the guest at the stated
price for the service or amenity.

Share-Based Compensation

The Company maintains a share-based incentive plan that provides for the grant of stock options, stock awards, restricted stock units, LTIP units and other equity-based awards.
Share-based compensation is measured at the estimated fair value of the award on the date of grant, adjusted for forfeitures as they occur, and are generally recognized as an
expense on a straight-line basis over the longest vesting period for each grant for the entire award. An acceleration of expense recognition may occur in certain cases where the
award recipient has met or will meet the retirement eligibility requirements prior to the applicable vesting date. The determination of fair value of these awards is subjective and
involves significant estimates and assumptions including expected volatility of the Company's share price, expected dividend yield, expected term and assumptions of whether
certain of these awards will achieve performance thresholds. Share-based compensation is included in general and administrative expenses in the condensed consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) and capitalized in buildings and other improvements in the condensed consolidated balance sheets for certain
employees that manage property developments, renovations and capital improvements.

Deferred Financing Costs

Financing costs related to the Revolving Line revolving line of Credit credit and long-term debt are recorded at cost and are amortized as interest expense on a straight-line basis,
which approximates the effective interest method, over the life of the related debt instrument unless there is a significant modification to the debt instrument. Financing costs related
to the Senior Notes are amortized using the effective interest method. The balance of unamortized deferred financing costs related to the Revolving Line revolving line of
Credit credit is included in other assets and unamortized deferred financing costs related to all other debt are presented as a reduction in debt, net of loan premiums, discounts and
unamortized deferred financing costs on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

At September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, deferred financing costs related to the Revolving Line revolving line of Credit and the prior
revolving credit facility that was refinanced in January 2023 were $9.6 million and $7.8 million, offset by accumulated amortization of $5.4 $6.0 million and $6.4 $5.7 million,
respectively. At September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, deferred financing costs related to all other debt were $24.3 million, and
$26.3 million, offset by accumulated amortization of $10.8 $12.8 million and $10.5 $11.8 million, respectively.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standard Update 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment
Disclosures ("ASU 2023-07"). This guidance requires annual and interim disclosure of significant segment expenses that are provided to the chief operating decision maker
("CODM") and interim disclosures for all reportable segment's profit or loss and assets. Additionally, this guidance requires disclosure of the title and position of the CODM and an
explanation of how the CODM uses the reported measures of segment profit and loss in assessing segment performance and deciding how to allocate resources. This guidance,
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which also applies to entities with a single reportable segment, is expected to improve financial reporting by providing additional information about a public company's significant
segment expenses and more timely and detailed segment information reporting throughout the fiscal period. ASU 2023-07 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the new guidance
on the disclosures to its consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standard Update 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures
("ASU 2023-09"). This new guidance is designed to enhance the transparency and decision usefulness of income tax disclosures. The amendments of this update are related to the
rate reconciliation and income taxes paid, requiring (1) the consistent categories and greater disaggregation of information in the rate reconciliation and (2) income taxes paid
disaggregated by jurisdiction. ASU 2023-09 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the
impact of the new guidance on the disclosures to its consolidated financial statements.

3. Revenues

The following represents total revenues disaggregated by primary geographical markets (as defined by STR, Inc. ("STR")) for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Primary Markets September 30, 2023 September 30, 2023

Orlando, FL $ 25,028  $ 99,488 

San Diego, CA 30,499  77,102 

Houston, TX 22,033  76,365 

Phoenix, AZ 6,135  68,520 

Dallas, TX 16,053  53,264 

Atlanta, GA 15,885  48,360 

Nashville, TN 14,606  42,911 

San Francisco/San Mateo, CA 14,602  41,849 

Portland, OR 13,065  37,086 

Washington, DC-MD-VA 10,834  34,883 

Other 63,284  192,235 

Total $ 232,024  $ 772,063 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Primary Markets September 30, 2022 September 30, 2022

Orlando, FL $ 26,635  $ 99,780 

Phoenix, AZ 17,382  78,974 

San Diego, CA 28,937  74,998 

Houston, TX 17,442  62,517 

Dallas, TX 14,311  45,714 

Atlanta, GA 15,636  42,333 

Denver, CO 14,180  37,184 

San Francisco/San Mateo, CA 13,369  35,658 

Washington, DC-MD-VA 11,348  32,388 

Nashville, TN 13,573  30,424 

Other 67,855  194,496 

Total $ 240,668  $ 734,466 

4. Investment Properties

From time to time, the Company evaluates acquisition opportunities based on our investment criteria and/or the opportunistic disposition of our hotels in order to take advantage of
market conditions or in situations where the hotels no longer fit within our strategic objectives.

Acquisitions

In March 2022, the Company acquired a fee-simple interest in the 346-room W Nashville located in Nashville, Tennessee for a purchase price of $328.5 million including acquisition
costs and a $1.3 million credit related to an unfinished portion of the hotel provided by seller at closing.

The acquisition of W Nashville was funded with cash on hand and was accounted for as an asset acquisition resulting in the related acquisition costs being capitalized as part of the
purchase price. The results of operations for W Nashville have been included in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss)
since its acquisition date.
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The Company recorded the identifiable assets and liabilities, including intangible assets and liabilities, acquired in the asset acquisition at the acquisition date relative fair value,
which is based on the total accumulated costs of the acquisition. The following represents the purchase price allocation of the hotel acquired during the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 2023 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended

LandPrimary Markets March 31, 2024

Orlando, FL $ 36,364 44,551 

Buildings and improvements 264,766  Houston, TX 30,597 

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 31,091  Phoenix, AZ 23,132 

Intangible and other assets(1)
232  San Diego, CA 22,690 

Intangible liability(2)
(3,960) Dallas, TX 20,704 

Atlanta, GA 16,465 

San Francisco/San Mateo, CA 14,112 

Portland, OR 11,772 

Nashville, TN 11,345 

Washington, DC-MD-VA 10,877 

Other 61,243 

Total purchase price(3) $ 328,493 267,488 

(1) As part of the purchase price allocation for W Nashville, the Company allocated $0.1 million to advance bookings that were amortized over 1.3 years as well as $0.1 million allocated to food inventory.

(2) As part of the purchase price allocation for W Nashville, the Company allocated $4.0 million to a liability associated with key money received by the seller from the third-party hotel manager. This liability is being amortized

over 29.8 years and in the event of early termination is payable to the third-party hotel manager on a pro rata basis for the remaining portion of the term of the hotel management agreement.

(3) The total cost capitalized includes acquisition costs as the transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition.

Dispositions

In November 2021, the Company entered into an agreement to sell the 191-room Kimpton Hotel Monaco Chicago in Chicago, Illinois for a sale price of $36.0 million. The sale
closed in January 2022 and did not result in a gain or loss after previously recording an impairment of $15.7 million during the year ended December 31, 2021. Net cash proceeds
from the sale, after transaction closing costs, were $32.8 million.

Three Months Ended

Primary Markets March 31, 2023

Orlando, FL $ 40,408 

Phoenix, AZ 37,473 

Houston, TX 27,459 

San Diego, CA 21,975 

Dallas, TX 19,950 

Atlanta, GA 15,501 

San Francisco/San Mateo, CA 13,378 

Nashville, TN 10,967 

Washington, DC-MD-VA 10,907 

Portland, OR 10,579 

Other 60,376 

Total $ 268,973 

5. 4. Debt

Debt as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 consisted of the following (dollar amounts in thousands):

Balance Outstanding

as of

Rate

Type Rate(1)

Maturity

Date

September

30,


2023

December

31, 2022
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Balance

Outstanding

as of Balance Outstanding as of

Rate Type Rate Type Rate(1) Maturity Date

March 31,


2024 December 31, 2023

Mortgage

Loans

Mortgage

Loans

Renaissance Atlanta

Waverly Hotel &

Convention Center Fixed (2) — % 8/14/2024 $ —  $ 99,590 

Grand Bohemian Hotel

Orlando, Autograph

Collection

Grand Bohemian Hotel

Orlando, Autograph

Collection

Grand

Bohemian

Hotel

Orlando,

Autograph

Collection

Grand

Bohemian

Hotel

Orlando,

Autograph

Collection Fixed 4.53 % 3/1/2026 54,818  55,685 

Marriott

San

Francisco

Airport

Waterfront

Marriott

San

Francisco

Airport

Waterfront Fixed 4.63 % 5/1/2027 108,630  110,153 

Andaz

Napa

Andaz

Napa Fixed (3) 5.72 % 1/19/2028 55,000  54,560 

Total

Mortgage

Loans

Total

Mortgage

Loans 4.88 %

(4)

$ 218,448  $ 319,988 

Corporate

Credit

Facilities

Corporate

Credit

Facilities

Corporate Credit
Facility Term Loan
$125M

Variable

(5) — % 9/13/2024 —  125,000 

2023 Initial Term Loan

2023 Initial Term Loan

2023 Initial

Term Loan

2023 Initial

Term Loan Fixed (5) 5.45 % 3/1/2026 125,000  — 

2023

Delayed

Draw Term

Loan

2023

Delayed

Draw Term

Loan Fixed (5) 5.45 % 3/1/2026 100,000  — 

Revolving Credit

Facility

Variable

(6) — % 2/28/2024 —  — 

Revolving Line of

Credit (2023)

Variable

(6) 7.02 % 1/11/2027 —  — 

Revolving Line of

Credit

Revolving Line of

Credit

Revolving Line of

Credit
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Total

Corporate

Credit

Facilities

Total

Corporate

Credit

Facilities $ 225,000  $ 125,000 

2020 Senior Notes

$500M (7) Fixed 6.38 % 8/15/2025 464,747  500,000 

2020 Senior
Notes
$500M

2021 Senior
Notes
$500M

2021 Senior
Notes
$500M Fixed 4.88 % 6/1/2029 500,000  500,000 

Loan premiums,

discounts and

unamortized deferred

financing costs, net (8) (13,511) (15,883)

Loan premiums,

discounts and

unamortized deferred

financing costs, net (6)

Loan premiums,

discounts and

unamortized deferred

financing costs, net (6)

Loan premiums,

discounts and

unamortized deferred

financing costs, net (6)

Total Debt,

net of loan

premiums,

discounts

and

unamortized

deferred

financing

costs

Total Debt,

net of loan

premiums,

discounts

and

unamortized

deferred

financing

costs 5.46 %

(4)

$1,394,684  $1,429,105 

(1) The rates shown represent the annual interest rates as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. The variable index for the corporate credit facilities is Term SOFR, subject to a 10 basis point credit spread adjustment and a

zero basis point floor, as further described below under "Corporate Credit Facilities."

(2) This mortgage A variable interest loan was repaid in full in January 2023. for which the interest rate has been fixed with an interest rate swap to Term SOFR through January 1, 2027.

(3) In January 2023, Represents the Company amended this mortgage weighted-average interest rate as of March 31, 2024.

(4) A variable interest loan to update for which the variable index from one-month LIBOR spread to Term SOFR, increase the credit spread, increase the principal amount to $55 million and extend the maturity date through

January 2028. Term SOFR has been fixed with interest rate swaps through January 1, 2027.

(4) Represents the weighted-average interest rate as of September 30, 2023. mid-February 2025.

(5) In January 2023, Commitments under the then existing corporate revolving line of credit facility term loan was refinanced with a new $125 million initial term loan and, effective as of January 10, 2023, the spread to Term

SOFR for such term loan varies based on the Company's leverage ratio as further described below under "Corporate Credit Facilities". On January 17, 2023, an additional $100 million delayed draw term loan was

borrowed and, effective as of such date, the spread to Term SOFR for such term loan varies based on the Company's leverage ratio as further described below under "Corporate Credit Facilities". Term SOFR has been

fixed with interest rate swaps on both the 2023 Initial Term Loan and the 2023 Delayed Draw Term Loan through mid-February 2025.

(6) The prior revolving credit facility was refinanced with a new total $450 million Revolving Line of Credit in January 2023 and, effective as of January 10, 2023, the through maturity. The spread to Term SOFR varies based

on the Company’s leverage ratio, as further described below under “Corporate Credit Facilities.”

(7) During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company repurchased in the open market and retired $35.3 million aggregate principal of its 6.375% 2020 Senior Notes due August 2025.

(8) (6) Includes loan premiums, discounts and deferred financing costs, net of accumulated amortization.

Mortgage Loans

In January 2023, the Company repaid in full the $99.5 million outstanding balance on the mortgage loan collateralized by Renaissance Atlanta Waverly Hotel & Convention Center
using proceeds from the 2023 Delayed Draw Term Loan. Also in January 2023, the Company amended the mortgage loan collateralized by Andaz Napa to update the variable index
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from one-month LIBOR to Term SOFR, increase the credit spread, increase the principal amount to $55 million and extend the maturity date through January 2028.

Of the total outstanding debt at September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, none of the mortgage loans were recourse to the Company and the mortgage loan agreements require
contributions to be made to FF&E reserves.

Corporate Credit Facilities

In January 2023, XHR LP (the "Borrower") entered into a new $675 million senior unsecured credit facility comprised of a The $450 million revolving line of credit (the “Revolving
Line of Credit”), a $125 million initial term loan (the "2023 Initial Term Loan) and a $100 million delayed draw term loan (the “2023 Delayed Draw Term Loan” and, together with the
2023 Initial Term Loan, the "2023 Term Loans") pursuant to a Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of January 10, 2023, by and among the Borrower, JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, and the lenders and other parties party thereto (the “2023 Credit Agreement”). The Revolving Line of Credit and the 2023 Initial Term
Loan refinanced in full the then existing corporate credit facilities outstanding under the prior credit agreement, and as a result of such refinancing, the then existing pledges of
equity of certain subsidiaries securing obligations under the Company's prior credit facilities were released. The 2023 Delayed Draw Term Loan was funded on January 17, 2023
and was used to repay in full the mortgage loan collateralized by Renaissance Atlanta Waverly Hotel & Convention Center that was due August 2024. Proceeds from future
Revolving Line of Credit borrowings may be used for working capital, general corporate or other purposes permitted by the 2023 Credit Agreement. The Revolving Line of Credit
matures in January 2027 and can be extended up to an additional year. The interest rate on the Revolving Line revolving line of Credit credit is based on a pricing grid with a range
of 145 to 275 basis points over the applicable Term SOFR rate as determined by the Company’s leverage ratio, subject to a 10 basis 10-basis point credit spread adjustment and a
zero basis point floor. The 2023 Initial Term Loans Loan and the 2023 Delayed Draw Term Loan (together, the "2023 Term Loans") mature in March 2026, can be extended up to an
additional year and bear interest rates consistent with the pricing grid on the Revolving Line revolving line of Credit. credit.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, there was no outstanding balance on the Revolving Line revolving line of Credit. credit. During the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company incurred unused commitment fees of approximately $0.3 million and $1.0 million, respectively, and did not incur interest
expense. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, the Company incurred unused commitment fees of approximately $0.3 million and
$1.1 million, respectively, and did not incur interest expense.

Senior Notes

The indentures governing the Senior Notes contain customary covenants that limit the Operating Partnership's ability and, in certain circumstances, the ability of its subsidiaries, to
borrow money, create liens on assets, make distributions and pay dividends, redeem or repurchase stock, make certain types of investments, sell stock in certain subsidiaries, enter
into agreements that restrict dividends or other payments from subsidiaries, enter into transactions with affiliates, issue guarantees of indebtedness and sell assets or merge with
other companies. These limitations are subject to a number of important exceptions and qualifications set forth in the indentures. In connection with entry into the 2023 Credit
Agreement and the refinancing of the obligations under the prior corporate credit facilities, the collateral securing the Senior Notes was released in full. On and after January 10,
2023, the Senior Notes constitute unsecured obligations.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company repurchased in the open market and retired $5.3 million and $35.3 million aggregate principal of its
6.375% 2020 Senior Notes due August 2025, respectively.

Financial Covenants

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company was not in compliance with a debt covenant on one mortgage loan due to disruption from a significant renovation taking
place during the prior trailing 12 months. months and the lender agreed to waive this covenant through March 31, 2024. This did not result in an event of default but allows the lender
the option to institute a cash sweep until covenant compliance is achieved for a period of time specified in the loan agreement. The cash sweep permits the lender to withdraw
excess cash generated by the collateralized property into a separate bank account that the lender controls and that may be used to reduce the amount of the outstanding loan
balance. The lender has agreed to waive this covenant until As of March 31, 2024.

, the Company was in compliance with all debt covenants, current on all loan payments and not otherwise in default under the revolving line of credit, corporate
credit facility term loans, remaining mortgage loans or Senior Notes.

Debt Outstanding

Total debt outstanding as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 was $1,408 million and $1,445 million, respectively, $1,407 million and
had a weighted-average interest rate of 5.46% and 5.65% 5.47% per annum, respectively. annum. The following table shows scheduled principal payments and debt maturities for
the next five years and thereafter (in thousands):

As of

September 30,

2023

Weighted- 

Average

Interest

Rate

2023 $ 815  4.59%

As of

March

31,
2024

As of

March 31,

2024

Weighted- 

Average

Interest

Rate

2024 2024 3,355  4.59% 2024 $ 2,530  4.59% 4.59%

2025 2025 469,178  6.36% 2025 469,178  6.36% 6.36%

2026 2026 280,381  5.28% 2026 280,381  5.32% 5.32%

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

24/81

2027 2027 102,388  4.64% 2027 102,388  4.64% 4.64%

2028 2028 52,078  5.72%

Thereafter Thereafter 552,078  4.95% Thereafter 500,000  4.88% 4.88%

Total Debt Total Debt $ 1,408,195  5.46% Total Debt $1,406,555  5.47% 5.47%

Revolving
Line of
Credit
(matures in
2027)

Revolving
Line of
Credit
(matures in
2027) —  7.02%

Revolving Line of Credit (matures in 2027)

—  7.09% 7.09%

Loan
premiums,
discounts
and
unamortized
deferred
financing
costs, net

Loan
premiums,
discounts
and
unamortized
deferred
financing
costs, net (13,511) —

Loan premiums, discounts and unamortized deferred financing costs,
net

(11,459) — —

Debt, net of
loan
premiums,
discounts
and
unamortized
deferred
financing
costs

Debt, net of
loan
premiums,
discounts
and
unamortized
deferred
financing
costs $ 1,394,684  5.46%

Debt, net of loan premiums, discounts and unamortized deferred
financing costs

$1,395,096  5.47% 5.47%

During the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2023, in connection with the 2023 Credit Agreement and amended mortgage loan, the Company capitalized
$5.6 million of deferred financing costs and expensed $1.7 $1.5 million of debt-related legal fees which were included in other income on the condensed consolidated statement of
operations and comprehensive income for the period then ended.

During the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2023, in connection with the refinancing of the prior revolving credit facility, the repayment of the prior corporate
credit facility term loan and the repayment of one mortgage loan, the Company wrote off unamortized deferred financing costs of $1.1 million, which is included in loss on
extinguishment of debt on the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the period then ended.

6. 5. Derivatives

The Company primarily uses interest rate swaps as part of its interest rate risk management strategy for variable rate debt. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, all interest
rate swaps were designated as cash flow hedges and involve the receipt of variable rate payments from a counterparty in exchange for making fixed rate payments over the life of
the agreements without exchange of the underlying notional amount. Unrealized gains and losses of hedging instruments are reported in other comprehensive income or loss on the
condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). income. Amounts reported in accumulated other comprehensive income related to currently
outstanding derivatives are recognized as an adjustment to income or loss through interest expense as interest payments are made on the Company’s variable rate debt. During the
nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company terminated two interest rate swaps prior to their maturity and incurred swap termination costs of $1.6 million which is
included in other income on the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the period then ended.

Derivative instruments held by the Company with the right of offset in a net asset position were are included in other assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

The following table summarizes the terms of the derivative financial instruments held by the Company as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December
31, 2023, respectively (in thousands):

September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

March 31,

2024

Hedged

Debt

Hedged

Debt Type

Fixed

Rate Index

Effective

Date Maturity

Notional

Amounts

Estimated

Fair Value

Notional

Amounts

Estimated

Fair Value

Hedged

Debt Type

Fixed

Rate Index

Effective

Date Maturity

Notional

Amounts

Estimated

Fair Value

Notional

Amounts

Estim

Fair 

2023

Initial

Term

Loan

2023

Initial

Term

Loan Swap 3.85%

1-

Month

SOFR 5/10/2023 2/10/2025 $ 75,000  $ 1,304  $ —  $ — 
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2023

Initial

Term

Loan

2023

Initial

Term

Loan Swap 3.87%

1-

Month

SOFR 5/10/2023 2/10/2025 50,000  856  —  — 

2023

Delayed

Draw

Term

Loan

2023

Delayed

Draw

Term

Loan Swap 3.85%

1-

Month

SOFR 5/17/2023 2/17/2025 50,000  875  —  — 

2023

Delayed

Draw

Term

Loan

2023

Delayed

Draw

Term

Loan Swap 3.86%

1-

Month

SOFR 5/17/2023 2/17/2025 25,000  434  —  — 

2023

Delayed

Draw

Term

Loan

2023

Delayed

Draw

Term

Loan Swap 3.85%

1-

Month

SOFR 5/17/2023 2/17/2025 25,000  437  —  — 

Mortgage

Debt

Mortgage

Debt Swap 3.22%

Daily

SOFR 6/1/2023 1/1/2027 55,000  2,133  —  — 

$

$280,000  $ 6,039  $ —  $ — 

$

$

The table below details the location in the condensed consolidated financial statements of the gains and losses recognized on derivative financial instruments designated as cash
flow hedges for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Effect of derivative instruments:
Location in Statements of Operations
and Comprehensive Income (Loss):

Gain recognized in other
comprehensive income (loss)

Unrealized gain on interest rate
derivative instruments $ 1,676  $ 36  $ 7,582  $ 2,932 

Gain reclassified from accumulated
other comprehensive income to net
income (loss)

Reclassification adjustment for amounts
recognized in net income (loss) (interest
expense) $ (1,083) $ (147) $ (1,543) $ 1,697 

Total interest expense in which
effects of cash flow hedges are
recorded Interest expense $ 20,524  $ 20,583  $ 64,308  $ 61,474 

Realized loss on termination of
derivative instruments Other income $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (1,555)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Effect of derivative instruments:
Location in Statements of Operations and Comprehensive
Income:

Gain recognized in other comprehensive income Unrealized gain on interest rate derivative instruments $ 2,259  $ — 

Gain reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income to net income Reclassification adjustment for amounts recognized in net income $ (1,132) $ — 

Total interest expense in which effects of cash flow
hedges are recorded Interest expense $ 20,358  $ 22,134 

The Company expects approximately $4.4 million $3.3 million will be reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income as a reduction to interest expense in the next 12
months.
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7. 6. Fair Value Measurements

The Company defines fair value based on the price that would be received upon sale of an asset or the exit price that would be paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The Company uses a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs used to measure fair value.
The fair value hierarchy consists of three broad levels, which are described below:

• Level 1 - Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access.

• Level 2 - Observable inputs, other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical
or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

• Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets and liabilities. This includes certain
pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies and similar techniques that use significant unobservable inputs.

The Company has estimated the fair value of its financial and non-financial instruments using available market information and valuation methodologies it believes to be appropriate
for these purposes. Considerable judgment and a high degree of subjectivity are involved in developing these estimates and, accordingly, they are not necessarily indicative of
amounts that would be realized upon disposition.

For assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis and non-recurring basis, quantitative disclosure of their fair values value is included in the condensed
consolidated balance sheets as of as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 (in thousands):

Fair Value Measurement Date

September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Location on Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets/Description of
Instrument

Observable Inputs

 (Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable Inputs


 (Level 3)
Observable Inputs


(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable Inputs


 (Level 3)

Recurring measurements

Other assets

Interest rate swaps(1) $ 6,039  $ —  $ —  $ — 

Fair Value Measurement Date

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Location on Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets/Description of
Instrument

Observable Inputs

 (Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable Inputs


 (Level 3)
Observable Inputs


(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable Inputs


 (Level 3)

Recurring measurements

Other assets

Interest rate swaps(1) $ 3,657  $ —  $ 2,530  $ — 

(1) Interest rate swap fair values are netted as applicable per the terms of the respective master netting agreements.

Recurring Measurements

The fair value of each derivative instrument is based on a discounted cash flow analysis of the expected cash flows under each arrangement. This analysis reflects the contractual
terms of the derivative instrument, including the period to maturity, and utilizes observable market-based inputs, including interest rate curves and implied volatilities, which are
classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. The Company also incorporates credit value adjustments to appropriately reflect each parties’ nonperformance risk in the fair
value measurement, which utilizes Level 3 inputs such as estimates of current credit spreads. However, the Company has assessed that the credit valuation adjustments are not
significant to the overall valuation of the derivatives and, as a result, its derivative valuations in their entirety are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value

The table below represents the fair value of financial instruments presented at carrying values in the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2023 March 31,
2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 (in thousands):

September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Carrying

Value

Estimated

Fair Value

Carrying

Value

Estimated

Fair Value

Total Mortgage and Term Loans $ 443,448  $ 422,424  $ 444,988  $ 429,035 

Senior Notes(1) 964,747  895,468  1,000,000  912,823 

Revolving Credit Facility —  —  —  — 

Revolving Line of Credit (2023) —  —  —  — 

Total $ 1,408,195  $ 1,317,892  $ 1,444,988  $ 1,341,858 

(1) During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company repurchased in the open market and retired $35.3 million aggregate principal of its 6.375% 2020 Senior Notes due August 2025.
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March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Carrying

Value

Estimated

Fair Value

Carrying

Value

Estimated

Fair Value

Total Mortgage and Term Loans $ 441,808  $ 426,599  $ 442,633  $ 425,858 

Senior Notes 964,747  941,570  964,747  939,826 

Revolving Line of Credit —  —  —  — 

Total $ 1,406,555  $ 1,368,169  $ 1,407,380  $ 1,365,684 

The Company estimated the fair value of its total debt, net of discounts, using a weighted-average effective interest rate of 6.33% 6.17% and 6.24% 6.09% per annum as of
September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, respectively. The assumptions reflect the terms currently available to borrowers with credit
profiles similar to the Company's. The Company has determined that its debt instrument valuations are classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

8. 7. Income Taxes

The Company estimated the income tax benefit and expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 using an estimated federal and state
combined effective tax rate of 25.54% 9.90% and recognized an income tax benefit of $1.6 million and income tax expense of $5.4 million, respectively. $0.7 million.

The Company estimated the income tax benefit and expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 using an estimated federal and state
combined effective tax rate of 14.57% 31.04% and recognized an income tax benefit of $1.0 million and income tax expense of $4.1 million, respectively. $5.2 million.

9. 8. Stockholders' Equity

Common Stock

The Company maintains an "At-the-Market" "At-The-Market" ("ATM") program pursuant to an Equity Distribution Agreement ("ATM Agreement") with Wells Fargo Securities, LLC,
Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated, Jefferies LLC, KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc. and Raymond James & Associates, Inc. In accordance with the terms of the ATM Agreement, the
Company may from time to time offer and sell shares of its common stock having an aggregate offering price of up to $200 million. In August 2023, the then existing registration
statement expired and as a result, the Company wrote off accumulated offering costs of $1.2 million and filed a new registration statement. No shares were sold under the ATM
Agreement during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 and, as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, $200 million of common
stock remained available for issuance. issuance under the ATM Agreement. As of September 30, 2023, March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, the Company
had accumulated offering related costs included in other assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets of $0.2 million and $1.0 $0.3 million, respectively. These offering
costs will be reclassified to additional paid in capital to offset proceeds from the sale of common stock. Any remaining accumulated offering costs will be written off when the current
registration statement expires in August 2026.

The Board of Directors has authorized a stock repurchase program (the "Repurchase Program") for up resulting in authorization to $275 million of outstanding repurchase common
stock in the open market, in privately negotiated transactions or otherwise, including pursuant to Rule 10b5-1 plans. Such repurchases or exchanges, if any, will depend on
prevailing market conditions, our liquidity requirements, contractual restrictions and other factors. The Repurchase Program does not have an expiration date, may be suspended or
discontinued at any time and does not obligate the Company to acquire any particular amount of shares.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 2,070,777 and 6,516,485 468,107 shares were repurchased under the Repurchase Program, at a
weighted-average price of $12.09 and $12.85 $13.51 per share for an aggregate purchase price of $25.0 million and $83.7 million, respectively. $6.3 million. During the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, 120,978 1,905,820 shares were repurchased under the Repurchase Program, at a weighted-average price of
$15.52 $14.03 per share for an aggregate purchase price of $1.9 $26.7 million. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company had approximately $82.7 million $127.4
million remaining under its share repurchase authorization.

Distributions Dividends

The Company declared the following dividends during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024:

Dividend per Share/Unit For the Quarter Ended Record Date Payable Date

$0.10 0.12 March 31, 2023 2024 March 31, 2023 28, 2024 April 14, 2023 15, 2024

Non-Controlling Interest of Common Units in Operating Partnership

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Operating Partnership had 4,729,619 5,089,607 LTIP Units outstanding, representing a 4.3% 4.8% partnership interest held by the
limited partners. Of the 4,729,619 5,089,607 LTIP Units outstanding at September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 1,860,430 units 1,687,821 LTIP Units had vested and but had yet to be
converted or redeemed. Only vested LTIP Units may be converted to common units of the Operating

Partnership, which in turn can be tendered for redemption per the terms of the partnership agreement of agreement.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, 42,826 vested LTIP Units were converted into common limited partnership units in the Operating Partnership. Partnership
("Common Units") on a one-for-one basis and subsequently all 42,826 Common Units were tendered to the Operating Partnership for redemption. At the Company's election, all
42,826 Common Units were redeemed for cash totaling $0.7 million.

10. 9. Earnings Per Share
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Basic earnings per common share is calculated by dividing net income or loss available to common stockholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
during the period. Diluted earnings per common share is calculated by dividing net income or loss available to common stockholders by the weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding during the period plus any shares that could potentially be outstanding during the period. Any anti-dilutive shares have been excluded from the diluted earnings
per share calculation.

Unvested share-based awards that contain nonforfeitable rights to dividends or dividend equivalents (whether paid or unpaid) are participating securities and are included in the
computation of earnings per share pursuant to the two-class method. Accordingly, distributed and undistributed earnings attributable to unvested share-based compensation have
been excluded, as applicable, from net income or loss available to common stockholders used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculations.

Income or loss allocated to non-controlling interests in the Operating Partnership has been excluded from the numerator and Operating Partnership Units and LTIP Units in the
Operating Partnership have been omitted from the denominator for the purpose of computing diluted earnings per share since including these amounts in the numerator and
denominator would have no impact.

The following table reconciles net income or loss attributable to common stockholders to basic and diluted earnings per share (in thousands, except share and per share data):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Numerator:

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (8,529) $ (1,663) $ 11,543  $ 20,661 

Dividends paid on unvested share-based compensation (65) (119) (198) (119)

Undistributed earnings attributable to unvested share-based compensation —  —  —  (19)

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders $ (8,594) $ (1,782) $ 11,345  $ 20,523 

Denominator:

Weighted-average shares outstanding - Basic 107,006,690  114,322,269  109,345,761  114,334,110 

Effect of dilutive share-based compensation(1)
—  —  222,688  385,199 

Weighted-average shares outstanding - Diluted 107,006,690  114,322,269  109,568,449  114,719,309 

Basic and diluted income per share:

Net income (loss) per share available to common stockholders - basic and diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ 0.10  $ 0.18 

(1) During the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company excluded 200,926 and 351,892 anti-dilutive shares from its calculation of diluted earnings per share, respectively.

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Numerator:

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 8,534  $ 6,280 

Dividends paid on unvested share-based compensation (99) (67)

Net income available to common stockholders $ 8,435  $ 6,213 

Denominator:

Weighted-average shares outstanding - Basic 101,959,418  111,777,894 

Effect of dilutive share-based compensation
405,510  259,475 

Weighted-average shares outstanding - Diluted 102,364,928  112,037,369 

Basic and diluted earnings per share:

Net income per share available to common stockholders - basic and diluted $ 0.08  $ 0.06 

11. 10. Share-Based Compensation

2015 Incentive Award Plan

Restricted Stock Unit Grants

The Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors approved the following grants awards of restricted stock units to certain Company employees: under the 2015 Incentive
Award Plan:
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Grant
Date

Grant
Date

Grant
Description

Time-
Based
Grants

Performance-
Based
Grants

Weighted-
Average

Grant
Date Fair

Value
Grant
Date

Grant
Description

Time-Based
Grants

Performance-Based
Grants

Weighted-Average Grant Date Fair
Value

February
2023

2023
Restricted
Stock Units 133,393  81,509  $ 12.30 

February
2024

February
2024

February
2024

Each award of time-based Restricted Stock Units will vest as follows, subject to continued employment with the Company or its affiliates through each applicable vesting date:
33% thirty-three percent (33%) on the first anniversary of the vesting commencement date, 33% thirty-three percent (33%) on the second anniversary of the vesting commencement
date, and 34% thirty-four percent (34%) on the third anniversary of the vesting commencement date.

The performance-based Restricted Stock Units are designated twenty-five percent (25%) as absolute total stockholder return ("TSR") units and seventy-five percent (75%) as
relative TSR share units. The absolute TSR share units vest based on achievement of varying levels of the Company's TSR over the three-year performance period. The relative
TSR share units vest based on the ranking of the Company's TSR as compared to a defined peer group over the three-year performance period. Vesting of performance-based
Restricted Stock Units is also subject to continued employment with the Company or its affiliates through the applicable vesting date.

LTIP Unit Grants

The Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors approved the issuance of the following awards under the 2015 Incentive Award Plan:

Grant
Date

Grant
Date

Grant
Description

Time-
Based
LTIP
Units

Performance-
Based Class
A LTIP Units

Weighted-
Average

Grant
Date Fair

Value
Grant
Date

Grant
Description

Time-Based LTIP
Units

Performance-Based Class A
LTIP Units

Weighted-Average Grant Date
Fair Value

February
2023

2023 LTIP
Units 137,617  1,107,800  $ 8.41 

February
2024

February
2024

February
2024
Each award of time-based LTIP Units will vest as follows, subject to continued employment with the Company or its affiliates through each applicable vesting date: 33% thirty-three
percent (33%) on the first anniversary of the vesting commencement date, 33% thirty-three percent (33%) on the second anniversary of the vesting commencement date, and
34% thirty-four percent (34%) on the third anniversary of the vesting commencement date.

A portion of each award of Class A LTIP Units are designated as a number of "base units". base units. The base units are designated twenty-five percent (25%) as absolute TSR
base units and vest based on achievement of varying levels of the Company's TSR over the three-year performance period. The other seventy-five percent (75%) of the base units
are designated as relative TSR base units and vest based on the ranking of the Company's TSR as compared to a defined peer group over the three-year performance period.
Vesting of Class A LTIP Units is also subject to continued employment with the Company or its affiliates through the applicable vesting date.

LTIP Units (other than unvested Class A LTIP Units), whether vested or unvested, receive the same quarterly per-unit distributions as common units in the Operating Partnership,
which equal the per-share distributions on the common stock of the Company. Class A LTIP Units that have not vested receive a quarterly per-unit distribution equal to 10% ten
percent (10%) of the distribution paid on common units in the Operating Partnership.

In May 2023, pursuant to the Company's Director Compensation Program, the Company approved the issuance of 56,917 fully vested LTIP Units to seven of its non-employee
directors which had a grant date fair value of $12.30 per unit.

The following is a summary of the unvested incentive awards under the 2015 Incentive Award Plan as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024:
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2015
Incentive

Award
Plan

Restricted
Stock
Units

2015
Incentive

Award
Plan LTIP

Units(1) Total

Unvested as of
December 31, 2022 224,677  1,720,629  1,945,306 

2015
Incentive

Award Plan
Restricted

Stock Units 2015 Incentive Award Plan Restricted Stock Units 2015 Incentive Award Plan LTIP Units(1) Total

Unvested
as of
December
31, 2023

Granted Granted 214,902  1,302,334  1,517,236 

Vested(2) Vested(2) (65,247) (153,774) (219,021)

Forfeited (20,765) —  (20,765)

Unvested as of
September 30, 2023 353,567  2,869,189  3,222,756 

Unvested as of March
31, 2024

Unvested as of March
31, 2024

Unvested as of March
31, 2024

Weighted-
average fair
value of
unvested
shares/units

Weighted-
average fair
value of
unvested
shares/units $ 13.35  $ 9.71  $ 10.11 

(1)    Includes time-based LTIP Units and performance-based Class A LTIP Units.

(2)    During the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, 21,642 and 17,613 and 26,431 shares of common stock, respectively, were withheld by the Company upon the settlement of the

applicable awards in order to satisfy federal and state tax withholding requirements on the vesting of Restricted Stock Units under the 2015 Incentive Award Plan.

The grant date fair values value of the time-based Restricted Stock Units and time-based LTIP Units were is determined based on the closing price of the Company’s common stock
on the grant date and compensation expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. date. The grant date fair values value of performance-based awards
are units is determined based on a Monte Carlo simulation method with the following assumptions assumptions:

Performance Award Grant Date
Percentage of
Total Award

Grant Date Fair
Value by


Component Volatility Interest Rate Dividend Yield

February 23, 2024

Absolute TSR Restricted Stock Units 25% $7.75 46.86% 4.57% - 5.31% 3.01%

Relative TSR Restricted Stock Units 75% $7.74 46.86% 4.57% - 5.31% 3.01%

Absolute TSR Class A LTIP Units 25% $7.81 46.86% 4.57% - 5.31% 3.01%

Relative TSR Class A LTIP Units 75% $7.75 46.86% 4.57% - 5.31% 3.01%

Compensation expense related to time-based Restricted Stock Units and time-based LTIP Units is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period and
compensation expense related to performance-based units is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the performance period:
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Performance Award Grant Date
Percentage of
Total Award

Grant Date Fair Value
by


Component

(in dollars) Volatility Interest Rate Dividend Yield

February 24, 2023

Absolute TSR Restricted Stock Units 25% $8.89 43.56% 4.58% - 5.11% 2.80%

Relative TSR Restricted Stock Units 75% $9.08 43.56% 4.58% - 5.11% 2.80%

Absolute TSR Class A LTIP Units 25% $8.89 43.56% 4.58% - 5.11% 2.80%

Relative TSR Class A LTIP Units 75% $8.81 43.56% 4.58% - 5.11% 2.80%

period. An acceleration of compensation expense recognition may occur in certain cases where the award recipient has met or will meet the retirement eligibility
requirements prior to the vesting date.

The absolute and relative total stockholder returns are market conditions as defined by Accounting Standard Codification ("ASC") ASC 718, Compensation - Stock Compensation.
Market conditions include provisions wherein the vesting condition is met through the achievement of a specific value of the Company’s common stock, which is total stockholder
return in this case. Market conditions differ from other performance awards under ASC 718 in that the probability of attaining the condition (and thus vesting of the units or shares) is
reflected in the initial grant date fair value of the award.

Accordingly, it is not appropriate to reconsider the probability of vesting in the award subsequent to the initial measurement of the award, nor is it appropriate to reverse any of the
expense if the condition is not met. As such, once the expense for these awards is measured, the expense must be recognized over the vesting period regardless of whether the
target is met, or at what level the target is met. Expense may only be reversed if the holder of the instrument forfeits the award as a result of the holder's termination of service to the
Company prior to vesting.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company recognized approximately $3.3 million and $9.2 million $3.9 million of share-based
compensation expense (net of forfeitures) related to Restricted Stock Units and LTIP Units provided to certain of its executive officers and certain corporate employees. In addition,
for during the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company recognized $0.7 million of share-based compensation expense related to grants to the
Board of Directors and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 capitalized approximately $0.1 million and $0.3 million (net of forfeitures) related to Restricted
Stock Units provided to certain other employees who oversee development and capital projects on behalf of the Company. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, there was
$15.5 million $21.1 million of total unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested Restricted Stock Units, Class A LTIP Units and Time-Based LTIP Units issued under the
2015 Incentive Award Plan, which are expected to be recognized over a remaining weighted-average period of 1.69 additional 2.03 years.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, the Company recognized approximately $2.8 million and $7.8 million $2.6 million of share-based
compensation expense (net of forfeitures) related to Restricted Stock Units and LTIP Units provided to certain of its executive officers and certain corporate employees. In addition,
for during the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, the Company recognized $0.8 million of share-based compensation expense related to grants to the
Board of Directors and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 capitalized approximately $0.1 million and $0.3 million (net of forfeitures) related to Restricted
Stock Units provided to certain other employees who oversee development and capital projects on behalf of the Company.

12. 11. Commitments and Contingencies

Leases

The Company is a lessee to long-term ground, parking, and its corporate office leases, which are accounted for as operating leases. The following is a summary of the Company's
leases as of and for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 (dollar amounts in thousands):

September 30, 2023 March
31, 2024

Weighted-average remaining lease term, including reasonably certain extension options(1) 20 19 years

Weighted-average discount rate 5.71%

ROU asset(2) $ 18,027 17,551 

Lease liability(3) $ 19,099 18,547 

Operating lease rent expense $ 1,606 542 

Variable lease costs 3,128 1,067 

Total rent and variable lease costs $ 4,734 1,609 

(1) The weighted-average remaining lease term including all available extension options is approximately 56 years.

(2) The ROU asset is included in other assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024.

(3) The lease liability is included in other liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024.

The following table shows the remaining lease payments, which includes reasonably certain extension options, for the next five years and thereafter reconciled to the lease liability
as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 (in thousands):
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Year Ending
December 31, 2023

2023 (excluding the nine
months ended September
30, 2023) $ 537 

2024 2,157 

Year
Ending


December
31, 2024

Year Ending

December 31, 2024

2024
(excluding
the three
months
ended March
31, 2024)

2025 2025 2,172 

2026 2026 2,188 

2027 2027 2,204 

2028

Thereafter Thereafter
24,444 

Total
undiscounted
lease
payments

Total
undiscounted
lease
payments

$ 33,702 

Less imputed
interest

Less imputed
interest (14,603)

Lease
liability(1)

Lease
liability(1) $ 19,099 

(1) The lease liability is included in other liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024.

Management and Franchise Agreements

In order to maintain its qualification as a REIT, the Company cannot directly or indirectly operate any of its hotels. The Company leases each hotel to TRS lessees, which in turn
engage engages property managers to manage the hotels. Each hotel is operated pursuant to a hotel management agreement with an independent third-party hotel management
company.

Pursuant to the hotel management agreements, the management company controls the day-to-day operation of each hotel, and the Company is granted limited approval rights with
respect to certain of the management company’s actions. The hotel management agreements typically contain a two-tiered fee structure, wherein the management company
receives a base management fee and, if certain financial thresholds are exceeded, an incentive management fee. Many hotel management agreements also require the
maintenance of a capital reserve fund based on a percentage of hotel revenues to be used for capital expenditures to maintain the quality of the hotels.

Management agreements for brand-managed hotels have terms generally ranging from 10 to 30 years and allow for one or more renewal periods at the option of the hotel manager.
Assuming all renewal periods are exercised, the average remaining term is 27 years. Management agreements for franchised hotels generally contain initial terms between 15 and
20 years with an average remaining initial term of approximately six years. five years; none of these agreements contemplate renewal or extension of the initial term.

The Company is generally limited in its ability to sell, lease or otherwise transfer hotels unless the transferee assumes the related hotel management agreement. However, most
agreements include owner rights to terminate the agreements on the basis of the manager’s failure to meet certain performance-based metrics. Typically, these criteria are subject
to the manager’s ability to ‘cure’ and avoid termination by payment to the Company of specified deficiency amounts (or, in some instances, waiver of the right to receive specified
future management fees).

Franchise agreements generally have initial terms of 20 years, with an average remaining initial term of approximately nine years. The franchise agreements require royalty fees
based on a percentage of gross rooms revenue and, for certain hotels, an additional fee based on a percentage of gross food and beverage revenue. In addition, franchise
agreements require fees for marketing, reservation or other program fees based on a percentage of gross rooms revenue. Many franchise agreements also require the maintenance
of a capital reserve fund based on a percentage of hotel revenues to be used for capital expenditures to maintain the quality of the hotels.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the The Company incurred management and franchise fee expenses of $7.4 million $10.6 million and $26.8 million,
respectively, and $10.2 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 incurred expenses of $9.1 million March 31, 2024 and $27.8 million, 2023, respectively,
which are included on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) for the periods then ended.

Reserve Requirements
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Certain franchise and management agreements require the Company to reserve funds relating to replacements and renewals of the hotels' furniture, fixtures and equipment. As of
September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, the Company had a balance of $46.5 million $49.6 million and $46.3 million $49.7 million,
respectively, in reserves for such future improvements. This amount is included in restricted cash and escrows on the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of September 30,
2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, respectively.

Renovation and Construction Commitments

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company had various contracts outstanding with third-parties in connection with the renovation of certain of its hotel properties. The
remaining commitments under these contracts as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 totaled $37.7 million $64.9 million.

Legal

The Company is subject, from time to time, to various legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. While the resolution of these matters cannot be
predicted with certainty, management believes, based on currently available information, that the final outcome of such matters will not have a material adverse effect on the
financial condition of the Company.

13. Subsequent Events
In October 2023, the Company repurchased a total of 849,762 shares of common stock in open market purchases in accordance with Rule 10b-18 of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") at a weighted-average price of $11.77 per share for total consideration of approximately $10.0 million pursuant to a trading plan intended to
comply with Rule 10b5-1 of the Exchange Act.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Certain statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, other than purely historical information, are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).
These statements include statements about Xenia’s plans, objectives, strategies, financial performance and outlook, trends, the amount and timing of future cash distributions,
prospects or future events and involve known and unknown risks that are difficult to predict. As a result, our actual financial results, performance, achievements or prospects may
differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by the use of words such as
“may,” “could,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan,” “seek,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “guidance,” “predict,” “potential,” “continue,” “likely,” “will,” “would,” “illustrative” and variations of
these terms and similar expressions, or the negative of these terms or similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are necessarily based upon estimates and assumptions
that, while considered reasonable by Xenia and its management based on their knowledge and understanding of the business and industry, are inherently uncertain. These
statements are not guarantees of future performance, and stockholders should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements in this Form 10-
Q include, among others, statements about our plans, strategies and the impact of macroeconomic factors, including inflation, rising interest rates, a potential domestic and/or global
recession, global conflicts, the evolving workforce and concerns over a near-term recession, as well as the ongoing economic recovery following the COVID-19 global pandemic, on
our business, including on the demand for travel (including leisure travel and transient and group business travel, and seasonal nature of the travel industry), wage landscape,
capital expenditures, supply chain issues, the ability to consummate acquisitions and dispositions of hotel properties, liquidity staffing and derivations thereof, financial performance
and potential dividends, prospects or future events. There are a number of risks, uncertainties and other important factors, many of which are beyond our control, that could cause
our actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Such risks, uncertainties and other important factors
include, among others: the risk factors set forth under “Part I-Item 1A. Risk Factors” and “Part II-Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 2, 2023 February 27, 2024, as may be updated
elsewhere in this report and the information set forth in other Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and Current Reports on Form 8-K that we have filed or will file with the SEC, SEC;
general economic uncertainty and a contraction in the U.S. or global economy or low levels of economic growth; macroeconomic factors including rising interest rates, bank failures
and concerns over a near-term recession, and other factors beyond our control that can adversely affect and reduce demand for hotel rooms, food and beverage services, and/or
meeting facilities; inflation which increases our labor and other costs of providing services to guests and meeting hotel brand standards as well as costs related to construction and
other capital expenditures, property and other taxes, and insurance which could result in reduced operating profit margins; the pace and evenness of recovery following the COVID-
19 pandemic and the long-term effects of the pandemic, COVID-19 variants or any future resurgence, including with respect to global and regional economic activity, travel
limitations or bans, the demand for travel, levels of spending in transient or group business and leisure segments, and levels of consumer confidence; the ability of third-party
managers or other partners to successfully navigate the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic including the ability to provide adequate staffing levels required to effectively operate
our hotels and meet customer needs; the impact of supply chain disruptions on our ability to source furniture, fixtures, and equipment required to comply with brand standards and
guest expectations and the ability of our third-party managers to source supplies and other items required for operations; our ability to comply with contractual covenants; business,
financial and operating risks inherent to real estate investments and the lodging industry; seasonal and cyclical volatility in the lodging industry; adverse changes in specialized
industries, such as the energy, technology and/or tourism industries that result in a sustained downturn of related businesses and corporate spending that may negatively impact our
revenues and results of operations; levels of spending in transient or group business and leisure segments as well as consumer confidence; declines in occupancy and average
daily rate; decreased demand for business travel for in-person meetings due to virtual meeting technological advancements and preferences for virtual over in-person meetings
and/or changes in guest and consumer preferences, including consideration of the impact of travel on the environment; fluctuations in the supply of hotels, due to hotel construction
and/or renovation and expansion of existing hotels, and demand for hotel rooms; changes in the competitive environment in the lodging industry, including due to consolidation of
management companies, franchisors and online travel agencies, and changes in the markets where we own hotels; events beyond our control, such as war, geopolitical unrest,
terrorist or cyber-attacks, mass casualty events, government shutdowns and closures, travel-related health concerns, global outbreaks of pandemics  (such as the COVID-19
pandemic) or contagious diseases, or fear of such outbreaks, weather and climate-related events, such as hurricanes, tornadoes, floods, wildfires, and droughts, and natural or
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man-made disasters; cyber incidents and information technology failures, including unauthorized access to our computer systems and/or our vendors' computer systems, and our
third-party management companies' or franchisors' computer systems and/or their vendors' computer systems; changes in interest rates and operating costs, including labor and
service related costs; our inability to directly operate our properties and reliance on third-party hotel management companies to operate and manage our hotels; our ability to
maintain good relationships with our third-party hotel management companies and franchisors; our failure to maintain and/or comply with required brand operating standards; our
ability to maintain our brand licenses at our hotels; relationships with labor unions and changes in labor laws, (including including increases in to minimum wages); wages; retention
and attraction of our senior management team or key personnel; our ability to identify and consummate additional acquisitions and dispositions of hotels; our ability to integrate and

successfully operate any hotel properties acquired that we acquire in the future and the risks associated with these hotel properties; disruption resulting from the impact of hotel
renovations, repositionings, redevelopments and re-branding activities; our ability to access capital for renovations and acquisitions and general operating needs on terms and at
times that are acceptable to us; the fixed cost nature of hotel ownership; our ability to service, restructure or refinance our debt; compliance with regulatory regimes and local laws;
uninsured or under insured underinsured losses, including those relating to natural disasters, the physical effects of climate change, civil unrest, terrorism or cyber-attacks; cyber-
attacks and the physical effects and transition-related impacts of climate change; changes in distribution channels, such as

through internet travel intermediaries or websites that facilitate the short-term rental of homes and apartments from owners; the amount of debt that we currently have or may incur
in the future; provisions in our debt agreements that may restrict the operation of our business; our organizational and governance structure; our status as a real estate investment
trust (“REIT”); our taxable REIT subsidiary (“TRS”) lessee structure; the cost of compliance with and liabilities under environmental, health and safety laws; adverse litigation
judgments or settlements; changes in real estate and zoning laws; increases in insurance or other fixed costs and increases in real property tax valuations or rates; changes in
federal, state or local tax law, including legislative, administrative, regulatory or other actions affecting REITs; changes in governmental regulations or interpretations thereof; and
estimates relating to our ability to make distributions to our stockholders in the future.

These factors are not necessarily all of the important factors that could cause our actual financial results, performance, achievements or prospects to differ materially from those
expressed in or implied by any of our forward-looking statements. Other unknown or unpredictable factors also could harm our results. All forward-looking statements attributable to
us or persons acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements set forth above. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they
are made, and we do not undertake or assume any obligation to update publicly any of these forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, new information or future events,
changes in assumptions or changes in other factors affecting forward-looking statements, except to the extent required by applicable laws. If we update one or more forward-looking
statements, no inference should be drawn that we will make additional updates with respect to those or other forward-looking statements. 

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying notes, which
appear elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Overview

Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. ("we", "us", "our", "Xenia" or the "Company") is a self-advised and self-administered REIT that invests primarily in uniquely positioned luxury and upper
upscale hotels and resorts with a focus on the top 25 lodging markets as well as key leisure destinations in the United States. States ("U.S."). As of September 30, 2023 March 31,
2024, we owned 32 hotels and resorts, comprising 9,511 9,515 rooms across 14 states. Our hotels are primarily operated and/or licensed by industry leaders such as Marriott, Hyatt,
Fairmont, Kimpton, Loews, Hilton, The Kessler Collection and Davidson.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, the Operating Partnership, and XHR Holding. The Company's subsidiaries
generally consist of limited liability companies, limited partnerships and the TRS. The effects of all inter-company transactions have been eliminated. Corporate costs directly
associated with our principal executive offices, personnel and other administrative costs are reflected as general and administrative expenses on the condensed consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). income.

Our Revenues and Expenses

Our revenue is primarily derived from hotel operations, including rooms revenue, food and beverage revenue and other revenue, which consists of parking, spa, resort fees, other
guest services, and tenant leases, among other items.

Our operating costs and expenses consist of the costs to provide hotel services, including rooms expense, food and beverage expense, other direct and indirect operating
expenses, and management and franchise fees. Rooms expense includes housekeeping wages and associated payroll taxes, room supplies, laundry services and front desk costs.
Food and beverage expense primarily includes the cost of food, beverages and associated labor. Other direct and indirect hotel expenses include labor and other costs associated
with the other operating department revenue, as well as labor and other costs associated with general and administrative departments, sales and marketing, information technology
and telecommunications, repairs and maintenance and utility costs. We enter into management agreements with independent third-party management companies to operate our
hotels. The management companies typically earn base and incentive management fees based on the levels of revenues and profitability of each individual hotel. Certain hotels that
are not operated by brand managers incur franchise fees based on the level of revenues of each individual hotel.

Key Indicators of Operating Performance

We measure hotel results of operations and the operating performance of our business by evaluating financial and nonfinancial non-financial metrics such as Revenue Per Available
Room ("RevPAR"); average daily rate ("ADR"); occupancy rate ("occupancy"); earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization for real estate ("EBITDAre") and

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

35/81

Adjusted EBITDAre; and funds from operations ("FFO") and Adjusted FFO. We evaluate individual hotel and company-wide performance with comparisons to budgets, prior periods
and competing properties. RevPAR, ADR, and occupancy may be impacted by macroeconomic factors as well as regional and local economies and events. See "Non-GAAP
Financial Measures" for further discussion of the Company's use, definitions and limitations of EBITDAre, Adjusted EBITDAre, FFO and Adjusted FFO and the reasons
management believes these financial measures are useful to investors. FFO.

Results of Operations

Lodging Industry Overview

The U.S. lodging industry historically exhibits a strong correlation to U.S. GDP, which increased at an estimated annual rate of approximately 4.9% 1.6% during the third first quarter
of 2023, 2024, according to the U.S. Department of Commerce, compared to the increase in annual rate growth trend from the first third and second fourth quarters of 2023 of
2.2% 4.9% and 2.1% 3.4%, respectively. The increase during the third first quarter reflected increases in consumer spending, private inventory residential fixed investment,
exports, nonresidential fixed investment and state and local government spending federal government spending and residential fixed investment that were partially offset by a
decrease in nonresidential fixed private inventory investment as well as increases and an increase in imports. In addition, the unemployment rate rose slightly to 3.8% in March 2024
compared to 3.7% in December 2023 and was flat to September 2023 from 3.6% in June and 3.5% in March. 2023. We continue to monitor and evaluate the challenges associated
with inflationary pressures, rising interest rates, a potential domestic and/or global recession, global conflicts, and the evolving workforce and wage landscape. The impact of these
potential challenges could negatively impact the Company’s operating results as well as its ability to consummate acquisitions and dispositions of hotel properties in the near term.

Demand increased 0.1% and 1.8%, respectively, decreased 1.4% during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. New March 31, 2024 while hotel supply increased
0.5% and 0.4%, respectively, 0.6% during the same periods. period. An increase in ADR of 2.2% was partially offset by a decrease in occupancy of 0.5% 2.0% which led to an
increase in industry RevPAR of 1.7% 0.2% for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to 2022. An increase in ADR of 4.7% coupled with an
increase in occupancy of 1.3% led to an increase in industry RevPAR of 6.1% for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to 2022. 2023.

Third First Quarter 2023 2024 Overview

Our total portfolio RevPAR, which includes the results of hotels sold or acquired for the period of ownership by the Company, increased 0.4% and 6.6% decreased 1.5% to $158.48
and $173.43 $176.86 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to $157.91 and $162.69 $179.55 for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022, respectively. March 31, 2023. The increase decrease in our total portfolio RevPAR for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared
to the same period in 2022 2023 was driven primarily by continued growth in group demand, partially offset by renovation disruption and normalizing leisure demand and renovation
disruption. The increase in our total portfolio RevPAR for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to the same period in 2022 was driven by strong RevPAR growth in
both business transient and group demand, robust leisure transient demand in the first quarter and by easier comparable performance against January and February of 2022 when
the Omicron variant significantly impacted travel and was partially offset by normalizing leisure demand and renovation disruption in the second and third quarters. demand. Further,
demand has continued to shift to a more traditional mix of leisure, business transient and group within our portfolio.

Net loss  Excluding Hyatt Regency Scottsdale Resort & Spa at Gainey Ranch ("Hyatt Regency Scottsdale"), which is undergoing a transformative renovation, total portfolio RevPAR
increased 420.5% 3.7% to $178.07 for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to $171.69 for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Net income increased 36.8% for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, which was primarily attributed to
a decrease in hotel operating income of $5.9 million, a $2.3 million $4.5 million reduction in business interruption proceeds, income tax expense, a $1.7 million reduction in hotel
operating income attributed to the two hotels sold in the fourth quarter of 2022, a $0.6 million increase in general and administrative expenses and a $0.3 million increase in other
operating expenses. These decreases were partially offset by a $1.4 million increase in hotel operating income attributed to the acquisition of W Nashville, a $1.2 million $1.8 million
reduction in depreciation and amortization expense, a $0.6 million increase in income tax benefit, a $0.3 million increase in other income and a $0.1 million decrease in interest
expense.

Net income decreased 43.3% for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2022, which was primarily attributed to a $4.7
million $1.8 million reduction in hotel operating income attributed to the three hotels sold in 2022, a $2.8 million increase in interest expense, a $2.8 million increase in general and
administrative expenses, a $2.3 million $1.1 million reduction in business interruption proceeds, a $1.2 million increase in depreciation and amortization expense, a $1.2 million
increase in income tax expense, a $0.9 million increase in loss on extinguishment of debt, a $1.1 million increase in other income, a $0.7 million increase in gain on business
interruption and a $0.2 reduction in operating loss attributed to hotels sold in 2022. These increases were partially offset by a $6.4 million decrease in hotel operating income, of
$0.7 million a $1.5 million increase in general and administrative costs, a $0.6 million increase in other operating expenses. These decreases were partially offset by a $3.5 million
increase in other income, a $3.2 million increase in hotel operating income attributed to the acquisition of W Nashville expenses and a $1.3 million reduction $0.3 million increase in
impairment and other losses.

Adjusted EBITDAre and Adjusted FFO attributable to common stock and unit holders for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 decreased
13.9% 8.5% and 0.1% increased 0.6%, respectively, compared to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and Adjusted FFO attributable to common stock and unit
holders decreased 19.3% and 3.5% for the same periods. March 31, 2023. Refer to "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for the definition of these financial measures, a description of
the reasons we believe they are useful to investors as key supplemental measures of our operating performance and the reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to net
income (loss) attributable to common stock and unit holders.

Operating Information Comparison

The following table sets forth certain operating information for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022: 2023:

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2023 2022 Change

Number of properties at January 1 32 34 (2)
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Properties acquired
— 1 (1)

Properties disposed
— (1) 1

Number of properties at September 30 32 34 (2)

Number of rooms at January 1
9,508 9,659 (151)

Rooms in properties acquired(1)
3 346 (343)

Rooms in properties disposed
— (193) 193

Number of rooms at September 30 9,511 9,812 (301)

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2023 2022 Change 2023 2022 Change

Total Portfolio Statistics:

Occupancy(2)
63.8 % 63.4 % 40  bps 66.1 % 63.0 % 310  bps

ADR(2)
$ 248.58  $ 249.02  (0.2) % $ 262.24  $ 258.05  1.6  %

RevPAR(2)
$ 158.48  $ 157.91  0.4  % $ 173.43  $ 162.69  6.6  %

Three Months Ended

March 31,

2024 2023 Change

Number of properties at January 1 32 32 —

Number of properties at March 31 32 32 —

Number of rooms at January 1
9,514 9,508 6

Rooms in properties acquired(1)
1 — 1

Number of rooms at March 31 9,515 9,508 7

Three Months Ended

March 31,

2024 2023 Change

Total Portfolio Statistics:

Occupancy 67.4 % 66.1 % 130  bps

ADR $ 262.39  $ 271.79  (3.5) %

RevPAR $ 176.86  $ 179.55  (1.5) %

(1)    In April 2023, March 2024, we added three one newly created rooms room at The Ritz-Carlton, Denver.

(2)    For hotels acquired during the applicable period, includes operating statistics since the date of acquisition. For hotels disposed of during the period, operating results and statistics are included through the date of the
respective disposition. Grand Bohemian Hotel Orlando, Autograph Collection.

Revenues

Revenues consists of rooms, food and beverage, and other revenues from our hotels, as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September
30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022 Change % Change 2023 2022 Change % Change
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Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024

2024

2024

Revenues:

Revenues:

Revenues: Revenues:

Rooms
revenues

Rooms
revenues $ 138,668  $ 142,604  $ (3,936) (2.8) % $ 450,255  $ 431,382  $ 18,873  4.4  %

Rooms revenues

Rooms revenues

Food and beverage
revenues

Food and beverage
revenues

Food and
beverage
revenues

Food and
beverage
revenues 71,815  76,153  (4,338) (5.7) % 259,972  240,669  19,303  8.0  %

Other
revenues

Other
revenues 21,541  21,911  (370) (1.7) % 61,836  62,415  (579) (0.9) %

Other revenues

Other revenues

Total
revenues

Total
revenues $ 232,024  $ 240,668  $ (8,644) (3.6) % $ 772,063  $ 734,466  $ 37,597  5.1  %

Total revenues

Total revenues

Rooms revenues

Rooms revenues for our total portfolio decreased $3.9 million $0.5 million, or 2.8% 0.3%, to $138.7 million $153.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31,
2024 from $142.6 million $153.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 driven primarily by renovation disruption and normalizing leisure demand
and renovation disruption, which was partially offset by continued growth in group demand, along with transaction activity including:

• $4.4 million decrease attributed to the sale of Bohemian Hotel Celebration, Autograph Collection in October 2022 and Kimpton Hotel Monaco Denver in December 2022
(collectively, "the two hotels sold in fourth quarter of 2022"), and

• $1.2 million increase attributed to the acquisition of W Nashville in March 2022.

Rooms revenues decreased $0.7 million, or 0.6%, for our comparable hotels, which was attributed to a 0.6% decrease in RevPAR in 2023 compared to 2022, driven by a 0.8%
decrease in ADR, partially offset by an increase in occupancy of 10 basis points.

Rooms occupancy. Excluding Hyatt Regency Scottsdale, which is undergoing a transformative renovation, rooms revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2024 increased
$18.9 million $6.9 million, or 4.4% 4.9%, to $450.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $431.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 driven
by strong RevPAR growth in both business transient and group demand and robust leisure transient demand in the first quarter, along with transaction activity including:

• $12.3 million decrease attributed to sale of Kimpton Hotel Monaco Chicago in January 2022, Bohemian Hotel Celebration, Autograph Collection in October 2022 and
Kimpton Hotel Monaco Denver in December 2022 (collectively,"the three hotels sold in 2022"), and

• $7.6 million increase attributed when compared to the acquisition of W Nashville in March 2022.

Rooms revenues increased $23.5 million, or 5.8%, for our comparable hotels, which was attributed to a 5.8% increase in RevPAR in 2023 compared to 2022, driven by a 0.7%
increase in ADR and an increase in occupancy of 320 basis points aided by easier comparable performance to 2022, particularly in January and February which were impacted by
the Omicron variant. prior period.

Food and beverage revenues

Food and beverage revenues decreased $4.3 million $3.4 million, or 5.7% 3.5%, to $71.8 million $92.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 from
$76.2 million $96.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 primarily due to renovation disruption and normalizing leisure demand and renovation
disruption, along with transaction activity including:

• $1.9 million decrease attributed to the two hotels sold which was partially offset by an increase in fourth quarter of 2022, and
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• $0.2 million decrease attributed to the acquisition of W Nashville in March 2022.

Food occupancy. Excluding Hyatt Regency Scottsdale, food and beverage revenues decreased $2.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 increased $2.8 million, or
3.3%, for our comparable hotels.

Food and beverage revenues increased $19.3 million, or 8.0%, to $260.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $240.7 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 primarily due to significant growth in business transient and group demand, along with transaction activity including:

• $5.7 million decrease attributed when compared to the three hotels sold in 2022, and
• $4.3 million increase attributed to the acquisition of W Nashville in March 2022.

Food and beverage revenues increased $20.7 million, or 9.3%, for our comparable hotels. prior period.

Other revenues

Other revenues decreased $0.4 million increased $2.4 million, or 1.7% 12.4%, to $21.5 million $21.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 from
$21.9 million $19.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022. This decrease was attributed to a $1.3 million reduction in other revenues from cancellations and
attrition for comparable hotels as well March 31, 2023 primarily as a $0.4 million reduction attributed to the two hotels sold in fourth quarter result of 2022. This decrease increased
occupancy which was partially offset by a $1.3 million increase in renovation disruption. Excluding Hyatt Regency Scottsdale, other revenues excluding revenues from cancellations
and attrition, for our comparable properties.

Other revenues decreased $0.6 million the three months ended March 31, 2024 increased $3.0 million, or 0.9% 17.8%, to $61.8 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2023 from $62.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This decrease was attributed to a $3.3 million reduction in other revenues from cancellations and attrition
for comparable hotels as well as a reduction of $1.1 million attributed when compared to the three hotels sold in 2022. This decrease was partially offset by a $3.2 million increase in
other revenues, excluding revenues from cancellations and attrition, for our comparable properties as well as a $0.6 million increase attributed to the acquisition of W Nashville in
March 2022. prior period.

Hotel Operating Expenses

Hotel operating expenses consist of the following (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September
30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

2023 2022 Change % Change 2023 2022 Change % Change

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024

2024

2024

Hotel operating expenses:

Hotel operating expenses:

Hotel
operating
expenses:

Hotel
operating
expenses:

Rooms
expenses

Rooms
expenses $ 35,510  $ 36,163  $ (653) (1.8) % $ 108,866  $ 101,803  $ 7,063  6.9  %

Rooms expenses

Rooms expenses

Food and beverage expenses

Food and beverage expenses

Food and
beverage
expenses

Food and
beverage
expenses 53,769  55,888  (2,119) (3.8) % 174,445  161,796  12,649  7.8  %

Other direct
expenses

Other direct
expenses 5,835  6,155  (320) (5.2) % 17,547  17,815  (268) (1.5) %

Other direct expenses

Other direct expenses

Other indirect expenses

Other indirect expenses
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Other indirect
expenses

Other indirect
expenses 65,142  64,590  552  0.9  % 197,896  181,509  16,387  9.0  %

Management
and franchise
fees

Management
and franchise
fees 7,403  9,083  (1,680) (18.5) % 26,818  27,758  (940) (3.4) %

Management and franchise
fees

Management and franchise
fees

Total hotel
operating
expenses

Total hotel
operating
expenses $ 167,659  $ 171,879  $ (4,220) (2.5) % $ 525,572  $ 490,681  $ 34,891  7.1  %

Total hotel operating
expenses

Total hotel operating
expenses

Total hotel operating expenses

In general, hotel operating costs correlate to increases or decreases in revenues and fluctuate based on various factors, including occupancy, labor costs, utilities and insurance
costs. Luxury and upper upscale hotels generally have higher fixed costs than other types of hotels due to the level of services and amenities provided to guests.

Total hotel operating expenses decreased $4.2 million increased $3.8 million, or 2.5% 2.1%, to $167.7 million $183.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March
31, 2024 from $171.9 million $179.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 largely due to a $4.7 million decrease attributed to the two hotels sold in
fourth quarter of 2022 which was partially offset by an increase of $0.5 million, or 0.3%, on a 1.4% decrease in increasing labor costs. Excluding Hyatt Regency Scottsdale, total
revenues for our comparable hotels.

Total hotel operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2024 increased $34.9 million $8.7 million, or 7.1% 5.2%, to $525.6 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023 from $490.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 largely due when compared to the increase in total revenues along with increased staffing
and higher costs of labor in 2023 compared to 2022, along with transaction activity including: prior period.

• $13.4 million decrease attributed to the three hotels sold in 2022, and
• $9.0 million increase attributed to the acquisition of W Nashville in March 2022.

Hotel operating expenses increased $39.3 million, or 8.6%, on a 6.4% increase in total revenues for our comparable hotels.

Corporate and Other Expenses

Corporate and other expenses consist of the following (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September
30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

2023 2022 Change % Change 2023 2022 Change % Change

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024

2024

2024

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation
and
amortization

Depreciation
and
amortization $ 33,094  $ 34,311  $ (1,217) (3.5) % $ 100,325  $ 99,127  $ 1,198  1.2  %

Real estate
taxes, personal
property taxes
and insurance

Real estate
taxes, personal
property taxes
and insurance 12,918  11,228  1,690  15.1  % 38,196  33,452  4,744  14.2  %

Real estate taxes, personal
property taxes and insurance
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Real estate taxes, personal
property taxes and insurance

Ground lease expense

Ground lease expense

Ground lease
expense

Ground lease
expense 751  685  66  9.6  % 2,245  2,035  210  10.3  %

General and
administrative
expenses

General and
administrative
expenses 9,625  9,059  566  6.2  % 28,380  25,603  2,777  10.8  %

General and administrative
expenses

General and administrative
expenses

Gain on
business
interruption
insurance

Gain on
business
interruption
insurance (218) (2,487) 2,269  91.2  % (218) (2,487) 2,269  91.2  %

Other operating expenses
(credit) 206  (87) 293  336.8  % 816  238  578  242.9  %

Gain on business interruption
insurance

Gain on business interruption
insurance

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses

Impairment and other losses

Impairment and other losses

Impairment and
other losses

Impairment and
other losses —  —  —  —  % —  1,278  (1,278) (100.0) %

Total corporate
and other
expenses

Total corporate
and other
expenses $ 56,376  $ 52,709  $ 3,667  7.0  % $ 169,744  $ 159,246  $ 10,498  6.6  %

Total corporate and other
expenses

Total corporate and other
expenses

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense decreased $1.2 million $1.8 million, or 3.5% 5.3%, to $33.1 million $32.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31,
2024 from $34.3 million $33.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. This decrease was primarily attributed to a reduction of depreciation expense
related to fully depreciated assets during the two hotels sold in fourth quarter of 2022 coupled with a decrease in depreciation and amortization expense attributed to comparable
periods partially offset by the timing of new assets being placed in service and fully depreciated assets during the comparable periods.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $1.2 million, or 1.2%, to $100.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $99.1 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2022. This increase was primarily attributed to the acquisition of W Nashville in March 2022 and to the timing of new assets being placed in service and fully
depreciated assets during the comparable periods. These increases are net of a reduction of $2.7 million in depreciation and amortization expense related to the three hotels sold in
2022. service.

Real estate taxes, personal property taxes and insurance

Real estate taxes, personal property taxes and insurance expense increased $1.7 million $1.0 million, or 15.1% 8.2%, to $12.9 million $13.5 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 from $11.2 million $12.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. This increase was primarily attributed to a
$0.8 million $0.5 million increase in insurance premiums and a $1.2 million increase in real estate taxes. These increases were partially offset by a $0.3 million reduction in real
estate taxes, personal property taxes and insurance related to the two hotels sold in the fourth quarter of 2022.

Real estate taxes, personal property taxes and insurance expense increased $4.7 million, or 14.2%, to $38.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $33.5
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. This increase was primarily attributed to a $2.7 million increase in insurance premiums, a $2.6 million $0.5 million increase in
real estate taxes and an increase of $0.3 million attributed compared to the acquisition of W Nashville in March 2022. These increases were partially offset by a $0.9 million
reduction in real estate taxes, personal property taxes and insurance related to the three hotels sold in 2022. prior period.
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Ground lease expense

Ground lease expense increased $0.1 million, or 9.6%, and $0.2 million, or 10.3% 10.7%, to $0.8 million and $2.2 million for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2023 March 31, 2024 from $0.7 million and $2.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively. March 31, 2023. The increase was primarily
attributable to an increase in percentage rent in 2023, 2024, which is based on revenues at certain hotels with ground leases, compared to 2022. the prior period.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses increased $0.6 million $1.5 million, or 6.2% 16.8%, to $9.6 million $10.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31,
2024 from $9.1 million $8.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. This increase is primarily due an increase in stock compensation expense
resulting from the acceleration of expense recognition for awards granted to participants that have met or will meet retirement eligibility requirements prior to the write off of $1.2
million of accumulated offering costs associated with the prior At-The-Market offering which expired in August 2023 partially offset by decreases in employee related costs of $0.3
million and applicable vesting dates. In addition, professional fees of $0.3 million.

General and administrative expenses increased $2.8 million, or 10.8%, to $28.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $25.6 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022. This increase is $0.2 million primarily due related to the write off timing of $1.2 million of accumulated offering costs associated with the prior At-The-Market
offering which expired in August 2023 as well as increased employee related costs. fee accrual.

Gain on business interruption insurance

Gain on business interruption insurance was $0.2 million $0.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, which was attributed to insurance
proceeds, net of license and management fees, for a portion of lost income associated with cancellations at Fairmont Pittsburgh due related to a power outage during certain
portions of December 2022 and January restaurant kitchen fire which occurred in 2023.

Gain on business interruption insurance was $2.5 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, which was attributed to $1.5 million in insurance proceeds for a
portion of lost income associated with cancellations at Loews New Orleans Hotel due to the impact of Hurricane Ida in August 2021 as well as $1.0 million in proceeds for lost
income associated with cancellations for properties in Texas due to the impact of the Texas winter storms in February 2021.

Other operating expenses (credit)

Other operating expenses increased $0.3 million, or 336.8%, and $0.6 million, or 242.9%, 257.8% to $0.2 million and $0.8 million for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2023 March 31, 2024 from a credit of $0.1 million and expense of $0.2 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively. March 31, 2023. This
increase was primarily attributed to the acquisition recognition of W Nashville pre-opening costs and a net increase in March 2022. franchise tax expense.

Impairment and other losses

In August 2021, Hurricane Ida impacted Loews New Orleans Hotel located in New Orleans, Louisiana. During For the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2024,
the Company expensed additional hurricane-related $0.3 million of repair and cleanup costs related to The Ritz-Carlton, Denver which experienced damage as a result of
$1.3 million. winter storms in January 2024.

Non-Operating Income and Expenses

Non-operating income and expenses consist of the following (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

2023 2022 Change % Change 2023 2022 Change % Change

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024

2024

2024

Non-operating income and expenses:

Non-operating income and expenses:

Non-operating
income and
expenses: Non-operating income and expenses:

Other income Other income $ 2,031  $ 1,767  $ 264  14.9  % $ 6,212  $ 2,671  $ 3,541  132.6  %

Other income

Other income

Interest expense

Interest expense

Interest expense Interest expense (20,524) (20,583) (59) (0.3) % (64,308) (61,474) 2,834  4.6  %
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Loss on
extinguishment of
debt

Loss on
extinguishment
of debt (20) —  20  100.0  % (1,189) (294) 895  304.4  %

Income tax (expense) benefit 1,639  1,029  610  59.3  % (5,382) (4,148) 1,234  29.7  %

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Income tax expense

Income tax expense

Income tax expense

Other income

Other income increased $0.3 million $1.1 million, or 14.9% 89.0%, to $2.0 million $2.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 from $1.8 million $1.3
million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. Interest income increased $1.7 million to $2.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 from
$0.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 The increase is primarily attributed to higher interest rates. Other income for the three months ended September 30,
2022 was primarily attributable recognition of a $1.0 million gain on insurance recovery associated with hurricane-related related to damage at Loews New Orleans Hotel and interest
income.

Other income increased $3.5 million, or 132.6%, to $6.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $2.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.
Interest income increased $6.0 million to $6.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 from $0.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 primarily
attributed to higher interest rates. In addition, sustained during a restaurant kitchen fire which occurred in 2023. Additionally, during the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we
recognized a gain on insurance recovery first quarter of $0.5 million associated 2023, $1.4 million of loan costs were expensed in connection with hurricane-related damage
sustained at Loews New Orleans Hotel which was the refinancing of the prior corporate credit facility. These increases were partially offset by loan issuance costs. Other a decrease
in interest income for primarily due to lower cash balances during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was primarily attributable a $3.6 million gain on insurance recovery
associated with hurricane-related damage at Loews New Orleans Hotel which was partially offset by costs associated with the termination of two interest rate swaps. respective
periods.

Interest expense

Interest expense increased $2.8 million decreased $1.8 million, or 4.6% 8.0%, to $64.3 million $20.4 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024
from $61.5 million $22.1 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The increase decrease was primarily due to higher average outstanding term
loan debt coupled with rising interest rates on variable rate debt. This increase was partially offset by the impact of interest rate swaps entered into during the nine months ended
September 30, 2023, second quarter of 2023, reduced interest resulting from expense related to the repurchase and retirement of $35.3 million aggregate principal of 6.375% 2020
Senior Notes due 2025 during 2023 and capitalized interest in of $0.7 million during the third first quarter of 2023. 2024. These decreases were partially offset by an increase
attributed to rising interest rates on variable debt and higher average outstanding term loan debt.

Loss on extinguishment of debt

The loss on extinguishment of debt of $1.2 million $1.1 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2023 was primarily attributable to the write-off of
certain unamortized debt issuance costs associated with the prior revolving credit facility, which was refinanced with the Revolving Line revolving line of Credit credit in January
2023, as well as the early repayments of the corporate credit facility term loan that was due to mature in September 2024 and one mortgage loan. The loss on extinguishment of
debt of $0.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was attributable to the write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs upon the early repayment of one mortgage
loan.

Income tax (expense) benefit expense

Income tax benefit increased $0.6 million expense decreased $4.5 million, or 59.3%, and income tax expense increased $1.2 million, or 29.7%, 86.0% to $1.6 million and $5.4
million $0.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectfully, March 31, 2024 from income tax benefit of $1.0 million and income tax expense of $4.1
million $5.2 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023. The increase decrease from prior year was is primarily attributed attributable to
higher lower projected taxable income and gross receipts coupled with an increase in the effective tax rate for during the first half of 2023 quarter when compared to 2022. These
increases were partially offset by the prior period and the use of federal and state net operating loss carryforwards.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We expect to meet our short-term liquidity requirements from cash on hand, cash flows flow from hotel operations, use of our unencumbered asset base, asset dispositions,
borrowings under our Revolving Line revolving line of Credit, credit, and proceeds from various capital market transactions, including issuances of debt and equity securities. The
objectives of our cash management policy are to maintain the availability of liquidity and minimize operational costs.

On a long-term basis, our objectives are to maximize revenue and profits generated by our existing properties and acquired hotels, to further enhance the value of our portfolio and
produce an attractive current yield, as well as to generate sustainable and predictable cash flow from our operations to distribute to our common stock and unit holders. We believe
successful improvements To the extent we are able to successfully improve the performance of our portfolio, we believe this will result in increased operating cash flows over
time. flows. Additionally, we may meet our long-term liquidity requirements through additional borrowings, the issuance of equity and debt securities, which may not be available on
advantageous terms or at all, and/or proceeds from the sales of hotels.

Liquidity

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had $219.2 million $140.1 million of consolidated cash and cash equivalents and $56.9 million $56.8 million of restricted cash and
escrows. The restricted cash as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 primarily consisted of $46.5 million $49.6 million related to FF&E reserves as required per the terms of our
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management and franchise agreements, $8.4 million $5.0 million in deposits made for capital projects and cash held in restricted escrows of $2.0 million $2.2 million primarily for real
estate taxes. taxes and mortgage escrows.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, there was no outstanding balance on our Revolving Line revolving line of Credit credit and the full $450 million is was available to be
borrowed. Proceeds from future borrowings may be used for working capital, general corporate or other purposes.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had $200 million available for sale under the ATM Agreement.

We remain committed to increasing total shareholder returns through the following priorities: (1) maximize revenue and profits generated by our existing properties and acquired
hotels, including the continued focused management of expenses, (2) further enhance the value of our portfolio and produce an attractive current yield and (3) generate sustainable
and predictable cash flow from our operations to distribute to our common stock and unit holders. Future determinations regarding the declaration and payment of dividends will be
at the discretion of our Board of Directors and will depend on then-existing conditions, including our results of operations, payout ratio, capital requirements, financial condition,
prospects, contractual arrangements, any limitations on payment of dividends present in our current and future debt agreements, maintaining our REIT status and other factors that
our Board of Directors may deem relevant.

We believe that our cash position, short-term investments, cash from operations, borrowing capacity under our revolving line of credit, and access to the capital markets, including
pursuant to our ATM program, will be adequate to meet all of our funding requirements and capital deployment objectives both in the short-term and long-term.

Debt and Loan Covenants

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, our outstanding total debt was $1.4 billion and had a weighted-average interest rate of 5.46% 5.47%.

Mortgage Loans

In January 2023, the Company repaid in full the $99.5 million outstanding balance on the mortgage loan collateralized by Renaissance Atlanta Waverly Hotel & Convention Center
using proceeds from the 2023 Delayed Draw Term Loan. Also in January 2023, the Company amended the mortgage loan collateralized by Andaz Napa to update the variable index
from one-month LIBOR to Term SOFR, increase the credit spread, increase the principal amount to $55 million and extend the maturity date through January 2028.

Our mortgage loan agreements require contributions to be made to FF&E reserves and the compliance with certain financial covenants.

Corporate Credit Facilities

In January 2023, XHR LP (the "Borrower") entered into a new $675 million senior unsecured credit facility comprised of a The $450 million revolving line of credit (the "Revolving
Line of Credit”), a $125 million term loan (the "2023 Initial Term Loan") and a $100 million delayed draw term loan (the “2023 Delayed Draw Term Loan” and, together with the 2023
Initial Term Loan, the "2023 Term Loans") pursuant to a Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of January 10, 2023, by and among the Borrower, JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, and the lenders and other parties thereto (the “2023 Credit Agreement”). The Revolving Line of Credit and the 2023 Initial Term Loan refinanced
in full our then existing corporate credit facilities outstanding under the Company's prior credit agreement, and as a result of such refinancing, the then existing pledges of equity of
certain subsidiaries securing obligations under the prior credit facilities were released. The 2023 Delayed Draw Term Loan was funded on January 17, 2023 and was used to repay
in full the mortgage loan collateralized by Renaissance Atlanta Waverly Hotel & Convention Center that was due August 2024. Proceeds from future Revolving Line of Credit
borrowings may be used for working capital, general corporate or other purposes permitted by the 2023 Credit Agreement. The Revolving Line of Credit matures in January 2027
and can be extended up to an additional year. The interest rate on the Revolving Line revolving line of Credit credit is based on a pricing grid with a range of 145 to 275 basis points
over the applicable Term SOFR rate as determined by the Company’s leverage ratio, subject to a 10 basis 10-basis point credit spread adjustment and a zero basis point floor. The
2023 Term Loans mature in March 2026, can be extended up to an additional year and bear interest rates consistent with the pricing grid on the Revolving Line revolving line of
Credit. credit.

Senior Notes

The indentures governing the Senior Notes contain customary covenants that limit the Operating Partnership's our ability and, in certain circumstances, the ability of its our
subsidiaries, to borrow money, create liens on assets, make distributions and pay dividends on or redeem or repurchase stock, make certain types of investments, sell stock in
certain subsidiaries, enter into agreements that restrict dividends or other payments from subsidiaries, enter into transactions with affiliates, issue guarantees of indebtedness, and
sell assets or merge with other companies. These limitations are subject to a number of important exceptions and qualifications set forth in the indentures. In connection with the
entry into the 2023 Credit Agreement and the refinancing of the obligations under the prior corporate credit facilities, the collateral securing the Senior Notes was released in full. On
and after January 10, 2023, the Senior Notes constitute unsecured obligations.

From time to time, we will consider open market purchases or tenders of our Senior Notes or other public indebtedness when considered advantageous relative to other uses of
capital. During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, we repurchased in the open market and retired $35.3 million aggregate principal of our 6.375% 2020 Senior Notes due
August 2025.

Debt Covenants

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we were not in compliance with a debt covenant on one mortgage loan due to disruption from a significant renovation taking place during
the prior trailing 12 months. This did not result in an event of default but allows the lender the option to institute a cash sweep until covenant compliance is achieved for a period of
time specified in the loan agreement. The cash sweep permits the lender to withdraw excess cash generated by the collateralized property into a separate bank account that the
lender controls which and that may be used to reduce the amount of the outstanding loan balance. The lender has agreed to waive this covenant until through March 31, 2024. As of
March 31, 2024, we were in compliance with all debt covenants, current on all loan payments and not otherwise in default under the revolving line of credit, corporate credit facility
term loans, remaining mortgage loans or Senior Notes.

Derivatives
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As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had six interest rate swaps with an aggregate notional amount of $280.0 million. These swaps fix the variable interest rate on one
mortgage loan for a portion of the term and fix SOFR for a portion of the terms of the 2023 Term Loans. The 2023 Term Loans spread may vary, as it is determined by our leverage
ratio.

Capital Markets

We maintain an established "At-the-Market" ("ATM") ATM program pursuant to an Equity Distribution Agreement (" the ATM Agreement") with Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Robert W.
Baird & Co. Incorporated, Jefferies LLC, KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc. and Raymond James & Associates, Inc. Agreement. In accordance with the terms of the ATM Agreement,
we the Company may from time to time offer and sell shares of our its common stock having an aggregate gross offering price of up to $200 million. In August 2023, the existing
registration statement expired and as a result, the Company wrote off accumulated offering costs of $1.2 million and filed a new registration statement. No shares were sold under
the ATM Agreement during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and, as March 31, 2024. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had $200 million of
common stock remained available for issuance. sale under the ATM Agreement.

Our The Board of Directors has authorized a stock repurchase program (the "Repurchase Program") for up pursuant to $275 million of outstanding which we are authorized to
repurchase our common stock, par value $0.01 per share, in the open market, in privately negotiated transactions or otherwise, including pursuant to Rule 10b5-1 plans. plans (the
"Repurchase Program"). Such repurchases or exchanges, if any, will depend on prevailing market conditions, our liquidity requirements, contractual restrictions and other factors.
The Repurchase Program does not have an expiration date, date. This Repurchase Program may be suspended or discontinued at any time and does not obligate us to acquire any
particular amount of shares.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, 2,070,777 and 6,516,485 468,107 shares were repurchased under the Repurchase Program, at a
weighted-average price of $12.09 and $12.85 $13.51 per share for an aggregate purchase price of $25.0 million and $83.7 $6.3 million. During the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023, 120,978 1,905,820 shares were repurchased under the Repurchase Program, at a weighted-average price of $15.52 $14.03 per share for an
aggregate purchase price of $1.9 million $26.7 million. As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had approximately $82.7 million $127.4 million remaining under our share
repurchase authorization.

In October 2023, the Company repurchased a total of 849,762 shares of common stock in open market purchases in accordance with Rule 10b-18 of the Exchange Act at a
weighted-average price of $11.77 per share for total consideration of approximately $10.0 million pursuant to a trading plan intended to comply with Rule 10b5-1 of the Exchange
Act.

Capital Expenditures and Reserve Funds

We maintain each of our properties in good repair and condition and in conformity with applicable laws and regulations, franchise agreements and management agreements.
Routine capital expenditures are administered by the hotel property management companies. However, we have approval rights over the capital expenditures as part of the annual
budget process for each of our properties. From time to time, certain of our hotels may undergo be undergoing renovations as a result of our decision to expand or upgrade portions
of the hotels, such as guest rooms, public space, meeting space and/or restaurants, in order to better compete with other hotels in our markets. In addition, upon the acquisition of a
hotel we may be often are required to complete a property improvement plan in order to bring the hotel into compliance with the respective brand standards. If permitted by the terms
of the management agreement, funding for a renovation will first come from the FF&E reserves. We are obligated to maintain reserve funds with respect to certain agreements with
our hotel management companies, franchisors and lenders to provide funds, generally 3% to 5% of hotel revenues, sufficient to cover the cost of certain capital improvements to the
hotels and to periodically replace and update furniture, fixtures and equipment. Certain Most of the agreements require that we reserve this cash in separate accounts. To the extent
that the FF&E reserves are not available or adequate to cover the cost of the renovation, we may fund a portion of the renovation with cash on hand, borrowings from our Revolving
Line revolving line of Credit credit and/or other sources of available liquidity. We have been and will continue to be prudent with respect to our capital spending, taking into account
our cash flows from operations.

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023, we had a total of $46.5 million $49.6 million and $46.3 million $49.7 million, respectively, of
FF&E reserves. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2023, we made total capital expenditures of $35.5 million $33.4 million and

$69.5 million, respectively, and during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, we made total capital expenditures of $18.8 million and $40.7 million  $11.6 million,
respectively.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we had various contracts outstanding with third-parties in connection with the renovation of certain of our hotel properties. The remaining
commitments under these contracts as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 totaled $37.7 million $64.9 million.

Sources and Uses of Cash

Our principal sources of cash are cash flows from operations, borrowing borrowings under debt financings including draws on our Revolving Line revolving line of Credit, credit and
from various types of equity offerings or the sale of our hotels. Due to rising rates of inflation and interest rates and implications of a potential recession and related market impacts,
certain sources of capital may not be as readily available to us as they have been historically or may come at higher costs. Our principal uses of cash are asset acquisitions, capital
investments, routine debt service and debt repayments, operating costs, corporate expenses and dividends. We may also elect to use cash to buy back our common stock in the
future under the Repurchase Program.

Comparison of the Nine Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 to the Nine Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023

The table below presents summary cash flow information for the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2023 2022

Three Months Ended
March 31, Three Months Ended March 31,
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2024 2024 2023

Net cash
provided
by
operating
activities

Net cash
provided
by
operating
activities $137,945  $ 157,894 

Net cash
used in
investing
activities

Net cash
used in
investing
activities (67,582) (330,937)

Net cash
used in
financing
activities

Net cash
used in
financing
activities (160,168) (70,515)

Net
decrease
in cash and
cash
equivalents
and
restricted
cash

Net
decrease
in cash and
cash
equivalents
and
restricted
cash $ (89,805) $(243,558)

Cash and
cash
equivalents
and
restricted
cash, at
beginning
of period

Cash and
cash
equivalents
and
restricted
cash, at
beginning
of period 365,910  554,231 

Cash and
cash
equivalents
and
restricted
cash, at
end of
period

Cash and
cash
equivalents
and
restricted
cash, at
end of
period $276,105  $ 310,673 

Operating

• Cash provided by operating activities was $137.9 million $24.7 million and $157.9 million $30.3 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024
and 2022, 2023, respectively. Cash flows from operating activities generally consist of the net cash generated by our hotel operations, partially offset by the cash paid for
interest, corporate expenses and other working capital changes. Our cash flows from operating activities may also be affected by changes in our portfolio resulting from
hotel acquisitions, dispositions or from disruption and subsequent improvements resulting from renovations. The net decrease to cash provided by operating activities during
the three months ended March 31, 2024 was primarily due to the timing of working capital transactions. Refer to the "Results of Operations" section for further discussion of
our operating results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022. 2023.

Investing

• Cash used in investing activities was $67.6 million $32.3 million and $330.9 million $10.6 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and
2022, 2023, respectively. Cash used in investing activities for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was attributed to $69.5 million $33.4 million
in capital improvements at our hotel properties, which was partially offset by $1.4 million $1.0 million of proceeds from property insurance and $0.2 million of performance
guaranty payments received that were recorded as a reduction in the respective hotel's cost basis and $0.5 million of proceeds from property insurance. basis. Cash used in
investing activities for the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023 was

attributed to $328.5 million for the acquisition of W Nashville and $40.7 million $11.6 million in capital improvements at our hotel properties, which was partially offset by net
proceeds of $32.8 million from the disposition of Kimpton Hotel Monaco Chicago, $3.7 million of proceeds from property insurance and $1.7 million $1.1 million of
performance guaranty payments received that were recorded as a reduction in the respective hotel's cost basis.

Financing
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• Cash used in financing activities was $160.2 million $18.6 million and $70.5 million $44.3 million for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and
2022, 2023, respectively. Cash used in financing activities for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 was attributed (i) to the payment of $10.4
million in dividends, (ii) the repurchase of common stock totaling $6.3 million, (iii) principal payments of mortgage debt totaling $0.8 million, (iv) the redemption of Operating
Partnership Units for cash of $0.7 million and (v) shares redeemed to satisfy tax withholding on vested share-based compensation of $0.4 million. Cash used in financing
activities for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was attributed to (i) the repayment of the prior corporate credit facility term loan maturing in 2024 totaling $125.0
million, (ii) the repayment of mortgage debt totaling $99.5 million, (iii) the repurchase of common stock totaling $83.7 million $26.7 million, (iv) the expenditure of $34.9
million for the repurchase and retirement of $35.3 million aggregate principal of 6.375% 2020 Senior Notes, (v) the payment of $33.8 million $11.5 million in dividends, (vi) (v)
payment of loan fees and issuance costs of $5.6

million, (vii) $5.6 million, (vi) principal payments of mortgage debt totaling $2.5 million $0.9 million and (viii) (vii) shares redeemed to satisfy tax withholding on vested share-
based compensation of $0.6 million, which was partially offset (y) by proceeds from the 2023 Term Loans totaling $225.0 million $225 million and (z) proceeds from the
amendment of one mortgage loan of $0.4 million. Cash used in financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was attributed the repayment of
mortgage debt totaling $65.0 million, principal payments of mortgage debt totaling $3.1 million, the repurchase of common stock totaling $1.9 million and shares redeemed
to satisfy tax withholding on vested share-based compensation of $0.5 million.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We consider the following non-GAAP financial measures to be useful to investors as key supplemental measures of our operating performance: EBITDA, EBITDAre, Adjusted
EBITDAre, FFO and Adjusted FFO. These non-GAAP financial measures should be considered along with, but not as alternatives to, net income or loss, operating profit, cash from
operations, or any other operating performance measure as prescribed per GAAP.

EBITDA, EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre

EBITDA is a commonly used measure of performance in many industries and is defined as net income or loss (calculated in accordance with GAAP) excluding interest
expense, provision for income taxes (including income taxes applicable to sale of assets) and depreciation and amortization. We consider EBITDA useful to investors an investor
regarding our results of operations, in evaluating and facilitating comparisons of our operating performance between periods and between REITs by removing the impact of our
capital structure (primarily interest expense) and asset base (primarily depreciation and amortization) from our operating results, even though EBITDA does not represent an amount
that accrues directly to common stockholders. In addition, EBITDA is used as one measure in determining the value of hotel acquisitions and dispositions and along with FFO and
Adjusted FFO is used by management in the annual budget process for compensation programs.

We then calculate EBITDAre in accordance with standards established by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts ("Nareit"). Nareit defines EBITDAre as EBITDA
plus or minus losses and gains on the disposition of depreciated property, including gains or losses on change of control, plus impairments impairment write-downs of depreciated
property and of investments in unconsolidated affiliates caused by a decrease in the value of depreciated property in the affiliate, and adjustments to reflect the entity's share of
EBITDAre of unconsolidated affiliates.

We further adjust EBITDAre to exclude the impact of non-controlling interests in consolidated entities other than our Operating Partnership Units because our Operating Partnership
Units may be redeemed for common stock. We believe it is meaningful for the investor to understand Adjusted EBITDAre attributable to all common stock and Operating Partnership
unit holders. We also adjust EBITDAre for certain additional items such as depreciation and amortization related to corporate assets, terminated transaction and pre-opening
expenses, amortization of share-based compensation, non-cash ground rent and straight-line rent expense, the cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles, and other
costs we believe do not represent recurring operations and are not indicative of the performance of our underlying hotel property entities. We believe it is meaningful for investors to
understand Adjusted EBITDAre attributable to all common stock and unit holders. We believe Adjusted EBITDAre attributable to common stock and unit holders provides investors
with another useful financial measure in evaluating and facilitating comparison of operating performance between periods and between REITs that report similar measures.

FFO and Adjusted FFO

We calculate FFO in accordance with standards established by Nareit, as amended in the December 2018 Restatement White Paper, which defines FFO as net income or loss
(calculated in accordance with GAAP), excluding real estate-related depreciation, amortization and impairments, gains or losses from sales of real estate, the cumulative effect of
changes in accounting principles, similar adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and consolidated variable interest entities, and items classified by GAAP as extraordinary.
Historical cost accounting for real estate assets implicitly assumes that the value of real estate assets diminishes predictably over time. Since real estate values instead have
historically risen or fallen with market conditions, most industry investors consider presentations of operating results for real estate companies that use historical cost accounting to
be insufficient by themselves. We believe that the presentation of FFO provides useful supplemental information to investors regarding  our operating performance by excluding the
effect of real estate depreciation and amortization, gains or losses from sales for real estate, impairments of real estate assets, extraordinary items and the portion of these items
related to unconsolidated entities, all of which are based on historical cost accounting and which may be of lesser significance in evaluating current performance. We believe that
the presentation of FFO can facilitate comparisons of operating performance between periods and between REITs, even though FFO does not represent an amount that accrues
directly to common stockholders. Our calculation of FFO may not be comparable to measures calculated by other companies who do not use the Nareit definition of FFO or do not
calculate FFO per diluted share in accordance with Nareit guidance. Additionally, FFO may not be helpful when comparing us to non-REITs. We present FFO attributable to common
stock and unit holders, which includes our Operating Partnership Units because our Operating Partnership Units may be redeemed for common stock. We believe it is meaningful
for the investor to understand FFO attributable to all common stock and unit holders.

We further adjust FFO for certain additional items that are not in Nareit’s definition of FFO such as terminated transaction and pre-opening expenses, amortization of debt origination
costs and share-based compensation, non-cash ground rent and straight-line rent expense, operating results from properties that are sold and other items we believe do not
represent recurring operations. We believe that Adjusted FFO provides investors with useful supplemental information that may facilitate comparisons of ongoing operating
performance between periods and between REITs that make similar adjustments to FFO and is beneficial to investors’ complete understanding of our operating performance.

The following is a reconciliation of net income (loss) to EBITDA, EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre attributable to common stock and unit holders for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
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Net income (loss) $ (8,885) $ (1,707) $ 12,080  $ 21,294 

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024

2024

2024

Net income

Net income

Net income

Adjustments:

Adjustments:

Adjustments: Adjustments:

Interest expense Interest expense 20,524  20,583  64,308  61,474 

Income tax expense (benefit) (1,639) (1,029) 5,382  4,148 

Interest expense

Interest expense

Income tax expense

Income tax expense

Income tax expense

Depreciation and
amortization

Depreciation and
amortization 33,094  34,311  100,325  99,127 

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization

EBITDA and EBITDAre

EBITDA and EBITDAre

EBITDA and
EBITDAre

EBITDA and
EBITDAre $ 43,094  $ 52,158  $ 182,095  $ 186,043 

Reconciliation to
Adjusted EBITDAre

Reconciliation to
Adjusted EBITDAre

Reconciliation to Adjusted EBITDAre

Reconciliation to Adjusted EBITDAre

Depreciation and amortization related to
corporate assets

Depreciation and amortization related to
corporate assets

Depreciation and
amortization related
to corporate assets

Depreciation and
amortization related
to corporate assets $ (94) $ (105) $ (270) $ (311)

Gain on insurance
recoveries(1)

Gain on insurance
recoveries(1) —  (1,037) (535) (3,550)

Gain on insurance recoveries(1)

Gain on insurance recoveries(1)

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Loss on
extinguishment of
debt

Loss on
extinguishment of
debt 20  —  1,189  294 

Amortization of
share-based
compensation
expense

Amortization of
share-based
compensation
expense 3,302  2,813  9,861  8,598 
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Amortization of share-based compensation
expense

Amortization of share-based compensation
expense

Non-cash ground rent and straight-line rent
expense

Non-cash ground rent and straight-line rent
expense

Non-cash ground
rent and straight-line
rent expense

Non-cash ground
rent and straight-line
rent expense 8  3  (42) 35 

Other non-recurring
expenses(2)

Other non-recurring
expenses(2)

—  4  —  1,296 

Other non-recurring expenses(2)

Other non-recurring expenses(2)

Adjusted EBITDAre
attributable to
common stock and
unit holders

Adjusted EBITDAre
attributable to
common stock and
unit holders $ 46,330  $ 53,836  $ 192,298  $ 192,405 

Adjusted EBITDAre attributable to
common stock and unit holders

Adjusted EBITDAre attributable to
common stock and unit holders

(1)     During the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company recorded $0.5 million and during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 recorded $1.0 million and $3.6 million,
respectively, of insurance proceeds in excess of recognized losses related to damage sustained at Loews New Orleans Hotel during Hurricane Ida a restaurant kitchen fire which occurred in August 2021. These gains on
insurance recovery are 2023. This amount is included in other income on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) for the periods then ended.

(2)     During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded hurricane-related repair and cleanup costs of $1.3 million which is included in impairment and other losses on the condensed consolidated
statement of operations and comprehensive income for the period then ended.

(2)     During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company incurred $0.3 million of pre-opening expenses in connection with opening of a restaurant at The Ritz-Carlton, Denver. Additionally, during the three months
ended March 31, 2024, the Company expensed $0.3 million of repair and cleanup costs related to The Ritz-Carlton, Denver which experienced damage as a result of winter storms in January 2024.

The following is a reconciliation of net income (loss) to FFO and Adjusted FFO attributable to common stock and unit holders for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022 2023 (in thousands):

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Net income (loss) $ (8,885) $ (1,707) $ 12,080  $ 21,294 

Three Months
Ended March 31,

Three Months
Ended March 31,

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2024

2024

2024

Net income

Net income

Net income

Adjustments: Adjustments:

Adjustments:
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Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization
related to investment
properties

Depreciation and amortization
related to investment
properties

Depreciation
and
amortization
related to
investment
properties

Depreciation
and
amortization
related to
investment
properties 33,000  34,206  100,055  98,816 

FFO
attributable to
common
stock and unit
holders

FFO
attributable to
common
stock and unit
holders $24,115  $32,499  $112,135  $120,110 

FFO attributable to common
stock and unit holders

FFO attributable to common
stock and unit holders

Reconciliation to Adjusted
FFO

Reconciliation to Adjusted
FFO

Reconciliation
to Adjusted
FFO

Reconciliation
to Adjusted
FFO

Gain on
insurance
recoveries(1)

Gain on
insurance
recoveries(1)

$ —  $ (1,037) $ (535) $ (3,550)

Gain on insurance
recoveries(1)

Gain on insurance
recoveries(1)

Loss on extinguishment of
debt

Loss on extinguishment of
debt

Loss on
extinguishment
of debt

Loss on
extinguishment
of debt 20  —  1,189  294 

Loan related
costs, net of
adjustment
related to non-
controlling
interests(2)

Loan related
costs, net of
adjustment
related to non-
controlling
interests(2)

1,263  1,308  3,558  3,925 
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Loan related costs, net of
adjustment related to non-
controlling interests(2)

Loan related costs, net of
adjustment related to non-
controlling interests(2)

Amortization of
share-based
compensation
expense

Amortization of
share-based
compensation
expense

3,302  2,813  9,861  8,598 

Amortization of share-based
compensation expense

Amortization of share-based
compensation expense

Non-cash ground rent and
straight-line rent expense

Non-cash ground rent and
straight-line rent expense

Non-cash
ground rent
and straight-
line rent
expense

Non-cash
ground rent
and straight-
line rent
expense 8  3  (42) 35 

Other non-
recurring
expenses(3)

Other non-
recurring
expenses(3)

—  4  —  1,296 

Other non-recurring
expenses(3)

Other non-recurring
expenses(3)

Adjusted FFO
attributable to
common
stock and unit
holders

Adjusted FFO
attributable to
common
stock and unit
holders $28,708  $35,590  $126,166  $130,708 

Adjusted FFO attributable to
common stock and unit
holders

Adjusted FFO attributable to
common stock and unit
holders

(1)     During the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company recorded $0.5 million and during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 recorded $1.0 million and $3.6 million,
respectively, of insurance proceeds in excess of recognized losses related to damage sustained at Loews New Orleans Hotel during Hurricane Ida a restaurant kitchen fire which occurred in August 2021. These gains on
insurance recovery are 2023. This amount is included in other income on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) for the periods then ended.

(2)     Loan related costs include amortization of debt premiums, discounts and deferred loan origination costs.

(3)     During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company recorded hurricane-related repair and cleanup costs of $1.3 million which is included in impairment and other losses on the condensed consolidated
statement of operations and comprehensive income for the period then ended.

(2)     Loan related costs included amortization of debt premiums, discounts and deferred loan origination costs.

(3)     During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company incurred $0.3 million of pre-opening expenses in connection with opening of a restaurant at The Ritz-Carlton, Denver. Additionally, during the three months
ended March 31, 2024, the Company expensed $0.3 million of repair and cleanup costs related to The Ritz-Carlton, Denver which experienced damage as a result of winter storms in January 2024.
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Use and Limitations of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

EBITDA, EBITDAre, Adjusted EBITDAre, FFO, and Adjusted FFO do not represent cash generated from operating activities under GAAP and should not be considered as
alternatives to net income or loss, operating profit, cash flows from operations or any other operating performance measure prescribed by GAAP. Although we present and use
EBITDA, EBITDAre, Adjusted EBITDAre, FFO and Adjusted FFO because we believe they are useful to investors in evaluating and facilitating comparisons of our operating
performance between periods and between REITs that report similar measures, the use of these non-GAAP measures has certain limitations as analytical tools. These non-GAAP
financial measures are not measures of our liquidity, nor are they indicative of funds available to meet fund our cash needs, including our ability to fund capital expenditures,
contractual commitments, working capital, service debt or make cash distributions. These measurements do not reflect cash expenditures for long-term assets and other items that
we have incurred and will incur. These non-GAAP financial measures may include funds that may not be available for management's discretionary use due to functional
requirements to conserve funds for capital expenditures, property acquisitions, and other commitments and uncertainties. These non-GAAP financial measures as presented may
not be comparable to non-GAAP financial measures as calculated by other real estate companies.

We compensate for these limitations by separately considering the impact of the these excluded items to the extent they are material to operating decisions or assessments of our
operating performance. Our reconciliations to the most comparable GAAP financial measures, and our condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
income, (loss), include interest expense, and other excluded items, all of which should be considered when evaluating our performance, as well as the usefulness of our non-GAAP
financial measures. These non-GAAP financial measures reflect additional ways of viewing our operations that we believe, when viewed with our GAAP results and the
reconciliations to the corresponding GAAP financial measures, provide a more complete understanding of factors and trends affecting our business than could be obtained absent
this disclosure. We strongly encourage investors to review our financial information in its entirety and not to rely on a single financial measure.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and
liabilities at the date of our financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual amounts may differ significantly from these
estimates and assumptions. We evaluate our estimates, assumptions and judgments to confirm that they are reasonable and appropriate on an ongoing basis, based on information
that is then available to us as well as our experience relating to various matters. All of our significant accounting policies, including certain critical accounting policies, are disclosed
in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 and Note 2 in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements
included herein.

Seasonality

Demand in the lodging industry is affected by recurring seasonal patterns, which are greatly influenced by overall economic cycles, the geographic locations of the hotels and the
customer mix at the hotels. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and continuing recovery has and may continue to disrupt our historical seasonal patterns.

Subsequent Events

In October 2023, the Company repurchased a total of 849,762 shares of common stock in open market purchases in accordance with Rule 10b-18 of the Exchange Act at a
weighted-average price of $11.77 per share for total consideration of approximately $10.0 million pursuant to a trading plan intended to comply with Rule 10b5-1 of the Exchange
Act.

New Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Implemented

See Note 2 in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements included herein for additional information related to recently issued accounting pronouncements.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We are subject to market risk associated with changes in interest rates both in terms of variable rate debt and the price of new fixed rate debt upon maturity of existing debt and for
acquisitions. Our exposure to market risk has not materially changed from what we previously disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2022 December 31, 2023.

Our interest rate risk management objectives are to limit the impact of interest rate changes on earnings and cash flows and to lower our overall borrowing costs. As of September
30, 2023 March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, all of our variable rate debt was fixed by interest rate swaps and, as a result, an increase or decrease of 1% in market interest
rates would not have an impact on our interest expense, future earnings or cash flows. If market rates flows through the date of interest on all the earliest maturity of our
variable interest rate debt as of December 31, 2022 had permanently increased or decreased by 1%, interest expense on our variable rate debt would have decreased or increased
future earnings and cash flows by approximately $2.8 million per annum. hedges, which is mid-February 2025.

With regard to our variable rate financing, we assess interest rate cash flow risk by continually identifying and monitoring changes in interest rate exposures that may adversely
impact expected future cash flows and by evaluating hedging opportunities. We maintain risk management control systems to monitor interest rate cash flow risk attributable to both
of our outstanding or forecasted debt obligations as well as our potential offsetting hedge positions. The risk management control systems involve the use of analytical techniques,
including cash flow sensitivity analysis, to estimate the expected impact of changes in interest rates on our future cash flows.

We monitor interest rate risk using a variety of techniques, including periodically evaluating fixed interest rate quotes on variable rate debt and the costs associated with converting
the debt to fixed rate debt. Also, existing fixed and variable rate loans that are scheduled to mature in the near term are evaluated for possible early refinancing or extension due to
consideration given to current interest rates. We have taken significant steps in reducing our variable rate debt exposure by paying off property-level mortgage debt subject to
floating rates and entering into various interest rate swaps swap agreements to hedge the interest rate exposure risk related to our variable rate loans. risk. Refer to Note 5 4 in the
accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements included herein, for our mortgage debt principal amounts and weighted-average interest rates by year and expected
maturity to evaluate the expected cash flows and sensitivity to interest rate changes.

We may continue to use derivative instruments to hedge exposures exposure to changes in interest rates on loans secured by our properties. To the extent we do, we are exposed
to credit risk and market risk. Credit risk is the failure of the counterparty to perform under the terms of the derivative contract. We maintain credit policies with regard to our
counterparties that we believe reduce overall credit risk. These policies include evaluating and monitoring our counterparties' financial condition, including their credit ratings, and
entering into agreements with counterparties based on established credit limit policies. Market risk is the adverse effect on the value of a financial instrument that results from a
change in interest rates. The market risk associated with interest rate contracts is managed by establishing and monitoring parameters that limit the types and degree of market risk
that may be undertaken.
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The following table provides information about our financial instruments that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. For debt obligations outstanding as of September 30,
2023 March 31, 2024, the following table presents principal repayments and related weighted-average interest rates by contractual maturity dates (in thousands):

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Thereafter Total Fair Value

2024 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 T

Maturing
debt(1):

Maturing
debt(1):

Fixed rate debt(2)

Fixed rate debt(2)

Fixed rate
debt(2)

Fixed rate
debt(2) $ 815  $3,355  $469,178  $ 55,381  $101,386  $ 500,000  $1,130,115  $1,047,954 

Variable
rate debt

Variable
rate debt —  —  —  225,000  1,002  52,078  278,080  269,938 

Total Total $ 815  $3,355  $469,178  $280,381  $102,388  $ 552,078  $1,408,195  $1,317,892 

Total

Total

Weighted-
average
interest
rate on
debt:

Weighted-
average
interest
rate on
debt:

Fixed rate debt(2)

Fixed rate debt(2)

Fixed rate
debt(2)

Fixed rate
debt(2) 4.59% 4.59% 6.36% 4.56% 4.63% 4.88% 5.45% 5.85% 4.59% 6.36% 4.56% 4.63% —% 4.88%

Variable
rate debt

Variable
rate debt —% —% —% 5.45% 5.72% 5.72% 5.50% 8.19%

Variable
rate
debt

—
% —% 5.50% 5.72% —%

(1)    Excludes The debt maturity excludes net mortgage loan discounts, premiums discounts and unamortized deferred loan costs. See Item 7A of our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and Note 5 4 in the
accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements included herein.

(2)    Includes all fixed rate debt and all variable rate debt that was swapped to fixed rates as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures. As required by Rules 13a-15(b) and 15d-15(b) under the Exchange Act, our management, including our principal executive officer and our
principal financial officer evaluated, as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report, the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Rules 13a-
15(e) and Rule 15d-15(e) of the Exchange Act. Based on that evaluation, our principal executive officer and our principal financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and
procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report, were effective at a reasonable assurance level for the purpose of ensuring that information required to be
disclosed by us in this quarterly report is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified by the rules and forms of the Exchange Act and is
accumulated and communicated to management, including our principal executive officer and our principal financial officer as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding
required disclosures.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting. There has been no change in the Company's internal control over financial reporting during the Company's most recent fiscal
quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

Part II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are involved in various claims and lawsuits arising in the normal course of business, including proceedings involving tort and other general liability claims, related to our
ownership of hotel properties. Most occurrences involving liability are covered by insurance with solvent insurance carriers. We recognize a liability when we believe a loss is
probable and reasonably estimable. We currently believe that the ultimate outcome of any such lawsuits and proceedings will not, individually or in the aggregate, have a material
effect on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or liquidity.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

None.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None.
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Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

The following table sets forth information regarding the Company's purchases of shares of its common stock pursuant to its Repurchase Program during the period ended
September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024:

Period
Total Number of

Shares Purchased

Weighted-
Average Price
Paid Per Share

Total Numbers of Shares
Purchased as Part of
Publicly Announced

Plans

Maximum Number (or Approximate Dollar
Value) of Shares That May Yet Be Purchased

Under the Program (in thousands)

January 1 to January 31, 2023 332,241  $ 14.16  332,241  $ 161,753 

February 1 to February 28, 2023 706,302  $ 14.22  706,302  $ 151,711 

March 1 to March 31, 2023 867,277  $ 13.84  867,277  $ 139,711 

April 1 to April 30, 2023 991,243  $ 12.79  991,243  $ 127,033 

May 1 to May 31, 2023 911,200  $ 12.65  911,200  $ 115,503 

June 1 to June 30, 2023 637,445  $ 12.14  637,445  $ 107,763 

July 1 to July 31, 2023 861,002  $ 12.54  861,002  $ 96,963 

August 1 to August 31, 2023 549,035  $ 11.61  549,035  $ 90,590 

September 1 to September 30, 2023 660,740  $ 11.91  660,740  $ 82,721 

Total 6,516,485  $ 12.85  6,516,485 

Period
Total Number of

Shares Purchased

Weighted-
Average Price
Paid Per Share

Total Numbers of Shares
Purchased as Part of
Publicly Announced

Plans

Maximum Number (or Approximate Dollar
Value) of Shares That May Yet Be Purchased

Under the Program (in thousands)

January 1 to January 31, 2024 463,707  $ 13.51  463,707  $ 127,471 

February 1 to February 29, 2024 4,400  $ 13.78  4,400  $ 127,410 

March 1 to March 31, 2024 —  $ —  —  $ 127,410 

Total 468,107  $ 13.51  468,107 

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

During the quarter ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, there were no adoptions, modifications, or terminations by directors or officers of Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements
or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements, each as defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K.

Item 6. Exhibits
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Exhibit Number Exhibit Description

2.1 Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of February 25, 2022, among Nashville Gulch Hotel LLC and XHR Acquisitions, LLC (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (File No. 001-36594) filed on May 3, 2022)

3.1 Articles of Restatement of Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc., as filed on November 10, 2015 with the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (File No. 001-36594) filed on November 12, 2015)

3.2 Articles Supplementary of Xenia Hotels and Resorts, Inc., as filed on November 10, 2015 with the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (File No. 001-36594) filed on November 12, 2015)

3.3 Articles Supplementary of Xenia Hotels and Resorts, Inc., as filed on March 15, 2017 with the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation (incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-36594) filed on March 15, 2017)

3.4 Articles of Amendment of Xenia Hotels and Resorts, Inc., as filed on May 22, 2018 with the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation (incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-36594) filed on May 23, 2018)

3.5 Articles Supplementary of Xenia Hotels and Resorts, Inc., as filed on May 22, 2018 with the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-36594) filed on May 23, 2018)

3.6 Third Amended and Restated Bylaws of Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.6 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
(File No. 001-36594) filed on November 2, 2022)

10.1+* Form of Time-Based LTIP Unit Agreement (2024)

10.2+* Form of Class A Performance LTIP Unit Agreement (2024)

31.1* Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

31.2* Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.1* Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

101.INS XBRL Instance Document - The instance document does not appear in the interactive data file because its XBRL tags are embedded within the inline XBRL
document.

101.SCH* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

*    Filed herewith

+    Management contract or compensatory plan

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.
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Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc.

 

November 1, 2023 May 3, 2024

 

 

/s/ MARCEL VERBAAS

Marcel Verbaas

Chair and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

 

 

/s/ ATISH SHAH

Atish Shah

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

(Principal Financial Officer)

/s/ JOSEPH T. JOHNSON

Joseph T. Johnson

Senior Vice President and Chief Accounting Officer

(Principal Accounting Officer)

38

TIME-BASED LTIP UNIT AGREEMENT (2024)

This LTIP Unit Agreement (this “Agreement”), dated as of «PARTC_NAME» (the “Grant Date”), is made by and between Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc., a
Maryland corporation (the “Company”), XHR LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the “Partnership”), and «PARTC_NAME» (the “Participant”).

WHEREAS, the Company, XHR Holding, Inc. and the Partnership maintain the Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc., XHR Holding, Inc. and XHR LP 2015 Incentive
Award Plan (as amended from time to time, the “Plan”);

WHEREAS, the Company and the Partnership wish to carry out the Plan (the terms of which are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this
Agreement);

WHEREAS, Section 9.7 of the Plan provides for the issuance of LTIP Units to Eligible Individuals for the performance of services to or for the benefit of the
Partnership in the Eligible Individual’s capacity as a partner of the Partnership; and

WHEREAS, the Administrator has determined that it would be to the advantage and in the best interest of the Company to issue the Award (as defined
below) to the Participant as an inducement to enter into or remain in the service of the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary, and as an additional incentive
during such service, and has advised the Company thereof.

    NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Issuance of Award. Pursuant to the Plan, in consideration of the Participant’s agreement to provide services to or for the benefit of the Partnership,
the Partnership hereby (a) issues to the Participant an award of «LTIPS_GRANTED» LTIP Units (the “Award”) and (b) if not already a Partner, admits the
Participant as a Partner of the Partnership on the terms and conditions set forth herein, in the Plan and in the Partnership Agreement. The Partnership and the
Participant acknowledge and agree that the LTIP Units are hereby issued to the Participant for the performance of services to or for the benefit of the Partnership in
his or her capacity as a Partner or in anticipation of the Participant becoming a Partner. Upon receipt of the Award, the Participant shall, automatically and without
further action on his or her part, be deemed to be a party to, signatory of and bound by the Partnership Agreement. At the request of the Partnership, the Participant
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shall execute the Partnership Agreement or a joinder or counterpart signature page thereto. The Participant acknowledges that the Partnership may from time to
time issue or cancel (or otherwise modify) LTIP Units in accordance with the terms of the Partnership Agreement. The Award shall have the rights, voting powers,
restrictions, limitations as to distributions, qualifications and terms and conditions of redemption and conversion set forth herein, in the Plan and in the Partnership
Agreement.

2. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise
defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Plan and/or the Partnership Agreement, as applicable.

(a) “Cause” means “Cause” as defined in the Participant’s applicable employment or severance agreement with the Company if such an
agreement exists and contains a definition of Cause, or, if no such agreement exists or such agreement does not contain a definition of Cause, then Cause means
(i) the willful fraud or material dishonesty of the Participant in connection with the performance of the Participant’s duties to the Company, the Partnership or any
Subsidiary; (ii) the deliberate or intentional failure by the Participant to substantially perform the Participant’s duties to the Company, the Partnership or any
Subsidiary (other than the

1

Participant’s failure resulting from his or her incapacity due to physical or mental illness) after a written notice is delivered to the Participant by the Company, which
demand specifically identifies the manner in which the Company believes the Participant has not substantially performed his or her duties; (iii) willful misconduct by
the Participant that is materially detrimental to the reputation, goodwill or business operations of the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary; (iv) willful
disclosure of the Company’s, the Partnership’s or any Subsidiary’s confidential information or trade secrets; (v) a material breach of the terms of this Agreement or
the Plan; or (vi) the conviction of, or plea of nolo contendere to a charge of commission of a felony or crime of moral turpitude by the Participant. For purposes of
this definition, no act or failure to act will be considered “willful,” unless it is done or omitted to be done, by the Participant in bad faith or without reasonable belief
that the Participant’s action or omission was in the best interests of the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary.

(b) “Disability” means a disability that qualifies or, had the Participant been a participant, would qualify the Participant to receive long-term
disability payments under the Company’s group long-term disability insurance plan or program, as it may be amended from time to time.

(c) “Good Reason” means “Good Reason” as defined in the Participant’s applicable employment or severance agreement with the Company if
such an agreement exists and contains a definition of Good Reason, or, if no such agreement exists or such agreement does not contain a definition of Good
Reason, then Good Reason means the occurrence of any of the following events or conditions without the Participant’s written consent:

(i) a material diminution in the Participant’s authority, duties or responsibilities;

(ii) a material diminution in the Participant’s base salary or target annual bonus level; and

(iii) the Participant being required to relocate his or her principal place of employment with the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary
(as applicable) more than 50 miles from his or her principal place of employment immediately prior to the occurrence of the event
constituting Good Reason.

A termination of employment by the Participant shall not be deemed to be for Good Reason unless (A) the Participant gives the Company
written notice describing the event or events which are the basis for such termination within sixty (60) days after the event or events occur, (B) such grounds for
termination (if susceptible to correction) are not corrected by the Company within thirty (30) days of the Company’s receipt of such notice (“Correction Period”),
and (C) the Participant terminates his or her employment no later than thirty (30) days following the Correction Period.

(d) “Qualifying Termination” means a Termination of Service by reason of (i) the Participant’s death, (ii) a termination by the Company, the
Partnership or any Subsidiary due to the Participant’s Disability, (iii) a termination by the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary other than for Cause, or (iv) a
termination by the Participant for Good Reason.

(e) “Restrictions” means the exposure to forfeiture set forth in Section 5.

(f) “Service Provider” means an Employee, Consultant or member of the Board, as applicable.

3. LTIP Units Subject to Partnership Agreement; Transfer Restrictions.
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2

(a) The Award and the LTIP Units are subject to the terms of the Plan and the terms of the Partnership Agreement, including, without limitation, the
restrictions on transfer of Units (including, without limitation, LTIP Units) set forth in Article 9.02 of the Partnership Agreement. Any permitted transferee of the Award
or LTIP Units shall take such Award or LTIP Units subject to the terms of the Plan, this Agreement, and the Partnership Agreement. Any such permitted transferee
must, upon the request of the Partnership, agree to be bound by the Plan, the Partnership Agreement, and this Agreement, and shall execute the same on request,
and must agree to such other waivers, limitations, and restrictions as the Partnership or the Company may reasonably require. Any Transfer of the Award or LTIP
Units which is not made in compliance with the Plan, the Partnership Agreement and this Agreement shall be null and void and of no effect.

(b) Without the consent of the Administrator (which it may give or withhold in its sole discretion), the Participant shall not sell, pledge, assign,
hypothecate, transfer, or otherwise dispose of (collectively, “Transfer”) any unvested LTIP Units or any portion of the Award attributable to such unvested LTIP Units
(or any securities into which such unvested LTIP Units are converted or exchanged), other than by will or pursuant to the laws of descent and distribution (the
“Transfer Restrictions”); provided, however, that the Transfer Restrictions shall not apply to any Transfer of unvested LTIP Units or of the Award to the Partnership
or the Company.

4. Vesting.

(a) Time Vesting. Subject to Sections 4(b) and 5 below, the Restrictions set forth in Section 5 below will lapse and the LTIP Units will vest and
become nonforfeitable in accordance with and subject to the time vesting schedule set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, subject to the Participant’s continued
status as a Service Provider through each applicable vesting date.

(b) Change in Control. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that a Change in Control occurs and the Participant has not incurred a Termination
of Service prior to such Change in Control, the LTIP Units will vest in full and become nonforfeitable immediately prior to such Change in Control.

5. Effect of Termination of Service.

(a) Termination of Service. Subject to Sections 5(b) and 5(c) below, in the event of the Participant’s Termination of Service for any reason, any and all
LTIP Units that have not vested as of the date of such Termination of Service (after taking into account any accelerated vesting that occurs in connection with such
termination) will automatically and without any further action be cancelled and forfeited without payment of any consideration therefor, and the Participant shall have
no further right to or interest in such LTIP Units. No LTIP Units which have not vested as of the date of the Participant’s Termination of Service shall thereafter
become vested.

(b) Qualifying Termination. In the event that the Participant incurs a Qualifying Termination, the LTIP Units will vest in full and become nonforfeitable
upon such Qualifying Termination.

(c) Qualifying Retirement. In the event that the Participant incurs a Termination of Service by reason of his or her Qualifying Retirement (under and as
defined in the Company’s Retirement Policyas adopted February 18, 2020 (the “Retirement Policy”)), all then outstanding LTIP Units that have not vested as of the
date of such Qualifying Retirement shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Retirement Policy.

6. Execution and Return of Documents and Certificates. At the Company’s or the Partnership’s request, the Participant hereby agrees to promptly
execute, deliver and return to the Partnership any and all

3

documents or certificates that the Company or the Partnership deems necessary or desirable to effectuate the cancellation and forfeiture of the unvested LTIP Units
and the portion of the Award attributable to the unvested LTIP Units, or to effectuate the transfer or surrender of such unvested LTIP Units and portion of the Award
to the Partnership.
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7. Covenants, Representations and Warranties. The Participant hereby represents, warrants, covenants, acknowledges and agrees on behalf of the
Participant and his or her spouse, if applicable, that:

(a) Investment. The Participant is holding the Award and the LTIP Units for the Participant’s own account, and not for the account of any other
Person. The Participant is holding the Award and the LTIP Units for investment and not with a view to distribution or resale thereof except in compliance with
applicable laws regulating securities.

(b) Relation to the Partnership. The Participant is presently an executive officer and employee of, or consultant to, the Partnership, or is otherwise
providing services to or for the benefit of the Partnership, and in such capacity has become personally familiar with the business of the Partnership.

(c) Access to Information. The Participant has had the opportunity to ask questions of, and to receive answers from, the Partnership with respect to
the terms and conditions of the transactions contemplated hereby and with respect to the business, affairs, financial conditions, and results of operations of the
Partnership.

(d) Registration. The Participant understands that the LTIP Units have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the
“Securities Act”), and the LTIP Units cannot be transferred by the Participant unless such transfer is registered under the Securities Act or an exemption from such
registration is available. The Partnership has made no agreements, covenants or undertakings whatsoever to register the transfer of the LTIP Units under the
Securities Act. The Partnership has made no representations, warranties, or covenants whatsoever as to whether any exemption from the Securities Act, including,
without limitation, any exemption for limited sales in routine brokers’ transactions pursuant to Rule 144 of the Securities Act, will be available. If an exemption under
Rule 144 is available at all, it will not be available until at least six (6) months from issuance of the Award and then not unless the terms and conditions of Rule 144
have been satisfied.

(e) Public Trading. None of the Partnership’s securities are presently publicly traded, and the Partnership has made no representations, covenants or
agreements as to whether there will be a public market for any of its securities.

(f) Tax Advice. The Partnership has made no warranties or representations to the Participant with respect to the income tax consequences of the
transactions contemplated by this Agreement (including, without limitation, with respect to the decision of whether to make an election under Section 83(b) of the
Code), and the Participant is in no manner relying on the Partnership or its representatives for an assessment of such tax consequences. Participant hereby
recognizes that the Internal Revenue Service has proposed regulations under Sections 83 and 704 of the Code that may affect the proper treatment of the LTIP
Units for federal income tax purposes. In the event that those proposed regulations are finalized, the Participant hereby agrees to cooperate with the Partnership in
amending this Agreement and the Partnership Agreement, and to take such other action as may be required, to conform to such regulations. Participant hereby
further recognizes that the U.S. Congress is considering legislation that would change the federal tax consequences of owning and disposing of LTIP Units. The
Participant is advised to consult with his or her own tax advisor with respect to such tax consequences and his or her ownership of the LTIP Units.

8. Capital Account. The Participant shall make no contribution of capital to the Partnership in connection with the Award and, as a result, the Participant’s
Capital Account balance in the Partnership

4

immediately after its receipt of the LTIP Units shall be equal to zero, unless the Participant was a Partner in the Partnership prior to such issuance, in which case the
Participant’s Capital Account balance shall not be increased as a result of its receipt of the LTIP Units.

9. Redemption Rights. Notwithstanding the contrary terms in the Partnership Agreement, Partnership Units which are acquired upon the conversion of the
LTIP Units shall not, without the consent of the Partnership (which may be given or withheld in its sole discretion), be redeemed pursuant to Section 8.04 of the
Partnership Agreement within two (2) years of the date of the issuance of such LTIP Units.

10. Section 83(b) Election. The Participant covenants that the Participant shall make a timely election under Section 83(b) of the Code (and any comparable
election in the state of the Participant’s residence) with respect to the LTIP Units covered by the Award, and the Partnership hereby consents to the making of such
election(s). In connection with such election, the Participant and the Participant’s spouse, if applicable, shall promptly provide a copy of such election to the
Partnership. Instructions for completing an election under Section 83(b) of the Code and a form of election under Section 83(b) of the Code are attached hereto as
Exhibit B. The Participant represents that the Participant has consulted any tax advisor(s) that the Participant deems advisable in connection with the filing of an
election under Section 83(b) of the Code and similar state tax provisions. The Participant acknowledges that it is the Participant’s sole responsibility and not the
Company’s to timely file an election under Section 83(b) of the Code (and any comparable state election), even if the Participant requests that the Company or any
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representative of the Company make such filing on the Participant’s behalf. The Participant should consult his or her tax advisor to determine if there is a
comparable election to file in the state of his or her residence.

11. Ownership Information. The Participant hereby covenants that so long as the Participant holds any LTIP Units, at the request of the Partnership, the
Participant shall disclose to the Partnership in writing such information relating to the Participant’s ownership of the LTIP Units as the Partnership reasonably
believes to be necessary or desirable to ascertain in order to comply with the Code or the requirements of any other appropriate taxing authority.

12. Taxes. The Partnership and the Participant intend that (i) the LTIP Units be treated as a “profits interest” as defined in Internal Revenue Service Revenue
Procedure 93-27, as clarified by Revenue Procedure 2001-43, (ii) the issuance of such units not be a taxable event to the Partnership or the Participant as provided
in such revenue procedure, and (iii) the Partnership Agreement, the Plan and this Agreement be interpreted consistently with such intent. In furtherance of such
intent, effective immediately prior to the issuance of the LTIP Units, the Partnership may revalue all Partnership assets to their respective gross fair market values,
and make the resulting adjustments to the “Capital Accounts” (as defined in the Partnership Agreement) of the partners, in each case as set forth in the Partnership
Agreement. The Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary may withhold from the Participant’s wages, or require the Participant to pay to such entity, any
applicable withholding or employment taxes resulting from the issuance of the Award hereunder, from the vesting or lapse of any restrictions imposed on the Award,
or from the ownership or disposition of the LTIP Units.

13. Remedies. The Participant shall be liable to the Partnership for all costs and damages, including incidental and consequential damages, resulting from a
disposition of the Award or the LTIP Units which is in violation of the provisions of this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Participant
agrees that the Partnership shall be entitled to obtain specific performance of the obligations of the Participant under this Agreement and immediate injunctive relief
in the event any action or proceeding is brought in equity to enforce the same. The Participant will not urge as a defense that there is an adequate remedy at law.

5

14. Restrictive Legends. Certificates evidencing the Award, to the extent such certificates are issued, may bear such restrictive legends as the Partnership
and/or the Partnership’s counsel may deem necessary or advisable under applicable law or pursuant to this Agreement, including, without limitation, the following
legends or any legends similar thereto:

“The securities represented hereby have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”). Any transfer of
such securities will be invalid unless a Registration Statement under the Securities Act is in effect as to such transfer or in the opinion of counsel for
XHR LP (the “Partnership”) such registration is unnecessary in order for such transfer to comply with the Securities Act.”

“The securities represented hereby are subject to forfeiture, transferability and other restrictions as set forth in (i) a written agreement with the
Partnership, (ii) the Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc., XHR Holding, Inc. and XHR LP 2015 Incentive Award Plan and (iii) the Amended and Restated
Agreement of Limited Partnership of XHR LP, in each case, as has been and as may in the future be amended (or amended and restated) from time
to time, and such securities may not be sold or otherwise transferred except pursuant to the provisions of such documents.”



15. Restrictions on Public Sale by the Participant. To the extent not inconsistent with applicable law, the Participant agrees not to effect any sale or

distribution of the LTIP Units or any similar security of the Company or the Partnership, or any securities convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for such
securities, including a sale pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act, during the fourteen (14) days prior to, and during the up to 180-day period beginning on,
the date of the pricing of any public or private debt or equity securities offering by the Company or the Partnership (except as part of such offering), if and to the
extent requested in writing by the Partnership or the Company in the case of a non-underwritten public or private offering or if and to the extent requested in writing
by the managing underwriter or underwriters (or initial purchaser or initial purchasers, as the case may be) and consented to by the Partnership or the Company,
which consent may be given or withheld in the Partnership’s or the Company’s sole and absolute discretion, in the case of an underwritten public or private offering
(such agreement to be in the form of a lock-up agreement provided by the Company, the Partnership, managing underwriter or underwriters, or initial purchaser or
purchasers as the case may be).

16. Conformity to Securities Laws. The Participant acknowledges that the Plan and this Agreement are intended to conform to the extent necessary with all
provisions of all applicable federal and state laws, rules and regulations (including, but not limited to the Securities Act and the Exchange Act and any and all
regulations and rules promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission thereunder, including without limitation the applicable exemptive conditions of Rule
16b-3 of the Exchange Act) and to such approvals by any listing, regulatory or other governmental authority as may, in the opinion of counsel for the Partnership or
the Company, be necessary or advisable in connection therewith. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Plan shall be administered, and the Award of
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LTIP Units is made, only in such a manner as to conform to such laws, rules and regulations. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Plan, this Agreement
and the Award shall be deemed amended to the extent necessary to conform to such laws, rules and regulations.

17. Code Section 409A. To the extent applicable, this Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with Section 409A of the Code and Department of
Treasury regulations and other interpretive guidance issued thereunder, including without limitation any such regulations or other guidance that may be issued after
the effective date of this Agreement. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, in the event that following the effective date of this Agreement,
the Company or the Partnership determines that the Award may be subject to Section 409A of the Code and related Department of Treasury guidance (including
such Department of Treasury guidance as may be issued after the effective date of this Agreement ), the Company or

6

the Partnership may adopt such amendments to this Agreement or adopt other policies and procedures (including amendments, policies and procedures with
retroactive effect ), or take any other actions, that the Company or the Partnership determines are necessary or appropriate to (a) exempt the Award from Section
409A of the Code and/or preserve the intended tax treatment of the benefits provided with respect to the Award, or (b) comply with the requirements of Section
409A of the Code and related Department of Treasury guidance; provided, however, that this Section 17 shall not create any obligation on the part of the Company,
the Partnership or any Subsidiary to adopt any such amendment, policy or procedure or take any such other action. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this
Agreement, no amounts shall be paid to the Participant under this Agreement during the six-month period following the Participant’s “separation from service” to the
extent that the Administrator determines that the Participant is a “specified employee” (each within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code) at the time of such
separation from service and that paying such amounts at the time or times indicated in this Agreement would be a prohibited distribution under Code Section
409A(a)(2)(b)(i). If the payment of any such amounts is delayed as a result of the previous sentence, then on the first business day following the end of such six-
month period (or such earlier date upon which such amount can be paid under Section 409A of the Code without being subject to such additional taxes), the
Company shall pay to the Participant in a lump-sum all amounts that would have otherwise been payable to the Participant during such six-month period under this
Agreement.

18. No Right to Continued Service. Nothing in this Agreement shall confer upon the Participant any right to continue as a Service Provider of the Company,
the Partnership or any Subsidiary, or shall interfere with or restrict in any way the rights of the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary, which rights are hereby
expressly reserved, to discharge the Participant at any time for any reason whatsoever, with or without cause.

19. Miscellaneous.

(a) Incorporation of the Plan. This Agreement is made under and subject to and governed by all of the terms and conditions of the Plan. In the event
of any discrepancy or inconsistency between this Agreement and the Plan, the terms and conditions of the Plan shall control. By signing this Agreement, the
Participant confirms that he or she has received access to a copy of the Plan and has had an opportunity to review the contents thereof.

(b) Clawback. This Award and the LTIP Units issuable hereunder shall be subject to any clawback or recoupment policy currently in effect or as may
be adopted by the Company or the Partnership, in each case, as may be amended from time to time, including, but not limited to, the Company’s Policy for
Recovery of Erroneously Awarded Compensation, effective as of October 2, 2023 (as it may be amended from time to time) and any other policy intended to comply
with the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder.

(c) Successors and Assigns. Subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of,
the executors, administrators, heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto, including, without limitation, any business entity that
succeeds to the business of the Company or the Partnership.

(d) Entire Agreement; Amendments and Waivers. This Agreement, together with the Plan and the Partnership Agreement, constitutes the entire
agreement among the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether
oral or written, of the parties. In the event that the provisions of such other agreement or letter conflict or are inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, the
provisions of this Agreement shall control. Except as set forth in Section 17 above, this Agreement may not be amended except in an instrument in writing signed on
behalf of each of the parties hereto and approved by the Administrator. No amendment, supplement, modification or waiver of this

7
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Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party to be bound thereby. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed or
shall constitute a waiver of any other provision hereof (whether or not similar), nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise expressly
provided.

(e) Survival of Representations and Warranties. The representations, warranties and covenants contained in Section 7 hereof shall survive the later
of the date of execution and delivery of this Agreement or the issuance of the Award.

(f) Severability. If for any reason one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or in any other instrument referred to herein, shall, for any
reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, then to the maximum extent permitted by law, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall
not affect any other provision of this Agreement or any other such instrument.

(g) Titles. The titles, captions or headings of the Sections herein are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be a part of or
to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

(h) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, any of which may be executed and transmitted by facsimile
(including, without limitation, transfer by .pdf), and each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the
same instrument.

(i) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland applicable to contracts
entered into and wholly to be performed within the State of Maryland by Maryland residents, without regard to any otherwise governing principles of conflicts of law
that would choose the law of any state other than the State of Maryland.

(j) Notices. Any notice to be given by the Participant under the terms of this Agreement shall be addressed to the Senior Vice President – General
Counsel of the Company at the Company’s address set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto. Any notice to be given to the Participant shall be addressed to him or her
at the Participant’s then current address on the books and records of the Company. By a notice given pursuant to this Section 19(j), either party may hereafter
designate a different address for notices to be given to him or her. Any notice which is required to be given to the Participant shall, if the Participant is then
deceased, be given to the Participant’s personal representative if such representative has previously informed the Company of his or her status and address by
written notice under this Section 19(j) (and the Company shall be entitled to rely on any such notice provided to it that it in good faith believes to be true and correct,
with no duty of inquiry). Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be given in writing and shall be deemed effectively given upon personal delivery or upon
deposit in the United States mail by certified mail, with postage and fees prepaid, addressed as set forth above or upon confirmation of delivery by a nationally
recognized overnight delivery service.

(k) Fractional Units. For purposes of this Agreement, any fractional LTIP Units that vest or become entitled to distributions pursuant to the Partnership
Agreement will be rounded as determined by the Company or the Partnership; provided, however, that in no event shall such rounding cause the aggregate number
of LTIP Units that vest or become entitled to such distributions to exceed the total number of LTIP Units set forth in Section 1 of this Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.




XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.,
a Maryland corporation

By: __________________________________
Name:    _______________________________
Title:    _______________________________
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XHR LP,
a Delaware limited partnership
By: XHR GP, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Its: General Partner

By: __________________________________
Name:    _______________________________
Title:    _______________________________

The Participant hereby accepts and agrees to be bound by all of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

____________________________
«PARTC_NAME»

9

Exhibit A

Vesting Schedule and Notice Address

Vesting Commencement Date: [______________]

Vesting Schedule

Vesting Dates
(Anniversaries of Vesting Commencement Date) Percentage of Total Award Vesting

First Anniversary 33%

 Second Anniversary 33%

 Third Anniversary 34%



Company Address

200 S. Orange Avenue
Suite 2700
Orlando, Florida 32801
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Exhibit B

FORM OF SECTION 83(b) ELECTION AND INSTRUCTIONS

These instructions are provided to assist you if you choose to make an election under Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, with respect
to the LTIP Units of XHR LP transferred to you. Please consult with your personal tax advisor as to whether an election of this nature will be in
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your best interests in light of your personal tax situation.

The executed original of the Section 83(b) election must be filed with the Internal Revenue Service not later than 30 days after the grant date. PLEASE
NOTE: There is no remedy for failure to file on time. Follow the steps outlined below to ensure that the election is mailed and filed correctly and in a timely
manner. PLEASE ALSO NOTE: If you make the Section 83(b) election, the election is irrevocable.

Complete all of the Section 83(b) election steps below:

1. Complete the Section 83(b) election form (sample form follows) and make four (4) copies of the signed election form. (Your spouse, if any, should also
sign the Section 83(b) election form.)

2. Prepare a cover letter to the Internal Revenue Service (sample letter included, following election form).

3. Send the cover letter with the originally executed Section 83(b) election form and one (1) copy via certified mail, return receipt requested to the Internal
Revenue Service at the address of the Internal Revenue Service where you file your personal tax returns.

It is advisable that you have the package date-stamped at the post office. Enclose a self-addressed, stamped envelope so that the Internal Revenue
Service may return a date-stamped copy to you. However, your postmarked receipt is your proof of having timely filed the Section 83(b) election if you do
not receive confirmation from the Internal Revenue Service.

4. One (1) copy must be sent to XHR LP’s legal department for its records.

5. Retain the Internal Revenue Service file stamped copy (when returned) for your records.

Please consult your personal tax advisor for the address of the office of the Internal Revenue Service to which you should mail your election form.

11

ELECTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 83(b) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE

The undersigned hereby elects pursuant to Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, to include in the undersigned’s gross income for the taxable
year in which the property was transferred the excess (if any) of the fair market value of the property described below, over the amount the undersigned paid for such property, if
any, and supplies herewith the following information in accordance with the Treasury regulations promulgated under Section 83(b):

    1.    The name, address and taxpayer identification (social security) number of the undersigned, and the taxable year in which this election is being made, are:

TAXPAYER’S NAME:

TAXPAYER’S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:

ADDRESS:

TAXABLE YEAR:

The name, address and taxpayer identification (social security) number of the undersigned’s spouse are (complete if applicable):

SPOUSE’S NAME: 


SPOUSE’S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:

ADDRESS:

2.    The property with respect to which the election is made consists of «LTIPS_GRANTED» LTIP Units (the “Units”) of XHR LP (the “Company”), representing an interest
in the future profits, losses and distributions of the Company.

3.    The date on which the above property was transferred to the undersigned was «LTIPS_GRANTED».

4.    The above property is subject to the following restrictions: The Units are subject to forfeiture to the extent unvested upon a termination of service with the Company
under certain circumstances. These restrictions lapse upon the satisfaction of certain conditions as set forth in an agreement between the taxpayer and the Company. In addition,
the Units are subject to certain transfer restrictions pursuant to such agreement and the Fourth Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of XHR LP, as amended
(or amended and restated) from time to time, should the taxpayer wish to transfer the Units.
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5.    The fair market value of the above property at the time of transfer (determined without regard to any restrictions other than those which by their terms will never lapse)
was $0.

6.    The amount paid for the above property by the undersigned was $0.

7.    The undersigned taxpayer will file this election with the Internal Revenue Service office with which taxpayer files his or her annual income tax return not later than 30
days after the date of transfer of the property. A copy of this election will be furnished to the person for whom the services were performed. The undersigned is the person
performing the services in connection with which the property was transferred.

Date: _________________
«PARTC_NAME»

The undersigned spouse of the taxpayer joins in this election. (Complete if applicable.)



Date: _________________




Spouse Name:

12

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Internal Revenue Service

[Address where taxpayer files returns]

Re: Election under Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986

Taxpayer: ________________________________________________
Taxpayer’s Social Security Number: ___________________________
Taxpayer’s Spouse: _________________________________________
Taxpayer’s Spouse’s Social Security Number: ____________________

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of an Election under Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, being made by the
taxpayer referenced above. Please acknowledge receipt of the enclosed materials by stamping the enclosed copy of the Election and returning it to me in the
self-addressed stamped envelope provided herewith.

Very truly yours,

«PARTC_NAME»

Enclosures
cc: XHR LP
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CLASS A PERFORMANCE LTIP UNIT AGREEMENT (2024)

This Class A Performance LTIP Unit Agreement (2024) (this “Agreement”), dated as of «GRANT_DATE» (the “Grant Date”), is made by and between Xenia
Hotels & Resorts, Inc., a Maryland corporation (the “Company”), XHR LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the “Partnership”), and «PARTC_NAME» (the
“Participant”).

WHEREAS, the Company and the Partnership maintain the Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc., XHR Holding, Inc. and XHR LP 2015 Incentive Award Plan (as
amended from time to time, the “Plan”);

WHEREAS, the Company and the Partnership wish to carry out the Plan (the terms of which are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this
Agreement);

WHEREAS, Section 9.7 of the Plan provides for the issuance of LTIP Units to Eligible Individuals for the performance of services to or for the benefit of the
Partnership in the Eligible Individual’s capacity as a partner of the Partnership; and

WHEREAS, the Administrator has determined that it would be to the advantage and in the best interest of the Company to issue the Class A Performance
LTIP Units provided for herein (the “Award”) to the Participant as an inducement to enter into or remain in the service of the Company, the Partnership or any
Subsidiary, and as an additional incentive during such service, and has advised the Company thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:



1. Issuance of Award. Pursuant to the Plan, in consideration of the Participant’s agreement to provide services to or for the benefit of the Partnership,

the Partnership hereby (a) issues to the Participant an award of «LTIPS_GRANTED» Class A Performance LTIP Units (the “Class A Units”) and (b) if not already a
Partner, admits the Participant as a Partner of the Partnership on the terms and conditions set forth herein, in the Plan and in the Partnership Agreement. The
Partnership and the Participant acknowledge and agree that the Class A Units are hereby issued to the Participant for the performance of services to or for the
benefit of the Partnership in his or her capacity as a Partner or in anticipation of the Participant becoming a Partner. Upon receipt of the Award, the Participant shall,
automatically and without further action on his or her part, be deemed to be a party to, signatory of and bound by the Partnership Agreement. At the request of the
Partnership, the Participant shall execute the Partnership Agreement or a joinder or counterpart signature page thereto. The Participant acknowledges that the
Partnership may from time to time issue or cancel (or otherwise modify) LTIP Units, including Class A Units, in accordance with the terms of the Partnership
Agreement. The Award shall have the rights, voting powers, restrictions, limitations as to distributions, qualifications and terms and conditions of redemption and
conversion set forth herein, in the Plan and in the Partnership Agreement.

2. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise
defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Plan and/or the Partnership Agreement, as applicable.

(a) “Absolute TSR Performance Vesting Percentage” means the percentage determined as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, which is a
function of the Company TSR Percentage during the Performance Period.

1

(b) “Absolute TSR Base Units” means the number of Base Units designated as Absolute TSR Base Units on Exhibit A attached hereto.

(c) “Absolute TSR Vested Base Units” means the product of (i) the total number of Absolute TSR Base Units, and (iii) the applicable Absolute
TSR Performance Vesting Percentage.

(d) “Base Units” means the number of Class A Units designated as Base Units on Exhibit A attached hereto.

(e) “Cause” means “Cause” as defined in the Participant’s applicable employment or severance agreement with the Company if such an
agreement exists and contains a definition of Cause, or, if no such agreement exists or such agreement does not contain a definition of Cause, then Cause means
(i) the willful fraud or material dishonesty of the Participant in connection with the performance of the Participant’s duties to the Company, the Partnership or any
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Subsidiary; (ii) the deliberate or intentional failure by the Participant to substantially perform the Participant’s duties to the Company, the Partnership or any
Subsidiary (other than the Participant’s failure resulting from his or her incapacity due to physical or mental illness) after a written notice is delivered to the
Participant by the Company, which demand specifically identifies the manner in which the Company believes the Participant has not substantially performed his or
her duties; (iii) willful misconduct by the Participant that is materially detrimental to the reputation, goodwill or business operations of the Company, the Partnership
or any Subsidiary; (iv) willful disclosure of the Company’s, the Partnership’s or any Subsidiary’s confidential information or trade secrets; (v) a material breach of the
terms of this Agreement or the Plan; or (vi) the conviction of, or plea of nolo contendere to a charge of commission of a felony or crime of moral turpitude by the
Participant. For purposes of this definition, no act or failure to act will be considered “willful,” unless it is done or omitted to be done, by the Participant in bad faith or
without reasonable belief that the Participant’s action or omission was in the best interests of the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary.

(f) “Company TSR Percentage” means the compounded annual growth rate, expressed as a percentage (rounded to the nearest tenth of a
percent (0.1%)), in the value per Share during the Performance Period due to the appreciation in the price per Share plus dividends declared during the
Performance Period, assuming dividends are reinvested in Common Stock on the ex-dividend date (at a price equal to the closing price of the Common Stock on
the applicable ex-dividend date). The Company TSR Percentage shall be calculated in accordance with the total shareholder return calculation methodology used in
the MSCI REIT Index (and, for the avoidance of doubt, assuming the reinvestment of all dividends paid on Common Stock); provided, however, that for purposes of
calculating total shareholder return for any Performance Period, the initial share price shall equal the closing price of a Share on the principal securities exchange on
which such shares are then traded on the first trading day occurring within the Performance Period, and the final share price as of any given date shall be equal to
the Share Value.

(g) “Disability” means a disability that qualifies or, had the Participant been a participant, would qualify the Participant to receive long-term
disability payments under the Company’s group long-term disability insurance plan or program, as it may be amended from time to time.

(h) “Distribution Equivalent Units” means a number of Class A Units equal to the quotient obtained by dividing (x) the excess of (A) the value of
all dividends paid by the Company with respect to the Performance Period in respect of that number of Shares equal to the number of Class A Units that become
Performance Vested Base Units (or, solely for purposes of Section 4(b) below, the number of CIC Base Units, and solely for purposes of Section 5(b) below, the
number of Qualifying Termination Base Units) as of the completion of the Performance Period (or the date of a Change in Control, as applicable), over (B) the
amount of any distributions made by the Partnership to the Participant pursuant to Section 5.02 and Section 13.02(a)(ii) of the

2

Partnership Agreement with respect to the Performance Period in respect of the Class A Units, plus (or minus) the amount of gain (or loss) on such excess dividend
amounts had they been reinvested in Common Stock on the date that they were paid (at a price equal to the closing price of the Common Stock on the applicable
dividend payment date), by (y) the Share Value as of last day of the Performance Period (or the date of a Change in Control, as applicable).

(i) “Good Reason” means “Good Reason” as defined in the Participant’s applicable employment or severance agreement with the Company if
such an agreement exists and contains a definition of Good Reason, or, if no such agreement exists or such agreement does not contain a definition of Good
Reason, then Good Reason means the occurrence of any of the following events or conditions without the Participant’s written consent:

(i) a material diminution in the Participant’s authority, duties or responsibilities;

(ii) a material diminution in the Participant’s base salary or target annual bonus level; and

(iii) the Participant being required to relocate his or her principal place of employment with the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary
(as applicable) more than 50 miles from his or her principal place of employment immediately prior to the occurrence of the event
constituting Good Reason.

A termination of employment by the Participant shall not be deemed to be for Good Reason unless (A) the Participant gives the Company
written notice describing the event or events which are the basis for such termination within sixty (60) days after the event or events occur, (B) such grounds for
termination (if susceptible to correction) are not corrected by the Company within thirty (30) days of the Company’s receipt of such notice (“Correction Period”),
and (C) the Participant terminates his or her employment no later than thirty (30) days following the Correction Period.

(j) “MSCI REIT Index” means the total return version of the MSCI US REIT Index (currently known as the “RMS”), or, in the event such index is
discontinued or its methodology is significantly changed, a comparable index selected by the Administrator in good faith.

(k) “Peer Group Companies” means the following entities, provided that if the common stock of any of the following entities ceases to be listed
on a nationally recognized stock exchange at any time during the Performance Period, then that entity shall be excluded from the Peer Group Companies:
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Apple Hospitality REIT, Inc.

Chatham Lodging Trust

DiamondRock Hospitality Company

Host Hotels & Resorts, Inc.

Park Hotels & Resorts, Inc.
Pebblebrook Hotel Trust

RLJ Lodging Trust

Ryman Hospitality Properties, Inc.

Summit Hotel Properties, Inc.

Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc.
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(l) “Peer Group Relative Performance” means the Company TSR Percentage compared to the Peer Group TSR Percentages, expressed as a
percentile ranking against the Peer Group Companies.

(m) “Peer Group TSR Percentage” means the compounded annual growth rate, expressed as a percentage (rounded to the nearest tenth of a
percent (0.1%)), of each of the Peer Group Companies during the Performance Period, calculated in a manner consistent with Section 2(f) above from publicly
available information.

(n) “Performance Period” means the period set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto.

(o) “Performance Vested Base Units” means (x) the Absolute TSR Vested Base Units, plus (y) the Relative TSR Vested Base Units.

(p) “Performance Vested Units” means (x) the Performance Vested Base Units, plus (y) the Distribution Equivalent Units.

(q) “Qualifying Termination” means a Termination of Service by reason of (i) the Participant’s death, (ii) a termination by the Company, the
Partnership or any Subsidiary due to the Participant’s Disability, (iii) a termination by the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary other than for Cause, or (iv) a
termination by the Participant for Good Reason.

(r) “Relative TSR Performance Vesting Percentage” means the percentage determined as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, which is a
function of the Peer Group Relative Performance during the Performance Period.

(s) “Relative TSR Base Units” means the number of Base Units designated as Relative TSR Base Units on Exhibit A attached hereto.

(t) “Relative TSR Vested Base Units” means the product of (i) the total number of Relative TSR Base Units and (ii) the applicable Relative TSR
Performance Vesting Percentage.

(u) “Restrictions” means the exposure to forfeiture set forth in Sections 4(a) and 5(a) and the restrictions on sale or other transfer set forth in
Section 3(b).

(v) “Service Provider” means an Employee, Consultant or member of the Board, as applicable.
(w) “Share Value,” as of any given date, means the average of the closing trading prices of a Share on the principal exchange on which such

shares are then traded for each trading day during the twenty (20) consecutive trading days ending on such date;provided, however, that if a Change in Control
occurs prior to the completion of the Performance Period, Share Value shall mean the price per Share paid by the acquiror in the Change in Control transaction or,
to the extent that the consideration in the Change in Control transaction is paid in stock of the acquiror or its affiliates, then, unless otherwise determined by the
Administrator, Share Value shall mean the value of the consideration paid per Share based on the average of the high and low trading prices of a share of such
acquiror stock on the principal exchange on which such shares are then traded on the date on which a Change in Control occurs.
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(x) “Unvested Unit” means any Class A Unit that has not become fully vested pursuant to Section 4 hereof and remains subject to the
Restrictions.

4

3. Class A Units Subject to Partnership Agreement; Transfer Restrictions.

(a) The Award and the Class A Units are subject to the terms of the Plan and the terms of the Partnership Agreement, including, without
limitation, the restrictions on transfer of Units (including, without limitation, Class A Units) set forth in Article 9.02 of the Partnership Agreement. Any permitted
transferee of the Award or Class A Units shall take such Award or Class A Units subject to the terms of the Plan, this Agreement, and the Partnership Agreement.
Any such permitted transferee must, upon the request of the Partnership, agree to be bound by the Plan, the Partnership Agreement, and this Agreement, and shall
execute the same on request, and must agree to such other waivers, limitations, and restrictions as the Partnership or the Company may reasonably require. Any
Transfer of the Award or Class A Units which is not made in compliance with the Plan, the Partnership Agreement and this Agreement shall be null and void and of
no effect.

(b) Without the consent of the Administrator (which it may give or withhold in its sole discretion), the Participant shall not sell, pledge, assign,
hypothecate, transfer, or otherwise dispose of (collectively, “Transfer”) any Unvested Units or any portion of the Award attributable to such Unvested Units (or any
securities into which such Unvested Units are converted or exchanged), other than by will or pursuant to the laws of descent and distribution (the “Transfer
Restrictions”); provided, however, that the Transfer Restrictions shall not apply to any Transfer of Unvested Units or of the Award to the Partnership or the
Company.

4. Vesting.



(a) Performance Vesting. As soon as reasonably practicable (but in no event more than 45 days) following the completion of the Performance
Period, the Administrator shall determine the Company TSR Percentage, the Peer Group TSR Percentages, the Peer Group Relative Performance, the Absolute
TSR Performance Vesting Percentage, the Relative TSR Performance Vesting Percentage, the number of Distribution Equivalent Units, and the number of Class A
Units granted hereby that have become Absolute TSR Vested Base Units, Relative TSR Vested Base Units, Performance Vested Base Units and Performance
Vested Units, in each case as of the completion of the Performance Period. Subject to Sections 4(b), 5(b) and 5(c) below, upon such determination by the
Administrator, the Restrictions set forth in Section 3(b) above and Section 5(a) below applicable to any outstanding Performance Vested Units (if any) shall lapse
and such Performance Vested Units shall become fully vested, subject to Participant’s continued status as a Service Provider through such vesting date. Any Class
A Units granted hereby which do not satisfy the requirements to become Performance Vested Units as of the completion of the Performance Period will
automatically be cancelled and forfeited without payment of any consideration therefor, and the Participant shall have no further right to or interest in such Class A
Units.

(b) Change in Control. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that a Change in Control occurs prior to the completion of the Performance
Period and the Participant has not incurred a Termination of Service prior to such Change in Control, the Restrictions shall lapse with respect to a number of the
Class A Units equal to the sum of (A) the greater of (x) the number of Base Units which would be Performance Vested Base Units (if any) assuming the completion
of the Performance Period as of the date of the Change in Control, based on actual performance as of such date, and (y) the number of the Base Units which would
be Performance Vested Base Units (if any) assuming that the Company TSR Percentage and the Peer Group Relative Performance were each achieved at “Target
Level” (as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto) (such greater number of Base Units , the “CIC Base Units”), plus (B) the Distribution Equivalent Units (calculated
with respect to the CIC Base Units), and such Class A Units shall, immediately prior to such Change in Control, become fully vested. Any Class A Units that do not
become fully vested in accordance with the preceding sentence will automatically be cancelled and forfeited as of the date of the Change in Control without payment
of any consideration therefor, and the Participant shall have no further right to or interest in such Class A Units.

5
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5. Effect of Termination of Service.

(a) Termination of Service. Subject to Sections 5(b) and 5(c) below, in the event of the Participant’s Termination of Service for any reason, any
and all Unvested Units as of the date of such Termination of Service (after taking into account any accelerated vesting that occurs in connection with such
termination) will automatically and without further action be cancelled and forfeited without payment of any consideration therefor, and the Participant shall have no
further right to or interest in such Unvested Units. No Class A Units which have not vested as of the date of the Participant’s Termination of Service shall thereafter
become vested.

(b) Qualifying Termination. In the event that the Participant incurs a Qualifying Termination prior to the completion of the Performance Period, the
Restrictions shall lapse with respect to a number of Class A Units equal to the sum of (A) the greater of (x) the product of (1) the number of Base Units which would
be Performance Vested Base Units (if any) assuming the completion of the Performance Period as of the date of the Participant’s Qualifying Termination, and (2) a
fraction, the numerator of which is the number of days elapsed from the first day of the Performance Period through and including the date of the Participant’s
Qualifying Termination, and the denominator of which is 1095, and (y) the number of the Base Units which would be Performance Vested Base Units (if any)
assuming that the Company TSR Percentage and the Peer Group Relative Performance were each achieved at “Target Level” (as set forth on Exhibit A attached
hereto) (such greater number of Base Units, the “Qualifying Termination Base Units”), plus (y) the Distribution Equivalent Units (calculated with respect to the
Qualifying Termination Base Units), and such Class A Units shall become fully vested upon the Administrator’s determination, within 45 days following the date of
the Participant’s Qualifying Termination, of the number of Qualifying Termination Base Units. Any Class A Units that do not become fully vested in accordance with
the preceding sentence will automatically be cancelled and forfeited as of the date of the Administrator’s determination of the number of Qualifying Termination Base
Units without payment of any consideration therefor, and the Participant shall have no further right to or interest in such Class A Units.

(c) Qualifying Retirement. In the event that the Participant incurs a Termination of Service prior to the completion of the Performance Period by
reason of his or her Qualifying Retirement (under and as defined in the Company’s Retirement Policy as adopted February 18, 2020 (the “Retirement Policy”)), all
then outstanding Class A Units that have not vested as of the date of such Qualifying Termination shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the
Retirement Policy.

6. Execution and Return of Documents and Certificates. At the Company’s or the Partnership’s request, the Participant hereby agrees to promptly
execute, deliver and return to the Partnership any and all documents or certificates that the Company or the Partnership deems necessary or desirable to effectuate
the cancellation and forfeiture of the Unvested Units and the portion of the Award attributable to the Unvested Units, or to effectuate the transfer or surrender of
such Unvested Units and portion of the Award to the Partnership.

7. Determinations by Administrator. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, all determinations, interpretations and assumptions relating to the
vesting of the Award (including, without limitation, determinations, interpretations and assumptions with respect to Company TSR Percentage and Peer Group TSR
Percentages) shall be made by the Administrator and shall be applied consistently and uniformly to all similar Awards granted under the Plan (including, without
limitation, similar awards which provide for payment in the form of cash or shares of Common Stock or Restricted Stock). In making such determinations, the
Administrator may employ attorneys, consultants, accountants, appraisers, brokers, or other persons, and the Administrator, the Board, the Company, the
Partnership and their officers and directors shall be entitled to rely upon the advice, opinions or valuations of any such persons. All actions taken and all
interpretations and determinations made by the Administrator in good faith and absent manifest error shall be final and binding upon the Participant, the Company
and all other interested persons. In addition, the Administrator, in its discretion, may adjust or modify

6

the methodology for calculations relating to the vesting of the Award (including, without limitation, the methodology for calculating Company TSR Percentage and
Peer Group TSR Percentages), other than the Absolute TSR Performance Vesting Percentage and Relative TSR Performance Vesting Percentage, as necessary or
desirable to account for events affecting the value of the Common Stock which, in the discretion of the Administrator, are not considered indicative of Company
performance, which may include events such as the issuance of new Common Stock, stock repurchases, stock splits, issuances and/or exercises of stock grants or
stock options, and similar events, all in order to properly reflect the Company’s intent with respect to the performance objectives underlying the Award or to prevent
dilution or enlargement of the benefits or potential benefits intended to be made available with respect to the Award.

8. Covenants, Representations and Warranties. The Participant hereby represents, warrants, covenants, acknowledges and agrees on behalf of the
Participant and his or her spouse, if applicable, that:

(a) Investment. The Participant is holding the Award and the Class A Units for the Participant’s own account, and not for the account of any other
Person. The Participant is holding the Award and the Class A Units for investment and not with a view to distribution or resale thereof except in compliance with
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applicable laws regulating securities.

(b) Relation to the Partnership. The Participant is presently an executive officer and employee of, or consultant to, the Partnership or a Subsidiary, or
is otherwise providing services to or for the benefit of the Partnership, and in such capacity has become personally familiar with the business of the Partnership.

(c) Access to Information. The Participant has had the opportunity to ask questions of, and to receive answers from, the Partnership with respect to
the terms and conditions of the transactions contemplated hereby and with respect to the business, affairs, financial conditions, and results of operations of the
Partnership.

(d) Registration. The Participant understands that the Class A Units have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the
“Securities Act”), and the Class A Units cannot be transferred by the Participant unless such transfer is registered under the Securities Act or an exemption from
such registration is available. The Partnership has made no agreements, covenants or undertakings whatsoever to register the transfer of the Class A Units under
the Securities Act. The Partnership has made no representations, warranties, or covenants whatsoever as to whether any exemption from the Securities Act,
including, without limitation, any exemption for limited sales in routine brokers’ transactions pursuant to Rule 144 of the Securities Act, will be available. If an
exemption under Rule 144 is available at all, it will not be available until at least six (6) months from issuance of the Award and then not unless the terms and
conditions of Rule 144 have been satisfied.

(e) Public Trading. None of the Partnership’s securities are presently publicly traded, and the Partnership has made no representations, covenants or
agreements as to whether there will be a public market for any of its securities.

(f) Tax Advice. The Partnership has made no warranties or representations to the Participant with respect to the income tax consequences of the
transactions contemplated by this Agreement (including, without limitation, with respect to the decision of whether to make an election under Section 83(b) of the
Code), and the Participant is in no manner relying on the Partnership or its representatives for an assessment of such tax consequences. Participant hereby
recognizes that the Internal Revenue Service has proposed regulations under Sections 83 and 704 of the Code that may affect the proper treatment of the LTIP
Units for federal income tax purposes. In the event that those proposed regulations are finalized, the Participant hereby agrees to cooperate
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with the Partnership in amending this Agreement and the Partnership Agreement, and to take such other action as may be required, to conform to such regulations.
Participant hereby further recognizes that the U.S. Congress is considering legislation that would change the federal tax consequences of owning and disposing of
LTIP Units. The Participant is advised to consult with his or her own tax advisor with respect to such tax consequences and his or her ownership of the Class A
Units.

9. Capital Account. The Participant shall make no contribution of capital to the Partnership in connection with the Award and, as a result, the
Participant’s Capital Account balance in the Partnership immediately after its receipt of the Class A Units shall be equal to zero, unless the Participant was a Partner
in the Partnership prior to such issuance, in which case the Participant’s Capital Account balance shall not be increased as a result of its receipt of the Class A
Units.

10. Redemption Rights. Notwithstanding the contrary terms in the Partnership Agreement, Partnership Units which are acquired upon the conversion of
the Class A Units shall not, without the consent of the Partnership (which may be given or withheld in its sole discretion), be redeemed pursuant to Section 8.04 of
the Partnership Agreement within two (2) years of the date of the issuance of such Class A Units.

11. Section 83(b) Election. The Participant covenants that the Participant shall make a timely election under Section 83(b) of the Code (and any
comparable election in the state of the Participant’s residence) with respect to the Class A Units covered by the Award, and the Partnership hereby consents to the
making of such election(s). In connection with such election, the Participant and the Participant’s spouse, if applicable, shall promptly provide a copy of such
election to the Partnership. Instructions for completing an election under Section 83(b) of the Code and a form of election under Section 83(b) of the Code are
attached hereto as Exhibit B. The Participant represents that the Participant has consulted any tax advisor(s) that the Participant deems advisable in connection
with the filing of an election under Section 83(b) of the Code and similar state tax provisions. The Participant acknowledges that it is the Participant’s sole
responsibility and not the Company’s to timely file an election under Section 83(b) of the Code (and any comparable state election), even if the Participant requests
that the Company or any representative of the Company make such filing on the Participant’s behalf. The Participant should consult his or her tax advisor to
determine if there is a comparable election to file in the state of his or her residence.
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12. Ownership Information. The Participant hereby covenants that so long as the Participant holds any Class A Units, at the request of the Partnership,
the Participant shall disclose to the Partnership in writing such information relating to the Participant’s ownership of the Class A Units as the Partnership reasonably
believes to be necessary or desirable to ascertain in order to comply with the Code or the requirements of any other appropriate taxing authority.

13. Taxes. The Partnership and the Participant intend that (i) the Class A Units be treated as a “profits interest” as defined in Internal Revenue Service
Revenue Procedure 93-27, as clarified by Revenue Procedure 2001-43, (ii) the issuance of such units not be a taxable event to the Partnership or the Participant as
provided in such revenue procedure, and (iii) the Partnership Agreement, the Plan and this Agreement be interpreted consistently with such intent. In furtherance of
such intent, effective immediately prior to the issuance of the Class A Units, the Partnership may revalue all Partnership assets to their respective gross fair market
values, and make the resulting adjustments to the “Capital Accounts” (as defined in the Partnership Agreement) of the partners, in each case as set forth in the
Partnership Agreement. The Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary may withhold from the Participant’s wages, or require the Participant to pay to such entity,
any applicable withholding or employment taxes resulting from the issuance of the Award hereunder, from the vesting or lapse of any restrictions imposed on the
Award, or from the ownership or disposition of the Class A Units.

8

14. Remedies. The Participant shall be liable to the Partnership for all costs and damages, including incidental and consequential damages, resulting
from a disposition of the Award or the Class A Units which is in violation of the provisions of this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the
Participant agrees that the Partnership shall be entitled to obtain specific performance of the obligations of the Participant under this Agreement and immediate
injunctive relief in the event any action or proceeding is brought in equity to enforce the same. The Participant will not urge as a defense that there is an adequate
remedy at law.

15. Restrictive Legends. Certificates evidencing the Award, to the extent such certificates are issued, may bear such restrictive legends as the
Partnership and/or the Partnership’s counsel may deem necessary or advisable under applicable law or pursuant to this Agreement, including, without limitation, the
following legends or any legends similar thereto:

“The securities represented hereby have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”). Any transfer of
such securities will be invalid unless a Registration Statement under the Securities Act is in effect as to such transfer or in the opinion of counsel for
XHR LP (the “Partnership”) such registration is unnecessary in order for such transfer to comply with the Securities Act.”

“The securities represented hereby are subject to forfeiture, transferability and other restrictions as set forth in (i) a written agreement with the
Partnership, (ii) the Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc., XHR Holding, Inc. and XHR LP 2015 Incentive Award Plan and (iii) the Amended and Restated
Agreement of Limited Partnership of XHR LP, in each case, as has been and as may in the future be amended (or amended and restated) from time
to time, and such securities may not be sold or otherwise transferred except pursuant to the provisions of such documents.”



16. Restrictions on Public Sale by the Participant. To the extent not inconsistent with applicable law, the Participant agrees not to effect any sale or

distribution of the Class A Units or any similar security of the Company or the Partnership, or any securities convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for such
securities, including a sale pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act, during the fourteen (14) days prior to, and during the up to 180-day period beginning on,
the date of the pricing of any public or private debt or equity securities offering by the Company or the Partnership (except as part of such offering), if and to the
extent requested in writing by the Partnership or the Company in the case of a non-underwritten public or private offering or if and to the extent requested in writing
by the managing underwriter or underwriters (or initial purchaser or initial purchasers, as the case may be) and consented to by the Partnership or the Company,
which consent may be given or withheld in the Partnership’s or the Company’s sole and absolute discretion, in the case of an underwritten public or private offering
(such agreement to be in the form of a lock-up agreement provided by the Company, the Partnership, managing underwriter or underwriters, or initial purchaser or
initial purchasers, as the case may be).



17. Conformity to Securities Laws. The Participant acknowledges that the Plan and this Agreement are intended to conform to the extent necessary with

all provisions of all applicable federal and state laws, rules and regulations (including, but not limited to the Securities Act and the Exchange Act and any and all
regulations and rules promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission thereunder, including without limitation the applicable exemptive conditions of Rule
16b-3 of the Exchange Act) and to such approvals by any listing, regulatory or other governmental authority as may, in the opinion of counsel for the Partnership or
the Company, be necessary or advisable in connection therewith. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Plan shall be administered, and the Award of
Class A Units is made, only in such a manner as to conform to such laws, rules and regulations. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Plan, this Agreement
and the Award shall be deemed amended to the extent necessary to conform to such laws, rules and regulations.
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18. Code Section 409A. To the extent applicable, this Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with Section 409A of the Code and Department of
Treasury regulations and other interpretive guidance issued thereunder, including without limitation any such regulations or other guidance that may be issued after
the effective date of this Agreement. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, in the event that following the effective date of this Agreement,
the Company or the Partnership determines that the Award may be subject to Section 409A of the Code and related Department of Treasury guidance (including
such Department of Treasury guidance as may be issued after the effective date of this Agreement ), the Company or the Partnership may adopt such amendments
to this Agreement or adopt other policies and procedures (including amendments, policies and procedures with retroactive effect ), or take any other actions, that
the Company or the Partnership determines are necessary or appropriate to (a) exempt the Award from Section 409A of the Code and/or preserve the intended tax
treatment of the benefits provided with respect to the Award, or (b) comply with the requirements of Section 409A of the Code and related Department of Treasury
guidance; provided, however, that this Section 18 shall not create any obligation on the part of the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary to adopt any such
amendment, policy or procedure or take any such other action. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, no amounts shall be paid to the
Participant under this Agreement during the six-month period following the Participant’s “separation from service” to the extent that the Administrator determines that
the Participant is a “specified employee” (each within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code) at the time of such separation from service and that paying such
amounts at the time or times indicated in this Agreement would be a prohibited distribution under Code Section 409A(a)(2)(b)(i). If the payment of any such amounts
is delayed as a result of the previous sentence, then on the first business day following the end of such six-month period (or such earlier date upon which such
amount can be paid under Section 409A of the Code without being subject to such additional taxes), the Company shall pay to the Participant in a lump-sum all
amounts that would have otherwise been payable to the Participant during such six-month period under this Agreement.

19. No Right to Continued Service. Nothing in this Agreement shall confer upon the Participant any right to continue as a Service Provider of the
Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary, or shall interfere with or restrict in any way the rights of the Company, the Partnership or any Subsidiary, which rights
are hereby expressly reserved, to discharge the Participant at any time for any reason whatsoever, with or without cause.

20. Miscellaneous.

(a) Incorporation of the Plan. This Agreement is made under and subject to and governed by all of the terms and conditions of the Plan. In the
event of any discrepancy or inconsistency between this Agreement and the Plan, the terms and conditions of the Plan shall control. By signing this Agreement, the
Participant confirms that he or she has received access to a copy of the Plan and has had an opportunity to review the contents thereof.

(b) Clawback. This Award and any Class A Units issuable hereunder shall be subject to any clawback or recoupment policy currently in effect or
as may be adopted by the Company or the Partnership, in each case, as may be amended from time to time, including, but not limited to, the Company’s Policy for
Recovery of Erroneously Awarded Compensation, effective as of October 2, 2023 (as it may be amended from time to time) and any other policy intended to comply
with the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder.

(c) Successors and Assigns. Subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit
of, the executors, administrators, heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto, including, without limitation, any business entity that
succeeds to the business of the Company or the Partnership.

10

(d) Entire Agreement; Amendments and Waivers. This Agreement, together with the Plan and the Partnership Agreement, constitutes the entire
agreement among the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether
oral or written, of the parties. In the event that the provisions of such other agreement or letter conflict or are inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, the
provisions of this Agreement shall control. Except as set forth in Section 18 above, this Agreement may not be amended except in an instrument in writing signed on
behalf of each of the parties hereto and approved by the Administrator. No amendment, supplement, modification or waiver of this Agreement shall be binding
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unless executed in writing by the party to be bound thereby. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed or shall constitute a waiver of any
other provision hereof (whether or not similar), nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise expressly provided.

(e) Survival of Representations and Warranties. The representations, warranties and covenants contained in Section 8 hereof shall survive the
later of the date of execution and delivery of this Agreement or the issuance of the Award.

(f) Severability. If for any reason one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or in any other instrument referred to herein, shall, for
any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, then to the maximum extent permitted by law, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability
shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement or any other such instrument.

(g) Titles. The titles, captions or headings of the Sections herein are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be a part
of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

(h) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, any of which may be executed and transmitted by facsimile
(including, without limitation, transfer by .pdf), and each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the
same instrument.

(i) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland applicable to
contracts entered into and wholly to be performed within the State of Maryland by Maryland residents, without regard to any otherwise governing principles of
conflicts of law that would choose the law of any state other than the State of Maryland.

(j) Notices. Any notice to be given by the Participant under the terms of this Agreement shall be addressed to the Senior Vice President –
General Counsel of the Company at the Company’s address set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto. Any notice to be given to the Participant shall be addressed to
him or her at the Participant’s then current address on the books and records of the Company. By a notice given pursuant to this Section 20(j), either party may
hereafter designate a different address for notices to be given to him or her. Any notice which is required to be given to the Participant shall, if the Participant is then
deceased, be given to the Participant’s personal representative if such representative has previously informed the Company of his or her status and address by
written notice under this Section 20(j) (and the Company shall be entitled to rely on any such notice provided to it that it in good faith believes to be true and correct,
with no duty of inquiry). Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be given in writing and shall be deemed effectively given upon personal delivery or upon
deposit in the United States mail by certified mail, with postage and fees prepaid, addressed as set forth above or upon confirmation of delivery by a nationally
recognized overnight delivery service.

(k) Fractional Units. For purposes of this Agreement, any fractional Class A Units that vest or become entitled to distributions pursuant to the
Partnership Agreement will be rounded as determined by the Company or the Partnership; provided, however, that in no event shall such rounding cause the
aggregate number
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of Class A Units that vest or become entitled to such distributions to exceed the total number of Class A Units set forth in Section 1 of this Agreement.

Signatures appear on next page.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.
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XENIA HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.,
a Maryland corporation

By: __________________________________
Name:    _______________________________
Title: _________________________________

XHR LP,
a Delaware limited partnership
By: XHR GP, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Its: General Partner

By: __________________________________
Name:    _______________________________
Title: _________________________________

The Participant hereby accepts and agrees to be bound by all of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

____________________________
          «PARTC_NAME»

13

Exhibit A

Definitions and Notice Address

Definitions

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Class A Performance LTIP Unit Agreement (2024) to which this Exhibit is
attached.

“Base Units” means [_____] Class A Units1.

“Absolute TSR Base Units” means [_____] Base Units2.

“Absolute TSR Performance Vesting Percentage” means a function of the Company TSR Percentage during the Performance Period, and shall be determined as
set forth below:

Company TSR

Percentage

Absolute TSR
Performance Vesting


Percentage

< 6.0% 
 0%

“Threshold Level” 6.0% 
 14.29%

“Target Level” 9.0% 
 42.90%

“Maximum Level” ≥13.0% 
 100 %

In the event that the Company TSR Percentage falls between the Threshold Level and the Target Level, the Absolute TSR Performance Vesting Percentage shall
be determined using straight line linear interpolation between the Threshold Level and Target Level Absolute TSR Performance Vesting Percentages specified
above; and in the event that the Company TSR Percentage falls between the Target Level and the Maximum Level, the Absolute TSR Performance Vesting
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Percentage shall be determined using straight line linear interpolation between the Target Level and Maximum Level Absolute TSR Performance Vesting
Percentages specified above.

“Performance Period” means the period commencing on January 1, 2024 and ending on December 31, 2026.

“Relative TSR Base Units” means [_____] Base Units3.

1 Total number of Base Units will represent total base units (absolute + relative TSR units) at maximum performance, and will exclude estimated number of units attributable to dividend value. Maximum performance will reflect

267% of target number of base performance units and results in an aggregate maximum number of time and base performance units equal to 200% of total target units (time and performance).

2 Absolute TSR Base Units will represent 25% of total Base Units.

3 Relative TSR Base Units will represent 75% of total Base Units.

14

“Relative TSRPerformance Vesting Percentage” means a function of the Peer Group Relative Performance during the Performance Period, and shall be
determined as set forth below:

Peer Group Relative

Performance

Relative TSR
Performance

Vesting

Percentage


  < 25th Percentile 
 0%

“Threshold Level” 25th Percentile 
 14.29%

“Target Level” 50th Percentile 
 42.90%

“Maximum Level” ≥75th Percentile 
 100 %

In the event that the Peer Group Relative Performance falls between the Threshold Level and the Target Level, the Relative TSR Performance Vesting Percentage
shall be determined using straight line linear interpolation between the Threshold Level and Target Level Relative TSR Performance Vesting Percentages specified
above; and in the event that the Peer Group Relative Performance falls between the Target Level and the Maximum Level, the Relative TSR Performance Vesting
Percentage shall be determined using straight line linear interpolation between the Target Level and Maximum Level Relative TSR Performance Vesting
Percentages specified above.

Company Address

200 S. Orange Avenue
Suite 2700
Orlando, Florida 32801

15
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FORM OF SECTION 83(b) ELECTION AND INSTRUCTIONS

These instructions are provided to assist you if you choose to make an election under Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, as
amended, with respect to the Class A Performance LTIP Units of XHR LP transferred to you. Please consult with your personal tax advisor as to
whether an election of this nature will be in your best interests in light of your personal tax situation.

The executed original of the Section 83(b) election must be filed with the Internal Revenue Service not later than 30 days after the grant date.
PLEASE NOTE: There is no remedy for failure to file on time. Follow the steps outlined below to ensure that the election is mailed and filed
correctly and in a timely manner. PLEASE ALSO NOTE: If you make the Section 83(b) election, the election is irrevocable.

Complete all of the Section 83(b) election steps below:

1. Complete the Section 83(b) election form (sample form follows) and make four (4) copies of the signed election form. (Your spouse, if any,
should also sign the Section 83(b) election form.)



2. Prepare a cover letter to the Internal Revenue Service (sample letter included, following election form).



3. Send the cover letter with the originally executed Section 83(b) election form and one (1) copy via certified mail, return receipt requested to
the Internal Revenue Service at the address of the Internal Revenue Service where you file your personal tax returns.

• It is advisable that you have the package date-stamped at the post office. Enclose a self-addressed, stamped envelope so that the
Internal Revenue Service may return a date-stamped copy to you. However, your postmarked receipt is your proof of having timely
filed the Section 83(b) election if you do not receive confirmation from the Internal Revenue Service.



4. One (1) copy must be sent to XHR LP’s legal department for its records.



5. Retain the Internal Revenue Service file stamped copy (when returned) for your records.

Please consult your personal tax advisor for the address of the office of the Internal Revenue Service to which you should mail your election form.

||

ELECTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 83(b) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE

The undersigned hereby elects pursuant to Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, to include in the undersigned’s
gross income for the taxable year in which the property was transferred the excess (if any) of the fair market value of the property described below,
over the amount the undersigned paid for such property, if any, and supplies herewith the following information in accordance with the Treasury
regulations promulgated under Section 83(b):

1.    The name, address and taxpayer identification (social security) number of the undersigned, and the taxable year in which this election is
being made, are:

TAXPAYER’S NAME:


TAXPAYER’S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:

ADDRESS:

TAXABLE YEAR:

The name, address and taxpayer identification (social security) number of the undersigned’s spouse are (complete if applicable):

SPOUSE’S NAME: 


SPOUSE’S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:
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ADDRESS:

2.    The property with respect to which the election is made consists of «LTIPS_GRANTED» Class A Performance LTIP Units (the “Units”) of
XHR LP (the “Company”), representing an interest in the future profits, losses and distributions of the Company.

3.    The date on which the above property was transferred to the undersigned was «GRANT_DATE».

4.    The above property is subject to the following restrictions: The Units are subject to forfeiture to the extent unvested upon a termination of
service with the Company under certain circumstances or in the event that certain performance objectives are not satisfied. These restrictions lapse
upon the satisfaction of certain conditions as set forth in an agreement between the taxpayer and the Company. In addition, the Units are subject to
certain transfer restrictions pursuant to such agreement and the Fourth Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of XHR LP, as
amended (or amended and restated) from time to time, should the taxpayer wish to transfer the Units.

5.    The fair market value of the above property at the time of transfer (determined without regard to any restrictions other than those which by
their terms will never lapse) was $0.

6.    The amount paid for the above property by the undersigned was $0.

7.    The undersigned taxpayer will file this election with the Internal Revenue Service office with which taxpayer files his or her annual income
tax return not later than 30 days after the date of

transfer of the property. A copy of this election will be furnished to the person for whom the services were performed. The undersigned is the person
performing the services in connection with which the property was transferred.

Date: ____________________                _________________________________
                                «PARTC_NAME»

The undersigned spouse of the taxpayer joins in this election. (Complete if applicable.)

Date: ____________________                _________________________________
                                <SPOUSE_NAME>

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Internal Revenue Service

[Address where taxpayer files returns]

Re: Election under Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986

Taxpayer: ________________________________________________
Taxpayer’s Social Security Number: ___________________________
Taxpayer’s Spouse: _________________________________________
Taxpayer’s Spouse’s Social Security Number: ____________________

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of an Election under Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, being made
by the taxpayer referenced above. Please acknowledge receipt of the enclosed materials by stamping the enclosed copy of the Election and
returning it to me in the self-addressed stamped envelope provided herewith.
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Very truly yours,

«PARTC_NAME»

Enclosures
cc: XHR LP
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Exhibit 31.1

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Marcel Verbaas, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

Date: November 1, 2023 May 3, 2024

 

/s/ MARCEL VERBAAS

Marcel Verbaas

Chair and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)
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Exhibit 31.2

Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Atish Shah, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

Date: November 1, 2023 May 3, 2024

 

/s/    ATISH SHAH        

Atish Shah

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

(Principal Financial Officer)

Exhibit 32.1

Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer
Pursuant To 18 U.S.C. Section 1350,

as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Xenia Hotels & Resorts, Inc. (“XHR”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned officers of XHR certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to such officers' knowledge:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of XHR.

Date: November 1, 2023 May 3, 2024
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/s/    MARCEL VERBAAS        

Marcel Verbaas

Chair and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

/s/    ATISH SHAH     

Atish Shah

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

(Principal Financial Officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to XHR and will be retained by XHR and furnished to the Securities and Exchange
Commission or its staff upon request.

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 and is not being filed as a part of the Report or on a separate disclosure document.
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DISCLAIMER

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE REFINITIV
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES DELTA REPORT™ IS A COMPARISON OF TWO
FINANCIALS PERIODIC REPORTS. THERE MAY BE MATERIAL ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR
INACCURACIES IN THE REPORT INCLUDING
THE TEXT AND THE COMPARISON DATA AND TABLES. IN NO WAY DOES REFINITIV OR THE APPLICABLE COMPANY ASSUME
ANY
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER DECISIONS MADE BASED UPON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS
REPORT. USERS ARE ADVISED TO
REVIEW THE APPLICABLE COMPANY’S ACTUAL SEC FILINGS BEFORE MAKING ANY INVESTMENT
OR OTHER DECISIONS.

©2024, Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Patents Pending.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

